
LIGHT-CURED RESIN FOR TEMPORARY CROWN, BRIDGE, INLAY & ONLAY

REVOTEK LC is a new light-cured single-component sculptable composite resin for 
temporary inlays, onlays, crowns and bridges.

For use only by a dental professional in the recommended indications.

INDICATIONS FOR USE
Fabrication of temporary crowns, bridges, inlays and onlays.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
Avoid use of this product in patients with known allergies to methacrylate monomer or 
methacrylate polymer.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
I. DIRECT METHOD (in the patient’s mouth)

A. Temporary Crowns & Bridges
1. Transfer of putty stick to the storage case
 Transfer putty stick from the aluminum foil pack into the storage case provided in the 

Introductory Set.
 Note:

1) When putty stick is transferred to the storage case or is dispensed, handle with 
care in order to prevent contamination.

2) If the storage case is used repeatedly, fine abrasion fragments may be produced 
from the lid because of the structure of the case. When paste is replaced, make 
sure that the inside of the case is clean. If it is dirty, clean with cotton moistened 
with alcohol.

2. Dispensing material
 Dispense the required amount of material using the spatula.
 Adjust the shape of paste with gloved fingers to allow easy placement onto the 

abutment. To soften the material, lightly knead several times with the fingers.
 Note:

1) Do not warm up before use. The material will become sticky, making it much more 
difficult to handle.

2) Do not knead excessively, or the material will become sticky.
3) After dispensing, immediately close the storage case to protect the material from 

light.
3. Preparations for pressing material onto the abutment
 Make preparations in such a way as to ensure that the mass of material fits into the 

space between the abutment and the adjacent tooth. It is effective to shape the 
material in advance so that it goes into the space easily (Picture A-3a), or to put 
another paste in the space before the mass is pressed onto the abutment

 (Picture A-3b).
 Note:
 If any undercuts are present on the abutment, block out with wax before placing 

material.
4. Pressing material onto the abutment
 Press the material onto the abutment and roughly contour with the fingers or spatula.
 Note:
 Apply COCOA BUTTER or Vaseline to the fingers or spatula to help shape the 

material more easily and to make the surfaces glossier. For additional application of 
material, temporarily light cure and remove the coated surface using

 a laboratory carbide bur, etc.
5. Shaping material: Step 1
 Let the patient bite softly to register the occlusal surface and adjust occlusion.
 Also adjust and contour the margin of the buccal surface.
6. Shaping material: Step 2
 Adjust the margin again as necessary, and contour the proximal and lingual surfaces. 

Using an appropriate instrument, remove any excess material, particularly from 
interproximal spaces.

 Note:
1) If shaping the material takes a long time, it may become sticky. In this case, apply 

COCOA BUTTER or Vaseline to the fingers or instrument. In cases where 
additional application of material is needed, temporarily light cure and remove the 
coated surface using a laboratory carbide bur.

2) Any material remaining after shaping should not be returned for storage because it 
has been exposed to ambient light. Dispose of it according to normal practice.

7. Temporary light curing
 Temporarily light cure the restoration in the patient’s mouth in order to prevent 

possible deformation during removal from the mouth. Light cure all surfaces of the 
crown or unit for a combined total of 10 seconds with Halogen / LED (> 700 mW/cm2).

 Note:
1) Make sure that no excess material remains in interproximal spaces before light 

curing. Any material remaining will make it difficult to remove the temporary 
restoration from the mouth.

2) Remove and trial fit the temporarily light cured restoration perpendicular to the 
abutment.

8. Final light curing
 Perform final polymerization outside the patient’s mouth.
 Light cure each of the buccal, proximal, occlusal and lingual surfaces for 20 seconds 

with Halogen / LED (> 700 mW/cm2).
 When using a tabletop fluorescent light curing unit (LABOLIGHT LV-III or equivalent), 

light cure for at least 3 minutes.
 Note:

1) When using a hand held type of light curing unit, be sure to light cure the internal 
surface of each crown or unit. See Irradiation Time and Depth of Cure table.

2) When using a hand held type of light curing unit*, the range of effective 
polymerization depends on the cross sectional area of the light guide. If the resin 
restoration is larger than that, light cure in sections for effective

 polymerization.
3) Too short an irradiation time will result in incomplete hardening and possible 

discolouration.

  

 

9. Correction of contour, finishing and polishing
 Correct the temporary restoration using a laboratory carbide bur or silicone point. 
 For an external addition, use REVOTEK LC. For an internal addition, use a 

self-curing resin (UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE), a light-cured resin (UNIFAST LC) or a 
flowable composite according to its instructions for use. Polish with a felt or chamois 
wheel to provide a glossy and beautiful appearance.

 Note:
1) It is recommended to use a laboratory carbide bur to grind the hardened 

restoration. When using a fine diamond bur such as GC SMOOTH CUT, or a steel 
bur, first remove the unpolymerized layer with a laboratory carbide bur or alcohol to 
prevent the diamond or steel bur from clogging.

2) Before UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE or UNIFAST LC is additionally poured onto the inside 
of the restoration, drill a hole into the occlusal or buccal surface to allow discharge 
of excess resin so that the temporary restoration can be properly seated.

 10. Completion
  Cement the completed temporary restoration using
  FREEGENOL TEMPORARY PACK or equivalent temporary cement.
 11. Repair

 If needed, the cemented temporary restoration can be repaired in the patient’s mouth 
using REVOTEK LC or a self-curing resin (UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE), a light-cured resin 
(UNIFAST LC) or a flowable composite according to its instructions for use.
a. Remove a layer of the surface to be repaired using a laboratory carbide bur. For
 optimal results, apply a resin bonding agent to the area and dry with an air syringe.
b. Place material over the area, shape, cure and polish.

B. Temporary Inlays & Onlays
1. Transfer of putty stick to the storage case
 Follow instructions as described under A1 above.
2. Dispensing material
 Follow instructions as described under A2 above.
3. Preparations for applying material into the inlay cavity
 Block out undercuts with a (VLC) glass ionomer cement. Apply COCOA BUTTER or 

Vaseline to all surfaces of the preparation, including the (VLC) glass ionomers base / 
liner.

4. Pressing material into the inlay cavity
 Press the material into the cavity and roughly contour with the fingers or spatula.
 Note:
 Apply COCOA BUTTER or Vaseline to the fingers or spatula to help shape the 

material more easily and to make the surface glossier. For additional application of 
material, temporarily light cure and remove the coated surface using a laboratory 
carbide bur, etc.

5. Shaping material : Step 1
 Let the patient bite softly to register the occlusal surface and adjust occlusion.
6. Shaping material : Step 2
 Adjust the margin as necessary. Using an appropriate instrument, remove any 

excess material.
 Note:

1) If shaping the material takes a long time, it may become sticky. In this case, apply 
COCOA BUTTER or Vaseline to the fingers or instrument. In cases where 
additional application of material is needed, temporarily light cure and remove the 
coated surface using a laboratory carbide bur.

2) Any material remaining after shaping should not be returned for storage because it 
has been exposed to ambient light. Dispose of it according to normal practice.

3) For ease of removal, you can insert a pin into the inlay.
7. Temporary light curing
 Temporarily light cure the restoration in the patient’s mouth in order to prevent 

possible deformation during removal from the mouth. For curing time 
recommendations and notes see above under A7.

8. Final light curing
 Perform final polymerization outside the patient’s mouth. For curing time 

recommendations and notes see above under A8.
9. Correction of contour, finishing and polishing
 For instructions and notes see above under A9.

 10. Completion
  Cement the completed temporary restoration using FREEGENOL TEMPORARY  
  PACK or equivalent temporary cement.
 11. Repair
  For instructions see above under A11.
 12. Removal from the mouth
  Cut the inlay with an appropriate bur.

II. INDIRECT METHOD (on the stone model)
1. When a REVOTEK LC restoration is made on the stone model, apply a small amount of 

COCOA BUTTER or Vaseline to the area which will come in contact with the product.
2. Follow instructions described in I. DIRECT METHOD.

III.COMBINED USE WITH READY-MADE PLASTIC AESTHETIC TEMPORARY CROWNS
1. When a plastic full temporary crown is used

a. Apply a resin bonding agent to the internal surface of the plastic full temporary
 crown.
 Note:
 More stable adhesion can be obtained by roughening the internal surface of the full 

temporary crown with a paper cone shaped point or other instrument before 
application of the resin bonding agent.

b. Fill the temporary crown with REVOTEK LC and press it onto the abutment.
c. Apply light to the outside of the crown for temporary polymerization as
 described in I. DIRECT METHOD, A7 Temporary light curing.
d. After removing the crown from the patient’s mouth, follow instructions described in I. 

DIRECT METHOD, A concerning final light curing, correction of contour, finishing, 
polishing and completion.

2. When a plastic veneer-like partial temporary crown is used
a. Apply a resin bonding agent to the internal surface of the plastic veneer-like partial 

temporary crown.
 Note:
 More stable adhesion can be obtained by roughening the internal surface of the 

partial temporary crown with a paper cone shaped point or other instrument before 
application of resin bonding agent.

b. Press REVOTEK LC onto the abutment. Then, press the partial temporary crown 
over the material, shape it and for temporary polymerization apply light to the buccal 
and lingual surfaces in that order as described in I. DIRECT METHOD, A7 Temporary 
light curing.

c. After removing the crown from the patient’s mouth, follow instructions described in I. 
DIRECT METHOD, A concerning final light curing, correction of contour, finishing, 
polishing and completion.

IV. COMBINED USE WITH READY-MADE TRANSPARENT PLASTIC STRIP CROWN 
FORMS
1. Adjust the cervical area of the plastic strip crown form using crown scissors and burs, 

and make an escape hole in the occlusal or buccal surface. Trial fit it in the patient’s 
mouth.

2. Lightly knead REVOTEK LC several times. Fill the strip crown form with material and 
press it to the abutment. Remove excess material.

3. For temporary polymerization, apply light to all surfaces of the crown form as described 
in I. DIRECT METHOD, A7 Temporary curing.

4. After removing the crown form from the patient’s mouth, for final polymerization apply 
light to each surface as described in I. DIRECT METHOD, A8 Final light curing. 
Remove the crown form using a sharp instrument, and trim and finish the temporary 
restoration. Seat in the patient’s mouth using the temporary cement.

STORAGE
Recommended for optimal performance, store in a cool and dark place away from high
temperature and direct sunlight or intense ambient light (4-25°C)(39.2-77.0°F).

SHADE
B2 (based on Vita® shades)
Vita® is a registered trademark of Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Germany.

PACKAGE
1. Introductory Set
 Pack of putty stick 16 g, storage case (1), plastic spatula No. 2 (1)
2. Refill
 3 packs of putty stick 16 g

CAUTION
1. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and refer to a physician.
2. Do not use or store near fire.
3. Take care not to swallow the paste.
4. Do not mix with other materials.
5. When using a light curing unit, wear eye protection glasses. Do not look directly into the 

light.
6. In rare cases the product may cause sensitivity in some people. If such any reactions are 

experienced, discontinue the use of the product and refer to a physician.
7. Personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks and safety eyewear 

should always be worn.

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as hazardous according to 
GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the safety data sheets available at:
 http://www.gceurope.com
or for The Americas
 http://www.gcamerica.com
They can also be obtained from your supplier.

CLEANING AND DISINFECTING
MULTI-USE DELIVERY SYSTEMS: to avoid cross-contamination between patients this 
device requires mid-level disinfection. Immediately after use inspect device and label for 
deterioration. Discard device if damaged. 
DO NOT IMMERSE. Thoroughly clean device to prevent drying and accumulation of 
contaminants. Disinfect with a mid-level registered healthcare-grade infection control 
product according to regional / national guidelines.

For the Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance (SSCP) please see EUDAMED 
database (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) or contact us at Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Undesired effects- Reporting:
If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, reaction or similar events experienced 
by use of this product, including those not listed in this instruction for use, please report them 
directly through the relevant vigilance system, by selecting the proper authority of your 
country accessible through the following link:
    https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
as well as to our internal vigilance system: vigilance@gc.dental
In this way you will contribute to improve the safety of this product.

Last revised: 09/2022

Irradiation time and Depth of cure
 1mm 2mm 3mm 4mm
Halogen/LED (> 700 mW/cm2) − − 10 sec. 30 sec.
High power LED (more than 1200 mW/cm2) − 5 sec. 10 sec. 20 sec.
LABOLIGHT LV-III 30 sec. 1 min. 3 min. 15 min.
Note: 20 sec. with Halogen light - 3.5mm

ФОТОПОЛИМЕРИЗИРАЩ КОМПОЗИТ ЗА ВРЕМЕННИ КОРОНИ, МОСТОВЕ, ИНЛЕИ И 
ОНЛЕИ

REVOTEK LC е нов фотополимеризиращ еднокомпонентен моделируем композит за 
временни инлеи, онлеи, корони и мостове.

За употреба само от дентални специалисти според препоръчаните индикации.

ИНДИКАЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Изработване на временни корони, мостове, инлеи и онлеи.

КОНТРАИНДИКАЦИИ
Избягвайте употребата на този продукт при пациенти с известна алергия към
метакрилатен мономер или метакрилатен полимер.

НАСОКИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
I. ДИРЕКТЕН МЕТОД (в устата на пациента)

A. Временни корони и мостове
1. Прехвърлете пастовидната пръчка в кутията за съхранение
 Моделирайте пастовидната пръчка от алуминиевото фолио в кутията за 

съхранение, предоставена във въвеждащия комплект.
Забележка:
1) Когато пастовидната пръчка се прехвърли в кутията за съхранение или се 

разпредели, боравете внимателно, за да предотвратите замърсяване.
2) Ако кутията за съхранение се използва многократно, от капака могат да се 

получат фини абразивни фрагменти поради структурата на кутията. Когато 
пастата се смени, уверете се, че вътрешността на кутията е чиста. Ако е 
замърсена, почистете с памук, навлажнен с алкохол.

2. Дозиране на материала
 Разпределете необходимото количество материал с помощта на шпатула.
 Моделирайте формата на пастата с ръкавици, за да осигурите лесно
 поставяне върху пънчето. За да омекотите материала, леко омесете няколко
 пъти с пръсти.

Забележка:
1) Не загрявайте преди употреба. Материалът ще стане лепкав, което ще го 

направи много по-труден за работа.
2) Не месете прекомерно, за да не стане материалът лепкав.
3) След вземане веднага затворете кутията за съхранение, за да защитите 

материала от светлина.
3. Подготовка за притискане на материала върху пънчето
 Направете препарацията по такъв начин, че да гарантирате пасване на 

количеството материал в пространството между пънчето и съседния зъб.
Ефективно е да оформите материала предварително, така че той лесно да 
влезе в пространството (снимка A-3a) или да поставите друга паста в 
пространството, преди основното количество да бъде притиснато към 
пънчето (снимка A-3b).

 Забележка:
 Ако има някакви подмоли по пънчето, блокирайте с восък, преди да 

поставите материал.
4. Притискане на материала върху пънчето
 Притиснете материала върху зъба и грубо контурирайте с пръсти или 

шпатула.
 Забележка:
 Нанесете COCOA BUTTER или вазелин върху пръстите или шпатулата, за да 

помогнете за по-лесното оформяне на материала и за да направите 
повърхностите по-лъскави. За добавяне на материал, временно 
полимеризирайте и отстранете повърхностния слой с помощта на карбиден 
борер и т.н.

5. Оформяне на мтериала: Стъпка 1
 Оставете пациента да захапе леко, за да регистрира оклузалната 

повърхност и да регулира оклузията. Също така регулирайте и контурирайте 
края на букалната повърхност.

6. Оформяне на материала: Стъпка 2
 Коригирайте отново, ако е необходимо, и контурирайте проксималните
 и лингвални повърхности. С подходящ инструмент отстранете излишния
 материал, особено от интерденталните пространства.

Забележка:
1) Ако оформянето оформянето продължи много време, материалът може да 

стане лепкав. В този случай нанесете COCOA BUTTER или вазелин върху 
пръстите или инструмента. В случаите, когато е необходимо допълнително 
нанасяне на материал,  полимеризирайте и премахнете повърхностния 
слой с помощта на карбиден борер.

2) Всички материали, останали след оформянето, не трябва да се връщат за 
съхранение, тъй като са били изложени на околната светлина. Изхвърлете 
го според обичайната практика.

7. Временно фотополимеризиране
 Временно фотополимеризирайте възстановяването в устата на пациента, за
 да предотвратите евентуална деформация по време на отстраняването му 

от устата. Полимеризирайте всички повърхности на короната или моста за 
общо 10 секунди с халоген / LED (> 700 mW/cm2).
Забележка:
1) Уверете се, че няма излишен материал в интерденталните пространства
 преди фотополимеризиране. Всеки излишък ще затрудни
 отстраняването на временното възстановяване от устата.
2) Извадете и пробвайте пасването на временно полимеризираното 

възстановяване перпендикулярно на пънчето.
8. Окончателно фотополимеризиране
 Извършете окончателна полимеризация извън устата на пациента. 

Фотополимеризирайте всяка от букалните, проксималните, оклузалните и 
лингвалните повърхности за 20 секунди с халоген / LED (> 700 mW/cm2). 
Когато използвате настолен фотополимеризиращ уред (LABOLIGHT LV-III 
или еквивалентно), фотополимеризирайте за най-малко 3 минути.
Забележка:
1) Когато полимеризирате с клинична фотополимеризираща лампа, уверете 

се, че сте фотополимеризирали вътрешната част на всяка корона или 
мостови член. Вижте таблицата за Време и Дълбочина на облъчване.

2) Когато се използва ръчен тип устройство за полимеризация*, обхватът на 
ефективната полимеризация зависи от площта на напречното сечение на 
светловода. Ако композитното възстановяване е по-голямо от него, 
полимериц.

3) Твърде краткото време на облъчване ще доведе до непълно втвърдяване 
и възможна промяна в цвета.

9. Корекция на контура, финиране и полиране
 Коригирайте временното възстановяване с помощта на лабораторен 

карбиден борер или силиконова гумичка.
 За външно добавяне на материал, използвайте REVOTEK LC. За вътрешно 

добавяне използвайте самовтвърдяваща се смола (UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE), 
фотополимеризираща (UNIFAST LC) или течлив композит съгласно 
инструкциите за употреба. Полирайте с киче от филц или кози косъм, за да 
осигурите лъскав и красив външен вид.
Забележка:
1) Препоръчва се да се използва лабораторен карбид, за обраборване на 

полимеризираното възстановяване. Когато използвате фин диамантен 
борер като GC SMOOTH CUT,  или стомана, първо отстранете 
неполимеризирания слой с лабораторен карбид или алкохол, за да 
предотвратите запушването на диаманта или стоманата.

2) Преди добавяне на UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE или UNIFAST LC във 
вътрешността на възстановяването, пробийте дупка в оклузалната или 
букалната повърхност, за да се позволи излизането на излишната смола, 
за да може временното възстановяване да бъде правилно закрепено.

10. Завършване
  Циментирайте завършената временна реставрация, като използвате 

FREEGENOL TEMPORARY PACK или еквивалентен временен цимент.
 11. Поправка
  Ако е необходимо, циментираната временна реставрация може да бъде
  поправена в устата на пациента с помощта на REVOTEK LC или
  самополимеризираща се смола (UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE), 

фотополимеризираща смола (UNIFAST LC) или течлив композит съгласно 
инструкциите за употреба.

  а. Отстранете слой от повърхността, която трябва да се поправи, като  
    използвате лабораторен карбид. За оптимални резултати нанесете

          композит свързващ агент върху участъка и подсушете с въздушна струя.
  б. Поставете материал върху участъка, оформете, полимеризирайте и
           полирайте.

B. Временни Инлеи и Онлеи
1. Прехвърляне на пастовидната пръчка в кутията за съхранение
 Следвайте инструкциите, описани в А1 по-горе.
2. Дозиране на материала
 Следвайте инструкциите, описани в A2 по-горе.
3. Подготовка за нанасяне на материал кавитета
 Блокирайте подмолите с (VLC) глас йономерен цимент. Нанесете COCOA
 BUTTER или вазелин върху всички повърхности на препарацията, 

включително (VLC) върху глас йономерната подложка.
4. Пресоване на материала в кавитета
 Натиснете материала в кухината и грубо контурирайте с пръсти или 

шпатула.
 Забележка:
 Нанесете COCOA BUTTER или вазелин върху пръстите или шпатулата, за да
 помогнете за оформянето на материал по-лесно и да направи повърхността
 по-лъскава. За допълнително добавяне на материал, фотополимеризирайте 

и отсртанете повърхностния слой използвайки лабораторен карбиден борер.
5. Оформяне на материала: Стъпка 1
 Помолете пациента да захапе внимателно, за да регистрира оклузалната 

повърхност и да регулира оклузията.
6. Оформяне на материала: Стъпка 2
 Коригирайте границата, ако е необходимо. С подходящ инструмент 

отстранете излишния материал.
Забележка:
1) Ако оформянето на материала отнема много време, може да стане лепкав. 

В този случай нанесете COCOA BUTTER или вазелин върху пръстите или 
инструмента.

 В случаите, когато е необходимо допълнително нанасяне на материал,
 полимеризирайте за кратко и отстранете повърхностния слой с 

лабораторен карбиден борер.
2) Всички материали, останали след оформянето, не трябва да се връщат за 

съхранение, тъй като са били изложени на околната среда. Изхвърлете го 
според обичайната практика.

  3) За по-лесно отстраняване можете да поставите щифт в инлея.
 7. Временно фотополимеризиране
  Временно полимеризирайте възстановяването в устата на пациента, за да
  предотвратите евентуална деформация по време на отстраняване от устата.
  За препоръчителното време за фотополимеризиране, вижте инструкциите 

по-горе под A7.
 8. Окончателно фотополимеризиране
  Извършете окончателна полимеризация извън устата на пациента.
  Препоръките за полимеризиране вижте по-горе под A8.
 9. Корекция на контура, финиране и полиране За инструкции и бележки вижте 

по-горе под A9.
 10. Завършване
  Циментирайте завършеното временно възстановяване, като използвате
  FREEGENO TEMPORARY PACK или еквивалентен временен цимент.
 11. Поправка
  За инструкции вижте по-горе под A11.
 12. Изваждане от устата
  Срежете инкрустацията с подходящ борер.

II. ИНДИРЕКТЕН МЕТОД (върху гипсов модел)
1. Когато се направи възстановяване REVOTEK LC върху гипсов модел,
 нанесете малко количество какаово масло или вазелин върху зоната, която ще
 влезе в контакт с материала.
2. Следвайте инструкциите, описани в I. ДИРЕКТЕН МЕТОД.

III. КОМБИНИРАНА УПОТРЕБА С ГОТОВИ ПЛАСТМАСОВИ ЕСТЕТИЧНИ  ВРМЕННИ 
КОРОНИ
1. Когато се използва пластмасова временна корона

а. Нанесете адхезив за връзка със смолата върху вътрешната повърхност на
 пластмасовата временна корона.
 Забележка:
 По-стабилна адхезия може да се постигне чрез награпяване вътрешната 

повърхност на временната корона с хартиена конусовидна или друг
 инструмент преди нанасяне на адхезива за смола.
б. Напълнете временната корона с REVOTEK LC и я притиснете върху пънчето.
в. Временно полимеризирайте от външната страна на короната, както е 

описано в I. ДИРЕКТЕН МЕТОД, A7 Временно полимеризирзне.
 д. След отстраняване на коронката от устата на пациента, следвайте

 инструкциите, описани в I. ДИРЕКТЕН МЕТОД, А относно окончателното
 полимеризиране, контуриране, финиране, полиране и завършване.

2. Когато се използва пластмасова фасета като част от временна корона
а. Нанесете адхезив за смола вътрешната повърхност на частичната временна 

коронка, наподобяваща пластмасова фурнир.
 Забележка:
 По-стабилна адхезия може да се постигне чрез награпяване вътрешната 

повърхност на частичната временна корона с хартиена конусовидна или друг 
инструмент преди нанасяне адхезива за смола.

б. Притиснете REVOTEK LC върху пънчето. След това натиснете частичната
 временна корона върху материала, оформете го и фотополимеризирайте 

букалните и лингвални повърхности така, както е описано в, както е описано 
в I. ДИРЕКТЕН МЕТОД, A7 Временно фотополимеризиране.

в. След отстраняване на коронката от устата на пациента, следвайте
 инструкциите, описани в I. ДИРЕКТЕН МЕТОД, А относно окончателното
 фотополимеризиране, контуриране, финиране, полиране и завършване.

 
IV.КОМБИНИРАНА УПОТРЕБА С МНОГО ПРОДЪЛЖЕНО ТРАНСПОРТЕН
 ПЛАСТИЧЕН СТРИП КРОННИ ФОРМИ

1. Оформете цервикалната област на короната от пластмасова лента с помощта 
на коронни ножици и борери и направете отвор в оклузалната или букалната 
повърхност. Пробвайте пасването в устата на пациента.

2. Леко омесете REVOTEK LC няколко пъти. Напълнете формата на короната с 
материал и я притиснете към пънчето. Отстранете излишния материал.

3. За временна полимеризация полимеризирайте всички повърхности на
 формата на короната, както е описано в I. ДИРЕКТЕН МЕТОД, A7 Временно
 полимеризиране.
4. След отстраняване на формата на короната от устата на пациента, за
 окончателна полимеризация полимеризирайте всяка повърхност, както
 е описано в I. ДИРЕКТЕН МЕТОД, A8 Окончателно полимеризиране.
 Премахнете формата на короната с помощта на остър инструмент, оформете
 и завършете временното възстановяване. Поставете в устата на пациента с
 помощта на временния цимент.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
За оптимално представяне се препоръчва, съхранение на хладно и тъмно място,
далеч от висока температура и директна слънчева светлина или интензивна
околна светлина (4-25°C)(39.2-77.0°F).

ЦВЕТОВЕ
B2 (според Vita® разцветката)
Vita® е регистрирана марка на Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Германия.

ОПАКОВКА
1. Въвеждащ комплект
 Опаковка от паста на пръчка 16 g, кутия за съхранение (1), пластмасова шпатула 

No. 2 (1)
2. Допълнително опаковка от паста на пръчка 16 g

ВНИМАНИЕ
1. В случай на контакт с очите, Измийте незабавно с вода и се обърнете към лекар.
2. Не използвайте и не съхранявайте в близост до огън.
3. Не позволявайте поглъщане на пастата.
4. Не смесвайте с други продукти.
5. При употребата на фотополимеризиращ уред, носете предпазни очила. Не 

гледайте директно към светлината.
6. В редки случаи, продуктът може да причини чувствителност при някои хора. При 

такива реакции, прекратете употребата на продукта и се обърнете към лекар.
7. Лични предпазни средства (ЛПС) като ръкавици, маски и предпазни очила трябва 

винаги да бъдат носени.

Някои споменати продукти в тази ИЗУ могат да бъдат класифицирани като опасни 
според GHS. Винаги се запознавайте с данните за безопасност, налични на:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Те винаги могат да бъдат изискани и от Вашия доставчик.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ
ДОЗИРАЩИ СИСТЕМИ ЗА МНОГОКРАТНА УПОТРЕБА: за да се избегне кръстосано 
замърсяване между пациентите, устройството изисква средно ниво на 
дезинфекция. Веднага след употреба инспектирайте устройството и етикета за 
влошаване на състоянието. Изхвърлете устройството, ако е увредено.
НЕ ОБЛИВАЙТЕ. Почистете добре устройството, за да се предотврати изсъхване и 
натрупване на замърсители. Дезинфекцирайте с продукт за контрол на инфекциите 
средно ниво, регистриран за здравни цели, в зависимост от регионалните / 
националните указания.

За Резюме на безопасността и клиничното представяне (SSCP), моля, вижте базата 
данни EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) или се свържете с нас на 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Докладване на нежелани ефекти: 
Ако узнаете за някакъв вид нежелан ефект, реакция или подобни събития, 
възникнали от употребата на този продукт, включително тези, които не са изброени 
в тази инструкция за употреба, моля, докладвайте ги директно чрез съответната 
система за бдителност, като изберете подходящия орган във вашата страна 
достъпни чрез следната връзка:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
както и на нашата система за вътрешна бдителност: vigilance@gc.dental 
По този начин ще допринесете за подобряване на безопасността на този продукт.

Последна корекция: 09/2022

SVĚTLEM TUHNOUCÍ PRYSKYŘICE PRO PROVIZORNÍ KORUNKY, MŮSTKY, INLEJE A 
ONLEJE

REVOTEK LC je nová, světlem tuhnoucí jednosložková modelovatelná kompozitní 
pryskyřice pro provizní inleje, onleje, koruny a můstky. 

Je určena výhradně pro použití v dentální praxi v doporučených indikacích.

INDIKACE K POUŽITÍ
Zhotovování provizorních korunek, můstků, inlejí a onlejí.

KONTRAINDIKACE 
Nepoužívejte tento výrobek u pacientů se známou alergií na metakrylátový monomer nebo 
metakrylátový polymer. 

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
I. PŘÍMÁ METODA (v ústech pacienta)

A. Provizorní korunky a můstky 
1. Přemístění tyčinky tmelu do pouzdra
 Vyjměte tyčinku tmelu z alobalu a umístěte ji do pouzdra přiloženého v úvodní 

soupravě.
Poznámka:
1) Po přemístění tmelové tyčinky do pouzdra, nebo po jejím spotřebování dávejte 

pozor, abyste se vyhnuli kontaminaci.
2) V případě opakovaného použití pouzdra se mohou z víka pouzdra uvolňovat 

brusné částice. Je to způsobené jeho strukturou. Při výměně pasty se ujistěte, že 
vnitřek pouzdra je čistý. Pokud je kontaminován, vyčistěte ho bavlněnou vatou 
namočenou do alkoholu.

2. Dávkování materiálu
 Špachtlí oddělte potřebné množství materiálu. Prsty v rukavici pastu vytvarujte tak, 

aby se dala snadno umístit na pilíř. Materiál prsty několikrát lehce promněte, aby 
změkl. 
Poznámka:
1) Před použitím nezahřívejte. Materiál by se začal lepit a manipulace s ním by byla 

těžší.
2) Také ho příliš nemněte, aby se nezačal lepit.
3) Po nadávkování kryt ihned uzavřete, aby se materiál chránil před světlem.

3. Příprava na nanesení materiálu na pilíř 
 Připravte materiál tak, aby se vešel do mezery mezi pilířem a přilehlým zubem. 

Efektivní je vyformovat materiál předem tak, aby se snadno vešel na místo
 (obr. A-3a), případně je-li to nutné, ještě před natlačením hmoty na pilíř, vložte na 

příslušné místo další pastu (obr. A-3b).
 Poznámka:
 Pokud se na pilíři nacházejí podsekřivá místa, naplňte je voskem a pak aplikujte 

materiál.
4. Natlačení materiálu na pilíř
 Přitlačte materiál na pilíř a prsty nebo špachtlí vytvořte silný obrys.
 Poznámka:
 Naneste prsty nebo špachtlí COCOA BUTTER nebo vazelínu, aby se materiál snáze 

formoval a povrchy byly lesklejší. Pro další nanášení materiálu provizorně vytvrďte a 
karbidovým vrtáčkem nebo podobným nástrojem odstraňte zakrytý povrch.

5. Tvarování materiálu: Krok 1
 Nechte pacienta jemně skousnout kvůli registraci okluzálního povrchu a upravte 

okluzi. Současně upravte a konturujte okraj bukálního povrchu. 
6. Tvarování materiálu: Krok 2
 Upravte znovu okraje podle potřeby a konturujte proximální a lingvální povrchy. 

Pomocí vhodného nástroje odstraňte veškerý přebytečný materiál, zejména z 
interproximálních povrchů.
Poznámka:
1) V případě, že tvarování materiálu trvá dlouhou dobu, může se materiál začít lepit. 

V takovém případě aplikujte na prsty nebo nástroj COCOA BUTTER nebo 
vazelínu. Pokud chcete materiál přidat, provizorně vytvrďte světlem a pomocí 
laboratorní karbidové vrtačky odstraňte pokrytý povrch.

2) Zbytky materiálu, které zůstanou po tvarování, se nesmějí vracet do pouzdra, 
jelikož již byly vystaveny okolnímu světlu. Zlikvidujte je obvyklým způsobem.

7. Provizorní vytvrzení světlem 
 Krátce polymerizujte náhradu v ústech pacienta, aby se předešlo možné deformaci 

při vyjímání z úst. Vytvrzujte všechny povrchy korunek nebo členů za použití 
halogenové / LED lampy (> 700 mW/cm2) celkem 10 sekund.
Poznámka:
1) Před vytvrzováním zkontrolujte, zda zbytky materiálu nezůstaly v 

interproximálních prostorách. Jakékoli zbytky materiálu zkomplikují odstranění 
náhrady z úst.

2) Vyberte a zkusmo nasaďte provizorně vytvrzenou náhradu kolmo na pilíř. 
8. Konečné vytvrzení 
 Proveďte konečné vytvrzení mimo pacientova ústa. Použijte halogenovou / LED 

lampu (> 700 mW/cm2) po dobu 20 vteřin a vytvrzujte každý povrch z bukální, 
proximální, okluzní a lingvální strany . Při použití stolní fluorescenční polymerační 
lampy (LABOLIGHT LV-III atd.) je třeba vytvrzovat nejméně 3 minuty.
Poznámka:
1) Při použití bezdrátové polymerační lampy dbejte na to, aby byl světlem vytvrzen 

vnitřek každé korunky nebo jednotky. Časy osvitu a hloubky vytvrzování jsou 
uvedeny v tabulce.

2) Při použití ruční polymerační lampy* rozsah efektivní polymerizace závisí na 
průměru světlovodu. Pokud je pryskyřičná náhrada větší než plocha průměru 
světlovodu, vytvrzujte ji pro účinnou polymerizaci po částech.

3) Pokud jste osvěcovali příliš krátce, materiál řádně neztvrdne a může se zabarvit.

9. Úprava kontur, konečné opracování a leštění
 Provizorní náhradu upravte pomocí laboratorních karbidových brousků nebo 

silikonových špiček. 
 Pro vnější přidávání použijte REVOTEK LC. Pro vnitřní přidávání použijte chemicky 

tuhnoucí pryskyřici (UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE), světlem tuhnoucí pryskyřici (UNIFAST 
LC) nebo flow kompozit podle jejich návodu k použití. Chcete-li dosáhnout lesklého a 
velmi estetického vzhledu, vyleštěte plstěným nebo semišovým kotoučkem.
Poznámka:
1) Pro opracování vytvrzené náhrady doporučujeme použít laboratorní karbidový 

brousek.
 Při použití měkkého diamantového vrtáčku, jako např. GC SMOOTH CUT, nebo 

ocelového vrtáku,  nejprve odstraňte nezpolymerizovanou vrstvu pomocí 
laboratorních karbidových brousků nebo alkoholu, abyste se vyhnuli přilepení na 
diamantové nebo ocelové brousky.   

2) Před doléváním UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE nebo UNIFAST LC do vnitřní oblasti 
náhrady vyvrtejte do okluzního nebo bukálního povrchu otvor tak, aby přebytek 
pryskyřice odtékal a provzorní náhrada se řádně usadila. 

10. Dokončení
  Dokončenou provizorní náhradu zafixujte pomocí FREEGENOLU, TEMPORARY 

PACK nebo podobného provizorního cementu.
11.  Oprava
  Přicementovanou provizorní náhradu je možné v případě potřeby opravit v ústech 

pacienta pomocí REVOTEK LC nebo chemicky tuhnoucí pryskyřice (UNIFAST Trad, 
ALIKE), světlem tuhnoucí pryskyřice (UNIFAST LC) nebo flow kompozitu podle 
příslušných návodů k použití.
a. Laboratorním karbidovým brouskem odstraňte vrstvu povrchu, který je určen k 

opravě. Pro dosažení optimálních výsledků aplikujte pryskyřičné bondovací 
činidlo a osušte vzduchovou pistolí. 

b. Dejte materiál na místo, vytvarujte, vytvrďte a vyleštěte. 
B. Provizorní inleje & onleje

1. Přemístěte tmelovou tyčinku do pouzdra. 
 Postupujte podle pokynů v odstavci a1.
2. Dávkování materiálu
 Postupujte podle pokynů v odstavci a2.
3. Příprava na aplikaci materiálu do inlejové kavity
 Naplňte podsekřivé oblasti skloionomerním cementem (VLC)/Liner. Naneste 

COCOA BUTTER nebo vazelínu na všechna takto skloionomerem preparovaná 
podsekřivá místa.

4. Zatlačení materiálu do inlejové kavity
 Zatlačte materiál do kavity a nahrubo jej vytvarujte prsty nebo špachtlí.
 Poznámka:
 Pro snadnější tvarování materiálu a lesklý povrch naneste na prsty nebo špachtli 

COCOA BUTTER nebo vazelínu. Pokud chcete materiál přidat, provizorně vytvrďte 
světlem a pomocí laboratorní karbidové vrtačky odstraňte pokrytý povrch.

5. Tvarování materiálu: Krok 1
 Nechte pacienta jemně skousnout kvůli registraci okluzálního povrchu a upravte 

okluzi. 
6. Tvarování materiálu: Krok 2
 V případě potřeby upravte okraje. Pomocí vhodného nástroje odstraňte nadbytečný 

materiál.
Poznámka:
1) V případě, že tvarování materiálu trvá dlouhou dobu, může se materiál začít lepit. 

V takovém případě aplikujte na prsty nebo nástroj COCOA BUTTER nebo 
vazelínu. Pokud chcete materiál přidat, provizorně vytvrďte světlem a pomocí 
laboratorní karbidové vrtačky odstraňte pokrytý povrch.

2) Zbytky materiálu, které zůstanou po tvarování, se nesmějí vracet do pouzdra, 
jelikož již byly vystaveny okolnímu světlu. Zlikvidujte je obvyklým způsobem.

3) Pro snadnější odstranění z úst je může do inleje zapíchnout špendlík.
7. Provizorní vytvrzení světlem 
 Krátce polymerizujte náhradu v ústech pacienta, aby se předešlo možné deformaci 

při vyjímání z úst. Doporučená doba a poznámky týkající se vytvrzování jsou 
uvedeny v odstavci A7.

8. Konečné vytvrzení 
 Proveďte konečné vytvrzení mimo pacientova ústa. Doporučená doba a poznámky 

týkající se vytvrzování jsou uvedeny v odstavci A8.
9. Úprava kontur, konečné opracování a leštění
 Pokyny a poznámky jsou uvedené v odstavci A9.

10.  Dokončení
  Dokončenou provizorní náhradu zafixujte pomocí FREEGENOLU nebo podobného 

provizorního cementu.
11.  Oprava
  Pokyny jsou uvedené v odstavci A11.
12.  Vyjmutí z úst
  Inlej rozřežte pomocí vhodného vrtáku.

II. NEPŘÍMÁ METODA (na modelu z kamenné sádry)
1. Při zhotovování náhrady z REVOTEK LC na modelu z kamenné sádry naneste malé 

množství COCOA BUTTER nebo vazelíny na místo, které přichází do styku s 
výrobkem.

2. Dodržujte instrukce uvedené v části I. PŘÍMÁ METODA.

III. KOMBINOVANÉ POUŽITÍ S HOTOVÝMI PLASTOVÝMI ESTETICKÝMI PROVIZORNÍMI 
KORUNKAMI
1. Při použití plastových celkových provizních korunek

A. Naneste na vnitřní povrch plastové celkové provizorní korunky pryskyřičné 
bondovací činidlo (GC Reline Hard Bonding Agent).

 Poznámka:
 Pro lepší přilnavost před aplikací pryskyřičného bondovacího činidla je možné 

zdrsnit vnitřní povrch celkové provizorní koruny papírovým kónickým hrotem nebo 
jiným nástrojem. 

B. Provizorní korunku naplňte REVOTEK LC a natlačte na pilíř.
C. Provizorně vytvrďte vnější povrch korunky podle bodu I. PŘÍMÁ METODA, A7. 

Provizorní vytvrzení.
D. Po vyjmutí korunky z úst pacienta postupujte podle pokynů v části I. PŘÍMÁ 

METODA A ohledně konečného vytvrzování, korekce kontur, konečného 
opracování, leštění a dokončení. 

2. Při použití plastové fazetované částečné provizní korunky 
A. aplikujte činidlo na vnitřní povrch korunky pryskyřičné bondovací činidlo (GC Reline 

Hard Bonding Agent).
 Poznámka:
 Pro lepší přilnavost před aplikací pryskyřičného bondovacího činidla je možné 

zdrsnit vnitřní povrch celkové provizorní koruny papírovým kónickým hrotem nebo 
jiným nástrojem. 

B. Natlačte REVOTEK LC na pilíř. Potom na materiál natlačte částečnou provizorní 
korunku, vytvarujte a provizorně vytvrďte na bukální a lingvální ploše, jak je popsáno 
v části I. PŘÍMÁ METODA, A7 Provizorní vytvrzení.

C. Po vyjmutí korunky z úst pacienta postupujte podle pokynů v části I. PŘÍMÁ 
METODA A8 Konečné vytvrzování, korekce kontur, konečného opracování, leštění a 
dokončení. 

IV.KOMBINOVANÉ POUŽITÍ S HOTOVÝMI TRASPARENTNÍMI PLASTOVÝMI 
PÁSKOVÝMI FORMAMI NA KORUNKY
1. Nůžkami a vrtačkou na korunky upravte cervikální oblast pastové formy a na 

okluzálním nebo bukálním povrchu vytvořte odtokový otvor. 
2. REVOTEK LC několikrát lehce promněte. Plastovou formu na korunky naplňte 

materiálem a zatlačte na pilíř. Odstraňte přebytečný materiál.
3. Pro provizorní vytvrzení osviťte všechny povrchy formy na korunky tak, jak je uvedeno 

bodu I. PŘÍMÁ METODA, A7. Provizorní vytvrzení.
4. Po vyjmutí formy na korunky z úst pacienta postupujte osvícením každého povrchu 

podle pokynů v části I. PŘÍMÁ METODA A8 Konečné vytvrzování. Ostrým nástrojem 
vyjměte formu na korunku, ořežte a opracujte provizorní náhradu do konečné podoby. 
Usaďte pacientovi do úst pomocí provizorního cementu. 

SKLADOVÁNÍ 
Pro zachování optimálních vlastností se doporučuje skladovat na chladném a suchém
místě. Chraňte se před vysokými teplotami a přímým slunečním zářením nebo intenzivním
okolním světlem (4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F).

ODSTÍN 
B2 (podle odstínů Vita®)
Vita® je registrovaná ochranná známka společnosti Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Německo.

BALENÍ 
1. Úvodní sada
 Balení s tmelovou tyčinkou 6 g, pouzdrem (1), plastová špachtle č.2 (1) 
2. Náhradní náplně
 3 Balení s tmelovou tyčinkou 16 g

UPOZORNĚNÍ
1. V případě zasažení očí okamžitě vypláchněte vodou a vyhledejte lékaře.
2. Nepoužívejte ani neskladujte v blízkosti ohně.
3. Vyvarujte se spolknutí pasty. 
4. Nemíchejte s jinými materiály.
5. Při práci s polymerační lampou používejte ochranné brýle. Nedívejte se přímo do světla.
6. V ojedinělých případech může produkt vyvolat citlivost u některých pacientů. Pokud k 

této reakci dojde, přestaňte výrobek používat a vyhledejte lékaře.
7. Vždy je třeba používat osobní ochranné pomůcky (OOP), jako jsou ochranné rukavice, 

maska a brýle.

Některé výrobky, které jsou uváděné v návodu k použití, mohou být klasifikovány jako 
nebezpečné podle GHS. Vždy se seznamte s bezpečnostními listy, které jsou k dispozici na 
adrese: 
 http://www.gceurope.com
Můžete je také ziskat u svého dodavatele.

ČIŠTĚNÍ A DEZINFIKOVÁNÍ:
VÍCEÚČELOVÉ DÁVKOVACÍ SYSTÉMY: aby se zabránilo křížové kontaminaci mezi 
pacienty, vyžaduje toto zařízení střední úrovně dezinfekce. Ihned po použití zkontrolujte 
zařízení a označte zhoršení. Zařízení zničte, je-li poškozeno. 
NEPONOŘUJTE. Důkladně vyčistěte zařízení, aby se zabránilo vysychání a hromadění 
škodlivých látek. Dezinfikovat přípravkem střední úrovně podle registrovaného stupně 
infekčnosti v rámci zdravotní péče v souladu s regionálními / národními předpisy.  

Souhrn bezpečnosti a klinických hodnocení (SSCP) naleznete v databázi EUDAMED 
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) nebo nás kontaktujte na adrese 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Hlášení nežádoucích účinků: 
pokud obdržíte upozornění o jakémkoli nežádoucím účinku, reakci či podobných 
událostech, které jsou spojeny s používáním tohoto přípravku, a to včetně těch, které 
nejsou uvedeny v tomto návodu k použití, oznamte to přímo prostřednictvím příslušného 
systému hlášení nežádoucích účinků patřičnému úřadu ve vaší zemi, který je přístupný v 
následujícím odkazu: 
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
stejně jako našemu systému hlášení nežádoucích událostí: vigilance@gc.dental 
Tímto způsobem přispějete ke zvýšení bezpečnosti tohoto produktu.

Datum poslední revize: 09/2022

SVJETLOSNO POLIMERIZIRAJUĆI AKRILAT ZA PRIVREMENE KRUNICE, MOSTOVE, 
INLEJE I ONLEJE

REVOTEK LC je novi svjetlosno polimerizirajući jednokomponentni akrilat za lako 
oblikovanje privremenih inleja, onleja, krunica i mostova.

Samo za stručnu dentalnu uporabu u preporučenim indikacijama.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABU
Izrada privremenih krunica, mostova, inleja i onleja

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Izbjegavati uporabu ovog proizvoda kod pacijenata s utvrđenom alergijom na metakrilatni 
monomer ili metakrilatni polimer.

UPUTE ZA UPORABU
I. DIREKTNA TEHNIKA (u ustima pacijenta)

A. Privremene krunice i mostovi
1. Prijenos putty štapića u spremnik
 Putty štapić izvaditi iz aluminijske folije i prenijeti ga u spremnik isporučen kao dio 

početnog kompleta pakiranja.
Važno:
1) Pri prijenosu putty štapića u spremnik ili doziranju, pažljivo rukovati kako bi se 

spriječilo onečišćenje.
2) Ako se spremnik koristi višekratno, zbog strukture spremnika moguća su manja 

oštećenja od poklopca. Pri zamjeni paste provjeriti da je unutrašnjost spremnika 
čista. Ako je zaprljana, očistiti je vatom namočenom u alkohol.

2. Doziranje materijala
 Špatulom dozirati potrebnu količinu materijala. Prilagoditi oblik paste prstima 

zaštićenima rukavicom, kako bi se lako postavio na bataljak. Za omekšavanje 
materijala, nekoliko puta ga blago mijesiti prstima. 
Važno:
1) Ne zagrijavati prije uporabe. Materijal će postati ljepljiv, što znatno otežava
 rukovanje.
2) Ne mijesiti previše, jer će materijal postati ljepljiv.
3) Nakon doziranja, odmah zatvoriti spremnik za zaštitu materijala od svjetla.

3. Preparacije za postavljanje materijala na bataljak
 Preparacije izraditi na način da se osigura postavljanje materijala u prostor između 

bataljka i susjednog zuba. Učinkovito je unaprijed oblikovati materijal da lako uđe u 
prostor (slika A-3a), ili u taj prostor postaviti drugu pastu prije postavljanja 
materijala na bataljak (slika A-3b).

 Važno:
 Ako na bataljku ima potkopanih mjesta, treba ih zatvoriti voskom prije postavljanja 

materijala.
4. Postavljanje materijala na bataljak
 Materijal postaviti na bataljak i grubo ga oblikovati prstima ili špatulom.
 Važno:
 Na prste ili špatulu nanijeti kakao maslac ili vazelin za lakše oblikovanje materijala
 i veći sjaj površine. Za dodatno nanošenje materijala, privremeno polimerizirati 

svjetlom i odstraniti premazanu površinu laboratorijskim karbidnim svrdlom ili sl.
5. Oblikovanje materijala: Korak 1
 Zatražiti pacijenta da meko zagrize kako bi se registrirale okluzalne površine te 

prilagodi okluziju. Također treba prilagoditi i oblikovati rub bukalne površine.
6. Oblikovanje materijala: Korak 2
 Po potrebi ponovno prilagoditi rubove te oblikovati aproksimalne i lingvalne 

površine. Koristeći odgovarajući instrument, odstraniti višak materijala, osobito iz 
aproksimalnih područja.
Važno:
1) Ako je za oblikovanje materijala potrebno više vremena, može postati ljepljiv.
 U tom slučaju valja nanijeti kakao maslac ili vazelin na prste ili instrument.
 U slučajevima gdje je potrebno dodatno nanošenje materijala, treba izvršiti 

privremenu svjetlosnu polimerizaciju te odstraniti premazanu površinu 
laboratorijskim karbidnim svrdlom.

2) Materijal koji ostane nakon oblikovanja ne čuvati jer je bio izložen okolnom 
svjetlu. Zbrinuti ga sukladno uobičajenom postupku.

7. Privremena svjetlosna polimerizacija
 Restauraciju privremeno svjetlosno polimerizirati u ustima pacijenta kako bi se 

spriječile moguće deformacije tijekom vađenja iz usta. Polimerizirati halogenim / 
LED svjetlom (> 700 mW/cm2) površine krunice ili nadomjeska tijekom ukupno 

 10 sekundi.
Važno:
1) Osigurati da ne ostane viška materijala u aproksimalnim prostorima prije 

svjetlosne polimerizacije. U slučaju bilo kakvog ostatka materijala bit će teško 
odstraniti privremenu restauraciju iz usta.

2) Odstraniti i isprobati prianjanje privremeno svjetlosno polimerizirane restauracije 
okomito na bataljak.

8. Završna svjetlosna polimerizacija
 Završnu polimerizaciju izvršiti izvan pacijentovih usta. Polimerizirati halogenim / 

LED svjetlom (> 700 mW/cm2) bukalne, aproksimalne, okluzalne i lingvalne 
površine tijekom 20 sekundi. Ako se koristi stolno fluorescentno svjetlo za 
polimerizaciju (LABOLIGHT LV-III ili slično), polimerizirati svjetlom najmanje 

 3 minute. 
Važno:
1) Kod uporabe ručnog svjetla za polimerizaciju, osigurati polimerizaciju unutarnje 

površine svake krunice ili člana. Vidjeti tablicu Vrijeme osvjetljavanja i dubina 
stvrdnjavanja.

2) Kod korištenja ručnog svjetla za polimerizaciju, raspon učinkovite polimerizacije 
ovisi o površini presjeka vodilice za svjetlo. Ako je akrilatna restauracija veća od 
toga, za učinkovitu polimerizaciju potrebna je svjetlosna polimerizacija u 
dijelovima.

3) Prekratko vrijeme osvjetljavanja uzrokovat će nepotpuno stvrdnjavanje i moguće 
diskoloracije.

9. Ispravljanje oblika, završna obrada i poliranje
 Laboratorijskim karbidnim svrdlom ili silikonskim nastavkom ispraviti privremenu 

restauraciju.
 Za vanjske modifikacije koristiti REVOTEK LC. Za unutarnje modifikacije koristiti 

samostvrdnjavajući akrilat (UNIFAST Trad, ili ALIKE), svjetlosno polimerizirajući 
akrilat (UNIFAST LC) ili tekući kompozit sukladno uputama za uporabu. Polirati 
filcanom krpicom ili polirerom za postizanje sjajnog i lijepog izgleda.
Važno:
1) Preporuča se koristiti laboratorijsko karbidno svrdlo za brušenje stvrdnute
 restauracije. Kod korištenja finog dijamantnog svrdla kao što je GC SMOOTH 

CUT ili čeličnog svrdla, odstraniti nepolimerizirani sloj laboratorijskim karbidnim 
svrdlom ili alkoholom za sprječavanje začepljenja dijamantnog ili čeličnog svrdla.

2) Prije dodatnog lijevanja materijala UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE ili UNIFAST LC u 
unutrašnjost restauracije, na okluzalnoj ili bukalnoj površini probušiti rupu kako 
bi se omogućilo istjecanje viška akrilata te pravilno postavljanje privremene 
restauracije.

10.  Završetak
  Završenu privremenu restauraciju cementirati cementom FREEGENOL 

TEMPORARY PACK ili odgovarajućim privremenim cementom.
11.  Popravak
  Ako je potrebno, cementirana privremena restauracija može se popraviti u ustima 

pacijenta pomoću REVOTEKA LC ili samostvrdnjavajućeg akrilata (UNIFAST Trad, 
ALIKE), svjetlosno polimerizirajućeg akrilata (UNIFAST LC) ili tekućeg kompozita, 
sukladno uputama za uporabu.
a. Odstraniti sloj površine za popravak laboratorijskim karbidnim svrdlom.
 Za optimalne rezultate nanijeti akrilatno sredstvo za spajanje i osušiti puhanjem
 zraka.
b. Postaviti materijal na odgovarajuće područje, oblikovati, polimerizirati i polirati.

B. Privremeni inleji i onleji
1. Prijenos putty štapića u spremnik
 Slijediti upute kako je opisano pod A1 gore.
2. Doziranje materijala
 Slijediti upute kako je opisano pod A2 gore.
3. Preparacije za postavljanje materijala u kavitet inleja.
 Potkopana područja zatvoriti staklenoionomernim cementom. Nanijeti kakao 

maslac ili vazelin na sve površine preparacije, uključujući i staklenoionomer kao 
podlogu.

4. Postavljanje materijala u kavitet inleja
 Materijal postaviti u kavitet te grubo oblikovati prstima ili špatulom.
 Važno:
 Na prste ili špatulu nanijeti kakao maslac ili vazelin za lakše oblikovanje materijala
 i veći sjaj površine. Za dodatno nanošenje materijala, privremeno polimerizirati 

svjetlom i odstraniti premazanu površinu laboratorijskim karbidnim svrdlom ili sl.
5. Oblikovanje materijala: Korak 1
 Zatražiti pacijenta da meko zagrize kako bi se registrirale okluzalne površine te 

prilagodi okluziju. 
6. Oblikovanje materijala: Korak 2
 Po potrebi prilagoditi rubove. Koristeći odgovarajući instrument, odstraniti višak 

materijala.
Važno:
1) Ako je za oblikovanje materijala potrebno više vremena, može postati ljepljiv. 
 U tom slučaju valja nanijeti kakao maslac ili vazelin na prste ili instrument. 
 U slučajevima gdje je potrebno dodatno nanošenje materijala, izvršiti 

privremenu svjetlosnu polimerizaciju te odstraniti premazanu površinu 
laboratorijskim karbidnim svrdlom.

2) Materijal koji ostane nakon oblikovanja ne čuvati jer je bio izložen okolnom 
svjetlu. Zbrinuti ga sukladno uobičajenom postupku.

3) Za lakše odstranjivanje, u inlej se može utisnuti igla.
7. Privremena svjetlosna polimerizacija
 Restauraciju privremeno svjetlosno polimerizirati u ustima pacijenta kako bi se 

spriječile moguće deformacije tijekom vađenja iz usta. Preporuke vezano uz 
stvrdnjavanje i bilješke potražiti gore pod A7.

8. Završna svjetlosna polimerizacija
 Završnu polimerizaciju izvršiti izvan pacijentovih usta. Preporuke vezano uz 

stvrdnjavanje i bilješke potražiti gore pod A8.
9. Ispravak oblika, završna obrada i poliranje
 Upute i bilješke potražiti gore pod A9.

10.  Završetak
  Završenu privremenu restauraciju cementirati FREEGENOL TEMPORARY PACK 

ili odgovarajućim privremenim cementom.
11.  Popravak
  Za upute vidjeti pod A11.
12.  Vađenje iz usta
  Inlej brusiti odgovarajućim svrdlom.

II. INDIREKTNA METODA (na sadrenom modelu)
1. Ako se restauracija iz akrilata REVOTEK LC izvodi na sadrenom modelu, nanijeti 

malu količinu kakao maslaca ili vezelina na područje koje će doći u dodir s 
proizvodom.

2. Pridržavati se uputa opisanih pod I. DIREKTNA METODA.

III. KOMBINIRANA UPORABA POMOĆU GOTOVIH AKRILANIH ESTETSKIH 
PRIVREMENIH KRUNICA
1. Ako se koristi potpuna akrilatna privremena krunica

a. Nanijeti akrilatno sredstvo za spajanje na unutarnju površinu potpune akrilatne 
privremene krunice.

 Važno:
 Stabilnija adhezija može se postići hrapavljenjem unutarnje površine potpune 

privremene krunice kuglastim svrdlom ili drugim instrumentom prije nanošenja 
akrilatnog sredstva za spajanje.

b. Privremenu krunicu ispuniti materijalom REVOTEK LC i pritisnuti ga na bataljak.
c. Osvijetliti vanjsku površinu krunice za privremenu polimerizaciju kako je opisano 

pod I. DIREKTNA METODA, A7 Privremena svjetlosna polimerizacija.
d. Nakon vađenja krunice iz usta pacijenta, pridržavati se uputa opisanih pod I. 

DIREKTNA METODA, A vezano uz svjetlosnu polimerizaciju, ispravak oblika, 
završnu obradu, poliranje i završetak.

2. Ako se koristi djelomična akrilatna privremena krunice slična estetskoj ljuski
a. Nanijeti akrilatno sredstvo za spajanje na unutarnju površinu djelomične akrilatne 

privremene krunice slične estetskoj ljuski.
 Važno:
 Stabilnija adhezija može se postići hrapavljenjem unutarnje površine djelomične 

privremene krunice kuglastim svrdlom ili drugim instrumentom prije nanošenja 
akrilatnog sredstva za spajanje.

b. REVOTEK LC postaviti na bataljak. Zatim postaviti djelomičnu privremenu krunicu 
na materijal, oblikovati ga te za privremenu polimerizaciju osvijetliti bukalne i 
lingvalne površine kako je opisano pod I. DIREKTNA METODA, A vezano uz 
svjetlosnu polimerizaciju, ispravak oblika, završnu obradu i završetak.

c. Nakon vađenja krunice iz usta pacijenta, pridržavati se uputa opisanih pod I. 
DIREKTNA METODA, A vezano uz svjetlosnu polimerizaciju, ispravak oblika, 
završnu obradu, poliranje i završetak.

IV. KOMBINIRANO KORIŠTENJE S GOTOVIM PROZIRNIM CELULOIDNIM TRAKAMA 
ZA OBLIKOVANJE KRUNICE 
1. Škaricama i svrdlom prilagoditi cervikalno područje celuloidnih traka za oblikovanje 

krunice te izraditi rupu za izlaz na okluzalnoj ili bukalnoj površini. Probno postaviti u 
ustima pacijenta.

2. Blago zamijesiti REVOTEK LC nekoliko puta. Celuloidnu matricu za krunicu ispuniti 
materijalom te postaviti na bataljak. Odstraniti višak materijala.

3. Za privremenu polimerizaciju osvijetliti sve površine celuloidne matrice za krunice, 
kako je opisano pod I. DIREKTNA METODA, A7 Privremena polimerizacija.

4. Nakon odstranjenja celuloidne matrice za krunicu iz usta pacijenta, za završnu 
polimerizaciju osvijetliti svaku površinu, kako je opisano pod I. DIREKTNA METODA, 
A8 Završna svjetlosna polimerizacija. Odstraniti matricu pomoću oštrog instrumenta 
te obrezati i završno obraditi privremenu restauraciju. Postaviti u usta pacijenta 
korištenjem privremenog cementa.

ČUVANJE
Za optimalne rezultate preporuča se čuvanje na hladnom tamnom mjestu daleko od
direktne sunčeve svjetlosti ili intenzivnog okolnog svjetla (4-25°c).

BOJE
B2 (temeljeno na Vita® bojama)
Vita® je registrirani zaštitni znak tvornice Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Njemačka.

PAKIRANJE
1. Introductory Set (Početni komplet)
 Pakiranje putty štapića od 16 g, spremnik (1), plastična špatula br. 2 (1)
2. Nadopuna
 Pakiranje putty štapića od 16 g (3)

UPOZORENJE
1. U slučaju dodira s očima, odmah isprati vodom i potražiti liječnika.
2. Ne koristiti ili čuvati blizu vatre.
3. Ne gutati pastu.
4. Ne miješati s drugim materijalima.
5. Ako se koristi svjetlo za polimerizaciju, nositi zaštitne naočale. Ne gledati direktno u 

svjetlo.
6. U rijetkim slučajevima ovaj proizvod može uzrokovati osjetljivost kod nekih osoba. U 

slučaju takvih reakcija, odmah prekinuti uporabu proizvoda i potražiti liječnika.
7. Uvijek nositi osobna zaštitna sredstva (PPE - Personal protective equipment), kao što su 

rukavice, maska za oči i zaštitne naočale.

Neki proizvodi navedeni u ovim uputama za uporabu mogu se klasificirati kao opasni 
prema Globalnom harmoniziranom sustavu klasifikacije i označavanja kemikalija ((GHS - 
Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals). Uvijek pročitati 
sigurnosne tehničke listove dostupne na:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Mogu se i nabaviti od dobavljača.

ČIŠĆENJE I DEZINFEKCIJA:
UREĐAJ ZA VIŠEKRATNU UPORABU: Kako bi se izbjegla međusobna kontaminacija 
između pacijenata, za ovaj je uređaj potrebna srednja razina dezinfekcije. Uređaj 
pregledati odmah nakon uporabe i označiti nedostatke. Baciti ako je oštećen.
NE URANJATI U VODU. Uređaj temeljito očistiti kako bi se spriječilo sušenje i nakupine 
nečistoća. Dezinficirati proizvodom registriranim za srednju razinu kontrole infekcije u 
zdravstvu, prema regionalnim / nacionalnim smjernicama.

Za Sažetak sigurnosti i kliničke učinkovitosti (Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance 
- SSCP) pogledajte bazu podataka EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) ili nas 
kontaktirajte na Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Izvješćivanje o neželjenim učincima: 
Ako postanete svjesni bilo kakvih neželjenih učinaka, reakcija ili sličnih događaja do kojih 
je došlo uporabom ovog proizvoda, uključujući i one koji nisu navedeni u ovom uputstvu za 
uporabu, molimo da ih prijavite direktno kroz odgovarajući sustav nadzora, odabirom 
odgovarajućeg autoriteta u vašoj državi, dostupno putem sljedeće veze: 
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
kao i na naš interni sustav nadzora: vigilance@gc.dental 
Na taj ćete način doprinijeti poboljšanju sigurnosti ovog proizvoda.

Datum zadnje revizije: 09/2022

 

FÉNYRE KEMÉNYEDŐ REZIN IDEIGLENES KORONÁKHOZ, HIDAKHOZ, INLAY-KHEZ 
ÉS ONLAY-KHOZ

A REVOTEK LC egy új, fényre keményedő, egykomponensű, formázható kompozit rezin 
ideiglenes koronákhoz, hidakhoz, inlay-khez és onlay-khoz.

Felhasználását csak szakképzett fogászati személyzetnek javasoljuk a megadott 
felhasználási területen.

ALKALMAZÁSI TERÜLETEK
Ideiglenes koronák, hidak, inlay-k és onlay-k készítése 

ELLENJAVALLATOK
Kerülje a termék használatát azoknál a pácienseknél akiknél ismert allergia áll fenn 
metakrilát monomerre, vagy metakrilát polimerre.

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
I. DIREKT MÓDSZER (a páciens szájában)

A. Ideiglenes koronák és hidak
1. A rúd áthelyezése a tárolóedénybe 
 Tegye át a formázható rudat az alumíniumfóliás csomagolásból a bevezető 

készletben mellékelt tárolóedénybe.
Megjegyzés:
1) Miután áttette a rudat a tárolóedénybe vagy kiadagolta a szükséges mennyiséget, 

ügyeljen arra, hogy elkerülje az anyag szennyeződését.
2) A tárolóedény ismételt használatakor finom szemcsék válhatnak le annak 

fedeléről az edény kiképzéséből adódóan. A paszta cseréjekor győződjön meg 
róla, hogy a tartóedény belseje tiszta. Amennyiben piszkos, alkoholba mártott 
vattával tisztítsa meg.

2. Az anyag kiadagolása
 A spatula segítségével adagolja ki a kívánt mennyiséget. A könnyebb felhelyezés 

érdekében kesztyűs ujjával alakítsa ki a formát. Az anyag lágyításához ujjaival 
néhányszor finoman gyúrja át.
Megjegyzés:
1) Használat előtt ne melegítse fel, mert ekkor az anyag ragadóssá válik, ami 

megnehezíti annak kezelését.
2) Ne gyúrja alaposan, mert az anyag ragadóssá válik.
3) Kiadagolás után azonnal zárja vissza a tárolóedényt a fénytől való védelem 

érdekében.
3. A csonkra történő felhelyezést megelőző előkészületek
 Olyan módon végezze a preparációt, hogy elegendő hely álljon rendelkezésre a 

pillér- és a szomszédos fogak között az anyag számára. Hasznos az anyag előre 
történő megformázása, így könnyebben a helyére illesztheti (A-3a kép), vagy másik 
adag anyag behelyezése a résekbe, mielőtt a már előkészített anyagot a csonkra 
nyomja (A-3b kép).

 Megjegyzés:
 Amennyiben a csonkon alámenős részek találhatók, az anyag felhelyezése előtt 

töltse ki azokat viasszal. 
4. Az anyag felhelyezése a csonkra
 Nyomja az anyagot a csonkra, majd ujjaival vagy spatulával megközelítőleg alakítsa 

ki a formát.
 Megjegyzés:
 A formázás megkönnyítéséhez és fényes felszín kialakításához az ujjaira vagy a 

spatulára vigyen fel  kakaóvajat vagy vazelint. Amennyiben további anyag 
hozzáadása szükséges, ideiglenesen fénykezelje, majd laboratóriumi karbidfúróval 
vagy más eszközzel távolítsa el a keletkezett bevonatot.

5. Az anyag formázása: 1. lépés
 Kérje páciensét, hogy központi helyzetben lágyan harapjon rá az okklúzális felszín 

és pozíció beállításához. Igazítsa és kontúrozza a bukkális felszínt is.
6. Az anyag formázása: 2. lépés
 Szükség szerint ismét igazítsa a széleket, majd kontúrozza a proximális és lingvális 

felszíneket is. Egy arra alkalmas eszközzel távolítsa el a felesleget, különösen az 
interproximális területekről.
Megjegyzés:
1) Amennyiben az anyag formázása hosszú időt vesz igénybe, ragadós állagúvá 

válhat. Ebben az esetben vigyen fel kakaóvajat vagy vazelint az ujjaira vagy az 
eszközre, amivel dolgozik. Amennyiben további anyag hozzáadása szükséges, 
ideiglenesen fénykezelje, majd gyémántfúróval vagy más eszközzel távolítsa el a 
keletkezett bevonatot.

2) A formázás után megmaradó anyag már nem tárolható tovább, mert fényhatás 
érte. Az ilyen anyagot kezelje a szokásos hulladékoknak megfelelően.

7. Ideiglenes fénykezelés
 I deiglenesen fénykezelje a helyreállítást a páciens szájában, ezzel megelőzheti az 

eltávolításkor esetlegesen fellépő deformálódást. Világítsa meg a helyreállítás 
minden felszínét összesen 10 másodpercig Halogen / LED (> 700 mW/cm2) 
lámpával.
Megjegyzés:
1) Fénykezelés előtt győződjön meg róla, hogy nem maradt felesleges anyag az 

interproximális területen. Az esetlegesen ottmaradó felesleg megnehezíti az 
ideiglenes helyreállítás eltávolítását a szájból.

2) Távolítsa el, majd próbálja be az ideiglenesen fénykezelt helyreállítást a csonkra 
merőlegesen.

8. Végső fénykezelés
 A végső fénykezelést a páciens száján kívül végezze. Világítsa meg a helyreállítás 

bukkális, proximális, okklúzális és lingvális felszíneit egyenként 20 másodpercig 
Halogen / LED (> 700 mW/cm2) lámpával. . Asztali fluoreszcens fénypolimerizációs 
lámpa (LABOLIGHT LV-III vagy hasonló) használata esetén legalább 3 percig 
végezze a fénykezelést.
Megjegyzés:
1) Amennyiben kézi fénypolimerizációs lámpát használ, ügyeljen rá, hogy a 

helyreállítások belső felszíneit is fénykezelje. A megvilágítási időket és 
mélységeket a táblázatban találja.

2) Amennyiben kézi fénypolimerizációs lámpát használ, a polimerizáció 
eredményessége a fényvezető csőr hatósugarától is függ. Amennyiben a 
helyreállítás nagyobb a hatósugárnál, az eredményesség biztosításának 
érdekében a fénykezelést részenként végezze.

3) A túl rövid fénykezelési idő nem megfelelő megszilárdulást, valamint esetleges 
elszíneződést eredményez.

9. Kontúrigazítás, finírozás, polírozás
 Karbidfúró vagy szilikoncsúcs segítségével korrigálja az ideiglenes helyreállítást.
 Külső kiegészítéshez használjon Revotek LC-t. Belső kiegészítéshez használjon 

önkötő rezint (UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE), fényre keményedő rezint (UNIFAST LC) vagy 
folyékony kompozitot a vonatkozó használati útmutatónak megfelelően. A fényes és 
esztétikus megjelenés eléréséhez polírozza filc vagy szarvasbőr koronggal.
Megjegyzés:
1) A megszilárdult helyreállítás fúrásához laboratóriumi karbidfúró használata 

ajánlott. Amennyiben finom gyémánt- vagy acélfúrót használ, először 
laboratóriumi karbidfúróval vagy alkohollal távolítsa el a polimerizálatlan felső 
réteget, hogy megelőzze a gyémánt-vagy acélfúró eltömődését.

2) Mielőtt UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE vagy UNIFAST LC anyagokat használ a 
helyreállítás belső felületének kiegészítéséhez, fúrjon egy lyukat az okklúzális 
vagy bukkális oldal felé, hogy a felesleges rezin azon keresztül eltávozhasson. 
Így a helyreállítást megfelelően a helyére tudja illeszteni.

10. Befejezés
  Ragassza be az elkészült helyreállítást FREEGENOL TEMPORARY PACK vagy 

más ideiglenes ragasztócement alkalmazásával.
11. Javítás
  Amennyiben szükséges, a beragasztott helyreállítás a páciens szájában is javítható. 

Használjon Revotek LC-t vagy önkötő rezint (UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE), fényre 
keményedő rezint (UNIFAST LC) vagy folyékony kompozitot a vonatkozó használati 
útmutatónak megfelelően. 
a. A javítandó felület legfelső rétegét laboratóriumi karbidfúró segítségével távolítsa 

el. Az optimális eredmény eléréséhez használjon rezin bondanyagot (GC RELINE 
Bonding Agent), majd légárammal szárítsa meg.

b. Helyezze az anyagot az előkészített felületre, formázza meg, fénykezelje, majd 
polírozza.

B. Ideiglenes inlay-k és onlay-k
1. A rúd áthelyezése a tárolóedénybe 
 Kövesse a fenti A1 pont útmutatásait. 
2. Az anyag kiadagolása
 Kövesse a fenti A2 pont útmutatásait.
3. Az inlay kavitásba történő behelyezés előkészületei
 Az alámenős részeket zárja le (látható fényre keményedő) üvegionomer cementtel.
 A preparáció minden felszínét – a (látható fényre keményedő) üvegionomer 

alapot/alábélelést is beleértve - vonja be kakaóvajjal vagy vazelinnel.
4. Az inlay kavitásba történő behelyezés
 Nyomja az anyagot az inlay kavitásba, majd ujjaival vagy egy spatulával 

megközelítőleg alakítsa ki a formát.
 Megjegyzés:
 A formázás megkönnyítéséhez és fényes felszín kialakításához az ujjaira vagy a 

spatulára vigyen fel  kakaóvajat vagy vazelint. Amennyiben további anyag 
hozzáadása szükséges, ideiglenesen fénykezelje, majd laboratóriumi karbidfúróval 
vagy más eszközzel távolítsa el a keletkezett bevonatot.

5. Az anyag formázása: 1. lépés
 Kérje páciensét, hogy központi helyzetben lágyan harapjon rá az okkluzális felszín 

és pozíció beállításához. 
6. Az anyag formázása: 2. lépés
 Szükség szerint igazítsa a széleket. Egy arra alkalmas eszközzel távolítsa el a 

felesleget.
Megjegyzés:
1) Amennyiben az anyag formázása hosszú időt vesz igénybe, ragadós állagúvá 

válhat. Ebben az esetben vigyen fel kakaóvajat az ujjaira vagy az eszközre, 
amivel dolgozik. Amennyiben további anyag hozzáadása szükséges, 
ideiglenesen fénykezelje, majd gyémántfúróval vagy más eszközzel távolítsa el a 
keletkezett bevonatot.

2) A formázás után megmaradó anyag már nem tárolható tovább, mert fényhatás 
érte. Az ilyen anyagot kezelje a szokásos hulladékoknak megfelelően.

3) Az ideiglenes inlay eltávolításának megkönnyítéséhez helyezzen egy csapot az 
inlaybe.

7. Ideiglenes fénykezelés
 Ideiglenesen fénykezelje a helyreállítást a páciens szájában, ezzel megelőzheti az 

eltávolításkor esetlegesen fellépő deformálódást. A fénykezelési időkről fentebb, az 
A7 pontban tájékozódhat.

8. Végső fénykezelés
 A végső fénykezelést a páciens száján kívül végezze. Az útmutatást és a 

megjegyzéseket fent, az A8 pontban találja.
9. Kontúrigazítás, finírozás, polírozás
 Az útmutatást és a megjegyzéseket fent, az A9 pontban találja.

10.  Befejezés
  Ragassza be az elkészült helyreállítást FREEGENOL TEMPORARY PACK vagy 

más ideiglenes ragasztócement alkalmazásával.
11.  Javítás
  Az útmutatást fent, az A11 pontban találja.
12. A szájból történő eltávolítás
  Megfelelő fúróval vágja ki az inlay-t.

II. INDIREKT MÓDSZER (a gipszmodellen)
1. Amennyiben a Revotek LC helyreállítást gipszmodellen készíti, vigyen fel egy kis adag 

kakaóvajat vagy vazelint a modell termékkel érintkező területére.
2. Kövesse I. DIREKT MÓDSZER részben részletezett utasításokat.

III. ELŐRE GYÁRTOTT, ESZTÉTIKUS MŰANYAG IDEIGLENES KORONÁKKAL TÖRTÉNŐ 
KOMBINÁLT ALKALMAZÁS 
1. Teljes ideiglenes műanyag korona használata esetén

a. Vigyen fel rezin bondanyagot a teljes ideiglenes műanyag korona belső felületére.
 Megjegyzés:
 A még biztosabb kötés eléréséhez a rezin bondanyag felvitele előtt érdesítse fel a 

teljes ideiglenes műanyag korona belső felszínét kúp alakú csúccsal vagy más 
eszközzel.

b. Töltse meg az ideiglenes koronát REVOTEK LC-vel, majd nyomja rá a csonkra.
c. Az ideiglenes fénykezeléshez világítsa meg a korona külső részét, a fenti I. DIREKT 

MÓDSZER A7. Ideiglenes fénykezelés pontjában részletezettek szerint.
d. Miután eltávolította a koronát a páciens szájából, kövesse a fenti I. DIREKT 

MÓDSZER A pontjaiban részletezett utasításokat a végső fénykezelés, 
kontúrigazítás, finírozás, polírozás és befejezés elvégzéséhez.

2. Héjszerű, részleges ideiglenes műanyag korona használata esetén
a. Vigyen fel rezin bondanyagot a héjszerű részleges ideiglenes műanyag korona 

belső felületére.
 Megjegyzés:
 A még biztosabb kötés eléréséhez a rezin bondanyag felvitele előtt érdesítse fel a 

leplezésszerű részleges ideiglenes műanyag korona belső felszínét kúp alakú 
csúccsal vagy más eszközzel.

b. Nyomjon a csonkra REVOTEK LC-t, majd erre nyomja rá az ideiglenes koronát, 
formázza meg, majd az ideiglenes fénykezeléshez világítsa meg a korona bukkális 
és lingvális oldalát a fenti I. DIREKT MÓDSZER A7. Ideiglenes fénykezelés 
pontjában részletezettek szerint.

c. Miután eltávolította a koronát a páciens szájából, kövesse a fenti I. DIREKT 
MÓDSZER A pontjaiban részletezett utasításokat a végső fénykezelés, 
kontúrigazítás, finírozás, polírozás és befejezés elvégzéséhez.

IV. ELŐRE GYÁRTOTT TRANSZPARENS MŰANYAG KORONAFORMÁKKAL TÖRTÉNŐ 
KOMBINÁLT ALKALMAZÁS
1. Igazítsa meg a műanyag koronaforma cervikális részét koronaolló vagy –fúró 

segítségével, majd fúrjon az okklúzális vagy bukkális felszínen egy lyukat, hogy 
lehetővé tegye az anyagfelesleg eltávozását. Próbálja be a páciens szájába.

2. Néhányszor lágyan gyúrja át a REVOTEK LC-t. Töltse meg a műanyag koronaformát 
az anyaggal, majd nyomja rá a csonkra. Távolítsa el a felesleget.

3. Az ideiglenes polimerizációhoz világítsa meg a korona minden felszínét a fenti I. 
DIREKT MÓDSZER A7. Ideiglenes fénykezelés pontjában leírtak alapján.

4. Miután eltávolította a koronát a páciens szájából, a végső polimerizációhoz világítson 
meg minden felszínt a DIREKT MÓDSZER A8. Végső fénykezelés pontjában leírtak 
alapján. Egy éles eszközzel távolítsa el a koronaformát, majd igazítsa és finírozza az 
ideiglenes helyreállítást. Ideiglenes ragasztócementtel ragassza be a páciens 
szájába.

TÁROLÁS
Hűvös, sötét helyen tárolja, hőtől, közvetlen napfénytől vagy más intenzív fénytől védve
(4-25°C)(39.2-77.0°F) hőmérséklet közt.

SZÍNÁRNYALAT
B2 (Vita® szín)
A Vita® a németországi Bad Säckingen-beli Vita Zahnfabrik bejegyzett védjegye.

KISZERELÉS
1. Bevezető készlet
 Putty rúd csomag 16 g, tároló doboz (1), műanyag spatula No. 2 (1)
2. Utántöltő csomag
 3 db putty rúd 16 g

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
1. Amennyiben a szembe kerül, azonnal öblítse ki vízzel és forduljon szakorvoshoz.
2. Ne használja és ne tárolja nyílt láng közelében.
3. Ügyeljen rá, hogy ne nyelje le a pasztát.
4. Ne keverje össze más anyagokkal.
5. Fénykezelés közben mindig viseljen védőszemüveget. Ne nézzen közvetlenül a fénybe.
6. A termék ritkán érzékenységi reakciót válthat ki egyes személyeken. Amennyiben 

hasonlót tapasztal, függessze fel a termék használatát, és páciense forduljon 
szakorvoshoz.

7. Mindig viseljen személyi védőfelszerelést, mint például kesztyűt, maszkot, biztonsági 
szemvédőt.

Némely, a jelen használati útmutatóban említett termék a GHS besorolás szerint veszélyes 
lehet. Mindig tájékozódjon a biztonsági adatlapokból, melyek az alábbi címen érhetők el:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Az adatlapokat igényelheti beszállítójától is.

TISZTÍTÁS ÉS FERTŐTLENÍTÉS:
TÖBBCÉLÚ KISZERELÉS: a páciensek közti keresztfertőzések elkerülésének érdekében 
ez az eszköz közepes szintű dezinfekciót igényel. A használat után azonnal ellenőrizze az 
eszköz és a címke sértetlenségét. Amennyiben sérült dobja ki.
NE MERÍTSE FOLYADÉKBA. Alaposan tisztítsa meg az eszközt a szennyeződések 
megtapadásának vagy rászáradásának elkerülésére. Fertőtlenítse egészségügyben 
regisztrált közepes szintű infekciókontroll csoportba tartozó termékkel, a regionális / 
nemzeti előírásoknak megfelelően.

A biztonsági és a klinikai teljesítmény összefoglalóját (Summary of Safety and Clinical 
Performance (SSCP)) megtalálja az EUDAMED adatbázisban a 
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed oldalon, vagy írjon nekünk a 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental email címre.

Nem kívánt hatások jelzése:
Amennyiben bármilyen nem kívánt hatást, reakciót vagy hasonlót észlel a termék 
használata eredményeként, olyat is ami nem szerepel a használati utasításban található 
felsorolásban, kérjük jelentse közvetlenül a megfelelő hatóságnak. Az alábbi linken tudja 
kiválasztani az Ön országának megfelelő hatóság elérhetőségét:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
Kérjük, jelentse az esetet a saját, belső figyelmeztető szolgálatunknak is:
vigilance@gc.dental
Ezáltal hozzájárul Ön is ezen termék biztonságos használatának javításához.

Utoljára módosítva: 09/2022

ŚWIATŁOUTWARDZALNA ŻYWICA DO WYKONYWANIA TYMCZASOWYCH KORON, 
MOSTÓW, WKŁADÓW I NAKŁADÓW

REVOTEK LC jest nową jednokomponentową plastyczną żywicą kompozytową utwardzaną 
światłem do tymczasowych wkładów, nakładów, koron i mostów.

Do stosowania wyłącznie przez dentystyczny personel medyczny zgodnie z zalecanymi 
wskazaniami.

WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA
Wykonywanie tymczasowych koron, mostów, wkładów i nakładów.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Unikać stosowania tego produktu u pacjentów z rozpoznaną alergią na monomery lub 
polimery metakrylanowe.

INSTRUKCJA STOSOWANIA
I. METODA BEZPOŚREDNIA (w ustach pacjenta)

A. Tymczasowe korony i mosty
1. Umieszczenie materiału modelowego w pojemniku do przechowywania
 Przenieść materiał do modelowania z folii aluminiowej do pojemnika do 

przechowywania znajdującego się w zestawie wprowadzającym.
Uwaga:
1) Podczas przekładania materiału modelowego do pojemnika do przechowywania 

lub w trakcie pobierania go, zachować ostrożność, aby uniknąć kontaminacji.
2) Jeżeli pojemnik do przechowywania jest używany wielokrotnie, z powodu 

konstrukcji kasetki z wieka mogą tworzyć się drobniutkie odpadki. Przy 
ponownym wkładaniu pasty, upewnić się, że pojemnik jest wewnątrz czysty. 
Jeżeli jest zanieczyszczony, oczyścić za pomocą wacika zwilżonego alkoholem.                                                                                        

2. Pobieranie materiału
 Odmierzyć wymaganą ilość materiału używając szpatułki. Palcami
 w rękawiczkach nadać paście kształt umożliwiający łatwe nakładanie na filar. 
 Aby zmiękczyć materiał, kilkakrotnie ugniatać go lekko palcami. 

Uwaga:
1) Nie podgrzewać przed użyciem. Materiał stanie się lepki a przez to trudniejszy
 w obróbce.
2) Nie zagniatać nadmiernie, gdyż to też spowoduje, że materiał stanie się lepki.
3) Po pobraniu, natychmiast zamknąć pojemnik do przechowywania aby 

nieużywany materiał chronić przed światłem.
3. Przygotowanie do wciśnięcia materiału na ząb filarowy
 Preparacje wykonać w taki sposób, aby zabezpieczyć taką porcję materiału, która 

będzie pasowała do przestrzeni pomiędzy filarem i zębem sąsiednim. 
 Korzystne jest wcześniejsze ukształtowanie materiału tak, żeby lekko wchodził na 

miejsce (ryc. A-3a) lub wypełnienie tej przestrzeni inną pastą zanim porcja materiału 
zostanie wciśnięta na filar (ryc. A-3b).  

 Uwaga:
 Jeżeli na filarze znajdują się podcienia, zablokować je woskiem przez 

umieszczeniem materiału.
4. Wciskanie materiału na ząb filarowy
 Wcisnąć materiał na filar i wstępnie ukształtować palcami lub szpatułką.
 Uwaga:
 Nałożyć COCOA BUTTER lub wazelinę na palce lub szpatułkę aby ułatwić 

kształtowanie materiału i uzyskać bardziej  gładką powierzchnię. W przypadku 
aplikacji dodatkowej porcji materiału, utwardzić wstępnie światłem i usunąć

 z powierzchni powłokę przy użyciu frezu protetycznego z węglika spiekanego, itp.
5. Nadawanie kształtu: etap 1
 Polecić pacjentowi delikatne nagryzienie aby odwzorować powierzchnię żującą. 

Ponadto dopasować i skonturować krawędzie od strony powierzchni policzkowej.
6. Nadawanie kształtu: etap 2
 Jeżeli to konieczne ponownie dopasować krawędzie i skonturować powierzchnie 

styczne i powierzchnię językową. Używając odpowiedniego instrumentu, usunąć 
wszelkie nadmiary materiału, szczególnie z przestrzeni międzyzębowych.
Uwaga:
1) Przy dłuższym kształtowaniu materiału, może on stać się lepki. W takim 

przypadku na palce lub narzędzie nałożyć COCOA BUTTER lub wazelinę. 
 W przypadku gdy konieczna jest aplikacja dodatkowej porcji materiału, utwardzić 

wstępnie światłem i usunąć z powierzchni powłokę przy użyciu frezu 
protetycznego z węglika spiekanego.

2) Resztki materiału pozostałe po nadaniu kształtu nie powinny być 
przechowywane, ponieważ były wystawione na działanie światła otoczenia. 
Usunąć je zgodnie z przyjętą praktyką.

7. Wstępne utwardzanie światłem
 Utwardzić wstępnie uzupełnienie w ustach pacjenta aby zapobiec możliwej 

deformacji podczas wyjmowania z ust. Utwardzać wszystkie powierzchnie korony 
lub punkty łącznie przez 10 sekund używając lampy halogenowej /

 LED (> 700 mW/cm2).
Uwaga:
1) Przed przystąpieniem do utwardzania światłem upewnić się, że 
 w przestrzeniach międzyzębowych nie pozostały nadmiary materiału. 

Jakiekolwiek pozostałości materiału utrudniają wyjęcie uzupełnienia 
tymczasowego z ust.

2) Zdjąć i sprawdzić dopasowanie wstępnie utwardzonego uzupełnienia prostopadle 
do filaru.

8. Ostateczne utwardzanie światłem
 Ostateczne utwardzanie światłem przeprowadzić poza jamą ustną pacjenta. 

Utwardzać światłem każdą powierzchnię styczną, powierzchnię policzkową, żującą
 i językową przez 20 sekund lampą halogenową / LED (> 700 mW/cm2). 
 W przypadku stosowania stołowej lampy do polimeryzacji światłem 

fluorescencyjnym (LABOLIGHT LV-III lub odpowiednik), utwardzać światłem przez 
co najmniej 3 minuty.
Uwaga:
1) Używając ręcznego typu urządzenia do utwardzania światłem należy pamiętać, 

aby utwardzić światłem wewnętrzną powierzchnię każdej korony lub każdego 
elementu. Patrz tabela Czas naświetlania i głębokość utwardzania.

2) Używając ręcznego typu urządzenia* do utwardzania światłem, zasięg skutecznej 
polimeryzacji zależy od powierzchni przekroju poprzecznego światłowodu. Jeżeli 
uzupełnienie jest większe od tej powierzchni, aby zostało skutecznie utwardzone 
naświetlać oddzielnie jego części.

3) Zbyt krótki czas naświetlania może spowodować niekompletne utwardzenie
 i możliwość wystąpienia przebarwienia.

9. Korekta kształtu, wykończenie i polerowanie
 Korygować uzupełnienie tymczasowe przy użyciu frezu protetycznego z węglika 

spiekanego lub gumki silikonowej. 
 Do dodania materiału po zewnętrznej stronie, użyć REVOTEC LC. Do dodania 

materiału po wewnętrznej stronie użyć samoutwardzalnej żywicy (UNIFAST Trad, 
ALIKE), żywicy światłoutwardzalnej (UNIFAST LC) lub płynnego kompozytu zgodnie 
z instrukcją użycia. Polerować filcem lub tarczą polerską aby uzyskać połysk

 i estetyczny wygląd.
Uwaga:
1) Zaleca się stosowanie frezu protetycznego z węglika spiekanego do zmatowienia 

utwardzonego uzupełnienia. Gdy używane jest drobnoziarniste wiertło 
diamentowe, takie jak GC SMOOTH CUT lub wiertło stalowe, najpierw usunąć 
niespolimeryzowaną warstwę za pomocą frezu protetycznego z węglika 
spiekanego lub za pomocą alkoholu aby uchronić wiertło diamentowe przed 
sklejeniem.

2) Przed dodaniem UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE lub UNIFAST LC do wewnątrz 
uzupełnienia, należy wywiercić otwór na powierzchni żującej lub policzkowej aby 
umożliwić wypłynięcie nadmiaru żywicy i prawidłowe osadzenie uzupełnienia.

10.  Zakończenie procedury
  Zacementować ukończone uzupełnienie tymczasowe używając FREEGENOL 

TEMPORARY PACK lub równorzędnego cementu tymczasowego.
11. Naprawa
  W razie potrzeby, zacementowane uzupełnienie tymczasowe można naprawić
  w ustach pacjenta używając REVOTEC LC lub samoutwardzalną żywicę (UNIFAST 

Trad, ALIKE), światłoutwardzalną żywicę (UNIFAST LC) lub płynny kompozyt 
zgodnie z instrukcją użycia.
a. Usunąć warstwę z powierzchni podlegającej naprawie używając frez 

laboratoryjny z węglika spiekanego. Dla optymalnego rezultatu nanieść na 
powierzchnię żywicę łączącą i osuszyć sprężonym powietrzem.

b. Nałożyć materiał na powierzchnię, ukształtować, utwardzić światłem
 i wypolerować.

B. Tymczasowe wkłady i nakłady.
1. Umieszczenie materiału modelowego w pojemniku do przechowywania.
 Postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami opisanymi powyżej w punkcie A1.
2. Pobieranie materiału.
 Postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami opisanymi powyżej w punkcie A2.
3. Przygotowania do aplikacji materiału do ubytku opracowanego pod wkład.
 Zablokować podcienia za pomocą (VLC) cementu glasjonomerowego. Nanieść 

COCOA BUTTER lub wazelinę na wszystkie powierzchnie preparacji, włącznie
 z powierzchnią wyścielenia/linera z (VLC) cementu glasjonomerowego.
4. Wciskanie materiału do ubytku opracowanego pod wkład.
 Wcisnąć materiał do ubytku i wstępnie nadać kształt za pomocą palców lub 

szpatułki.
 Uwaga:
 Nałożyć COCOA BUTTER lub wazelinę na palce lub szpatułkę aby ułatwić 

kształtowanie materiału i uzyskać bardziej gładką powierzchnię. W celu aplikacji 
dodatkowej porcji materiału, utwardzić wstępnie światłem i usunąć z powierzchni 
powłokę przy użyciu frezu protetycznego z węglika spiekanego, itp.

5. Nadanie kształtu: etap 1
 Polecić pacjentowi delikatne nagryzienie aby odwzorować powierzchnię żującą
 i dopasować w zgryzie.
6. Nadanie kształtu: etap 2
 Jeżeli to konieczne dopasować krawędzie. Używając odpowiedniego instrumentu 

usunąć nadmiary materiału.
Uwaga:
1) Przy dłuższym kształtowaniu materiału, może on stać się lepki. W takim
 przypadku na palce lub narzędzie nałożyć COCOA BUTTER lub wazelinę. 
 W przypadku gdy konieczna jest aplikacja dodatkowej porcji materiału, utwardzić
 wstępnie światłem i usunąć z powierzchni powłokę przy użyciu frezu 

protetycznego z węglika spiekanego.
2) Resztki materiału pozostałe po nadaniu kształtu nie powinny być 

przechowywane, ponieważ były wystawione na działanie światła otoczenia. 
Usunąć je zgodnie z przyjętą praktyką.

3) Aby ułatwić usuwanie, do wkładu można wprowadzić ćwiek.
7. Wstępne utwardzanie światłem.
 Utwardzić wstępnie uzupełnienie w ustach pacjenta aby zapobiec możliwej 

deformacji podczas wyjmowania z ust. Zalecenia i uwagi dotyczące czasu 
naświetlania patrz powyżej w punkcie A7.

8. Ostateczne utwardzanie światłem.
 Ostateczne utwardzanie światłem przeprowadzić poza jamą ustną pacjenta. 

Zalecenia i uwagi dotyczące czasu naświetlania patrz powyżej w punkcie A8.
9. Korekta kształtu, wykończenie i polerowanie.
 Instrukcje i uwagi patrz powyżej w punkcie A9.

10.  Zakończenie procedury
  Zacementować ukończone uzupełnienie tymczasowe używając FREEGENOL 

TEMPORARY PACK lub równorzędnego cementu tymczasowego.
11.  Naprawa
  Instrukcje patrz powyżej w punkcie A11.
12. Usuwanie z jamy ustnej
  Przeciąć wkład odpowiednim wiertłem.

II. METODA POŚREDNIA (na modelu gipsowym)
1. Jeżeli uzupełnienie z REVOTEC LC jest wykonywane na modelu gipsowym, na 

powierzchnie, które będą miały kontakt z materiałem nanieść niewielką ilość COCOA 
BUTTER lub wazeliny.

2. Postępować zgodnie z instrukcją w rozdziale I. METODA BEZPOŚREDNIA.

III. STOSOWANIE W POŁĄCZENIU Z PREFABRYKOWANYMI ESTETYCZNYMI 
KORONAMI Z TWORZYWA
1. Stosowanie całkowitej korony tymczasowej z tworzywa

a. Nałożyć żywicę łączącą na wewnętrzną powierzchnię całkowitej korony z tworzywa.
 Uwaga:
 Bardziej trwałą adhezję można uzyskać poprzez zmatowienie wewnętrznej 

powierzchni korony tymczasowej za pomocą papierowego stożka ściernego lub 
innego narzędzia przed aplikacją systemu łączącego.

b. Wypełnić koronę tymczasową REVOTEK LC i wcisnąć na filar.
c. Naświetlić stronę zewnętrzną korony w celu wstępnej polimeryzacji tak, jak to 

opisano w rozdziale I. METODA BEZPOŚREDNIA, punkt A7 Wstępne utwardzanie 
światłem.

d. Po usunięciu korony z ust pacjenta, postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami opisanymi
 w rozdziale I. METODA BEZPOŚREDNIA, punkt A dotyczący ostatecznego 

utwardzania, korekty kształtu, wykańczania, polerowania i zakończenia procedury.
2. Stosowanie częściowej korony tymczasowej typu licówka z tworzywa 

a. Nałożyć żywicę łączącą na wewnętrzną powierzchnię częściowej korony 
tymczasowej typu licówka z tworzywa.

 Uwaga:
 Bardziej trwałą adhezję można uzyskać poprzez zmatowienie wewnętrznej 

powierzchni częściowej korony tymczasowej za pomocą papierowego stożka 
ściernego lub innego narzędzia przed aplikacją systemu łączącego.

b. Wcisnąć REVOTEC LC na filar. Następnie wcisnąć częściową koronę tymczasową 
na materiał, nadać kształt i w celu wstępnej polimeryzacji naświetlić powierzchnię 
językową i policzkową tak, jak opisano w rozdziale I. METODA BEZPOŚREDNIA, 
punkt A7 Wstępne utwardzanie światłem.

c. Po usunięciu korony z ust pacjenta, postępować zgodnie z instrukcjami opisanymi
 w rozdziale I. METODA BEZPOŚREDNIA, punkt A dotyczący ostatecznego 

utwardzania, korekty kształtu, wykańczania, polerowania i zakończenia procedury.

IV. STOSOWANIE W POŁĄCZENIU Z PREFABRYKOWANYMI TRANSPARENTYMI 
KSZTAŁTKAMI KORON Z TWORZYWA
1. Dopasować przyszyjkową część kształtki korony z tworzywa używając nożyczek do 

koron lub wierteł oraz zrobić otwór odprowadzający na powierzchni żującej lub 
policzkowej. Sprawdzić dopasowanie w ustach pacjenta.

2. REVOTEK LC kilkakrotnie lekko ugnieść. Wypełnić kształtkę korony materiałem
 i wcisnąć na filar. Usunąć nadmiary materiału.
3. W celu wstępnej polimeryzacji, naświetlić wszystkie powierzchnie korony tak, jak 

opisano w rozdziale I. METODA BEZPOŚREDNIA, punkt A7 Wstępne utwardzanie.
4. Po usunięciu kształtki korony z ust pacjenta, w celu ostatecznej polimeryzacji 

naświetlić każdą powierzchnię tak, jak opisano w rozdziale I. METODA 
BEZPOŚREDNIA, punkt A8 Ostateczne utwardzanie światłem. Zdjąć kształtkę korony 
używając ostrego instrumentu, a następnie dopasować i wykończyć uzupełnienie 
tymczasowe. Osadzić w ustach pacjenta stosując cement tymczasowy.

PRZECHOWYWANIE
W celu uzyskania optymalnej wydajności zalecane jest przechowywanie w chłodnym,
zaciemnionym miejscu z dala od wysokiej temperatury i bezpośredniego światła
słonecznego lub intensywnego światła otoczenia (4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F).

ODCIENIE
B2 (w oparciu o odcienie Vita®)
Vita® jest zarejestrowanym znakiem handlowym Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Niemcy

OPAKOWANIA
1. Zestaw wprowadzający
 16g pałeczka kompozytu o konsystencji pasty (1), pojemnik do przechowywania (1), 

szpatułka z tworzywa Nr 2(1)
2. Uzupełnienie
 3 pałeczki kompozytu o konsystencji pasty po 16g

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
1. W przypadku kontaktu z oczami, natychmiast spłukać wodą i zasięgnąć porady lekarza.
2. Nie stosować lub przechowywać w pobliżu ognia.
3. Zapobiegać połykaniu pasty.
4. Nie mieszać z innymi materiałami.
5. Podczas stosowania urządzenia do polimeryzacji światłem stosować okulary ochronne. 

Nie patrzeć bezpośrednio na światło.
6. W rzadkich przypadkach, u niektórych osób produkt może wywołać alergię. Jeżeli 

dojdzie do takich reakcji, należy przerwać stosowanie produktu i skonsultować się
 z lekarzem.
7. Zawsze powinny być używane środki ochrony indywidualnej (PPE), takie jak rękawice, 

maski, okulary ochronne.

Niektóre produkty wymienione w niniejszej instrukcji stosowania mogą być sklasyfikowane 
jako niebezpieczne zgodnie z GHS. Zawsze należy zapoznać się z kartami charakterystyki 
dostępnym na stronie: 
 http:// www.gceurope.com
Można je również otrzymać od dostawcy.

CZYSZCZENIE I DEZYNFEKCJA:
WYROBY WIELOKROTNEGO UŻYCIA: Aby uniknąć krzyżowego zakażenia między 
pacjentami wyrób wymaga dezynfekcji średniego stopnia. Bezpośrednio po użyciu produkt 
oraz etykietę należy badać pod kątem uszkodzeń. Wyrzucić produkt w razie stwierdzenia 
uszkodzeń.
NIE ZANURZAĆ. Dokładnie oczyścić produkt, aby zapobiec wysychaniu i akumulacji 
substancji zanieczyszczających. Dezynfekcję wykonać dopuszczonym do stosowania 
środkiem klasy medycznej do zapobiegania infekcjom zgodnie z wytycznymi regionalnymi / 
krajowymi.

Podsumowanie Bezpieczeństwa i Wyników Klinicznych (SSCP) można znaleźć w bazie 
danych EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) lub kontaktując się z nami pod 
adresem Regulatory.gce@gc.dental.

Raportowanie działań niepożądanych:
Jeśli zauważysz jakiekolwiek niepożądane działanie, reakcję lub doświadczysz podobnych 
zdarzeń po zastosowaniu tego produktu, uwzględniając takie, które nie zostały wymienione 
w tej instrukcji stosowania, zgłoś je bezpośrednio w odpowiedniej jednostce monitorowania, 
wybierając właściwy organ w Twoim kraju dostępny za pośrednictwem poniższego linka:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
jak również do naszej wewnętrznej jednostki monitorowania: vigilance@gc.dental
W ten sposób przyczynisz się do poprawy bezpieczeństwa tego produktu.

Ostatnia aktualizacja: 09/2022

RĂŞINĂ FOTOPOLIMERIZABILĂ PENTRU COROANE, PUNŢI, INLAY-URI & ONLAY-URI 
PROVIZORII

REVOTEK LC este o nouă răşină compozită modelabilă, fotopolimerizabilă, 
mono-componentă, pentru inlay-uri, onlay-uri, coroane şi punţi provizorii. 

A se folosi doar de către medicii stomatologi conform indicaţiilor recomandate.

INDICAȚII DE UTILIZARE 
Fabricarea coroanelor, punților, inlay-urilor și onlay-urilor provizorii.

CONTRAINDICAȚII
A se evita utilizarea acestui produs în cazul pacienților cu alergii cunoscute la monomerii și 
polimerii metacrilați.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE FOLOSIRE
I.  METODA DIRECTĂ (în cavitatea orală a pacientului)

A. Coroane și punți provizorii
1. Transferul batonului chitos în caseta pentru depozitare
 Transferaţi batonul chitos din ambalajul din folie de aluminiu în caseta de depozitare 

oferită în Setul Introductiv.
Notă:
1) Atunci când batonul chitos este transferat în caseta de depozitare sau atunci 

când este dozat, trebuie manipulat cu atenție pentru a preveni contaminarea.
2) În cazul în care caseta de depozitare este folosită în mod repetat, se pot produce 

fragmente abrazive fine din capac datorită structurii casetei. Atunci când pasta 
este înlocuită, asiguraţi-vă că interiorul casetei este curat. În cazul în care nu 
este curat, curăţaţi cu o buletă îmbibată în alcool.

2. Dozarea materialului
 Dozaţi cantitatea necesară de material folosind spatula. Modelați pasta cu mâna, 

folosind mănuși de protecție, pentru a asigura o aplicare uşoară pe bont. Pentru a 
face materialul mai moale, frământaţi uşor de câteva ori cu degetele.
Notă:
1) A nu se încălzi înainte de utilizare. Materialul va deveni lipicios, determinând
 o manevrare mult mai dificilă.
2) Nu frământaţi excesiv, în caz contrar materialul va deveni lipicios.
3) După dozare, închideţi imediat caseta de depozitare pentru a proteja materialul 

de lumină.
3. Pregătire pentru presarea materialului pe bont
 Realizaţi pregătirile în aşa fel încât să vă asiguraţi că materialul se potriveşte în 

spaţiul dintre bont şi dintele adiacent. Pentru o eficienţă sporită se recomandă 
modelarea materialului în avans pentru a se potrivi uşor în spaţiul respectiv

 (Poza A-3a), sau aplicarea unei alte paste în spaţiul respectiv înaintea presării 
materialului pe bont (Poza A-3b).

 Notă:
 În cazul în care există praguri pe bont, blocaţi cu ceară înainte de aplicarea 

materialului. 
4. Presarea materialului pe bont
 Presaţi materialul pe bont şi conturaţi în linii mari cu degetele sau cu spatula.
 Notă:
 Aplicați pe degete sau pe spatula COCOA BUTTER sau Vaselină pentru a ajuta la 

modelarea mai uşoară a materialului şi pentru a conferi suprafeţelor mai mult luciu. 
Pentru aplicări suplimentare de material, fotopolimerizaţi provizoriu şi îndepărtaţi 
suprafeţele căptuşite folosind o freză diamantată de laborator, etc.

5. Modelarea materialului: Pas 1
 Permiteți pacientului să închidă uşor în ocluzie pentru a înregistra suprafaţa 

ocluzală şi pentru a ajusta ocluzia. De asemenea ajustaţi şi conturaţi marginile 
suprafeţei bucale.

6. Modelarea materialului: Pas 2
 Ajustaţi din nou marginal conform necesităţilor şi conturaţi suprafeţele proximale şi 

linguale. Utilizând un instrument adecvat, îndepărtaţi orice exces de material, în 
special din spaţiile interproximale.
Notă:
1) În cazul în care modelarea materialului durează un timp îndelungat, acesta poate 

deveni lipicios. În acest caz, aplicaţi pe degete sau pe instrument COCOA 
BUTTER sau Vaselină. În cazul în care este necesară o aplicare adiţională de 
material, fotopolimerizaţi provizoriu şi îndepărtaţi suprafaţa căptuşită folosind o 
freză diamantată de laborator.

2) Orice cantitate de material rămasă în urma modelării nu trebuie pusă la loc în 
caseta de depozitare deoarece a fost expusă la lumina ambientală. Aruncaţi-o în 
conformitate cu reglementările uzuale. 

7. Fotopolimerizare provizorie
 Fotopolimerizaţi provizoriu restaurarea în cavitatea orală a pacientului pentru a 

preveni o posibilă deformare atunci când va fi îndepărtată din cavitate. 
Fotopolimerizați fiecare suprafaţă a coroanei sau a elementului, timp de 10 secunde 
în total, utilizând o lampă de fotopolimerizare cu Halogen / LED (> 700 mW/cm2).
Notă:
1) Înainte de fotopolimerizare asiguraţi-vă că nu există material în exces în spaţiile 

interproximale. Orice cantitate de material ce rămâne va face dificilă 
îndepărtarea restaurării provizorii din cavitatea orală.

2) Îndepărtaţi şi verificaţi adaptarea restaurării fotopolimerizate provizoriu 
perpendicular cu bontul.

8. Fotopolimerizare finală
 Realizaţi polimerizarea finală în afara cavităţii orale a pacientului. Fotopolimerizați 

fiecare din suprafețele linguale, ocluzale, proximale și bucale, timp de 20 de 
secunde cu Halogen / LED (> 700 mW/cm2). În cazul în care utilizați o unitate de 
fotopolimerizare pentru tehnici indirecte cu lumină fluorescentă (LABOLIGHT LV-III 
sau echivalent), fotopolimerizați pentru cel puțin 3 minute. 
Notă:
1) Atunci când se utilizează o lampă de fotopolimerizare fără fir asigurați-vă că 

fotopolimerizați fiecare suprafață internă a fiecărei coroane sau unități. 
Consultați tabelul Timpii de Iradiere și Adâncimea Polimerizării.

2) Atunci când utilizați o lampă de fotopolimerizare de cabinet*, aria de eficiență a 
polimerizării depinde de suprafaţa secţiunii transversale a ghidului luminos. În 
cazul în care restaurarea rășinică este mai mare, fotopolimerizaţi pe secţiuni 
pentru o polimerizare eficientă. 

3) Un timp de iradiere prea scurt va avea drept consecinţă o întărire incompletă şi o 
posibilă decolorare.

9. Corectarea conturului, finisare şi lustruire 
 Corectaţi restaurarea provizorie folosind o freză diamantată de laborator sau vârfuri 

de silicon.
 Pentru o adiție externă utilizați REVOTEK LC. Pentru o adiție internă utilizați o 

rășină autopolimerizabilă (UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE), o rășină fotopolimerizabilă 
(UNIFAST LC) sau un compozit fluid conform instrucțiunilor de folosire respective. 
Lustruiţi cu un disc de filţ sau cu un disc din piele de căprioară pentru a obţine un 
aspect lucios şi estetic. 
Notă:
1) Este recomandată utilizarea unei freze diamantate de laborator pentru şlefuirea
 restaurării întărite.  Atunci când utilizaţi o freză diamantată fină cum ar fi 
 GC SMOOTH CUT, sau o freză din oţel, mai întâi îndepărtaţi stratul nepolimerizat
 cu o freză diamantată de laborator sau cu alcool pentru a preveni înfundarea
 frezei diamantate sau a celei din oţel.  
2) Înainte de turnarea adițională a UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE sau UNIFAST LC în 

interiorul restaurării, realizaţi o gaură pe suprafața ocluzală sau bucală pentru a 
permite eliberarea excesului de răşină, astfel încât restaurarea provizorie să 
poată fi adaptată.

10. Finalizare
  Cimentaţi restaurarea provizorie finalizată utilizând FREEGENOL TEMPORARY 

PACK sau un ciment provizoriu echivalent. 
11. Reparare
  Dacă este necesar, restaurarea provizorie cimentată poate fi reparată în cavitatea 

orală a pacientului utilizând REVOTEK LC sau o rășină autopolimerizabilă 
(UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE), o rășină fotopolimerizabilă (UNIFAST LC) sau un compozit 
fluid conform instrucțiunilor de folosire respective.
a. Îndepărtaţi un strat din suprafaţa ce va fi reparată folosind o freză diamantată. 

Pentru rezultate optime, aplicați pe suprafață un agent de adeziune rășinic și 
uscați cu o seringă cu aer.

b. Aplicaţi materialul pe suprafaţă, modelaţi, polimerizaţi şi lustruiţi.
B. Inlay & Onlay provizorii 

1. Transferul batonului chitos în caseta pentru depozitare 
 Urmați instrucțiunile de mai sus descrise la punctul A1.
2. Dozarea materialului
 Urmați instrucțiunile de mai sus descrise la punctul A2.
3. Pregătirile pentru aplicarea materialului în cavitatea inlay-ului 
 Blocaţi pragurile cu un ciment ionomer de sticlă (VLC). Aplicați COCOA BUTTER 

sau Vaselină pe toate suprafețele preparației, inclusiv pe baza/linerul ionomer de 
sticlă (VLC).

4. Presarea materialului în cavitatea inlay-ului
 Presaţi materialul în cavitate şi conturaţi în linii mari cu degetele sau cu spatula.
 Notă:
 Aplicați pe degete sau pe spatulă COCOA BUTTER sau Vaselină pentru a ajuta la 

modelarea mai uşoară a materialului şi pentru a conferi suprafeţei mai mult luciu. 
Pentru aplicări adiţionale de material, fotopolimerizaţi provizoriu şi îndepărtaţi 
suprafaţa căptuşită utilizând o freză diamantată de laborator, etc

5. Modelarea materialului: Pas 1
 Permiteți pacientului să închidă uşor în ocluzie pentru a înregistra suprafaţa 

ocluzală şi pentru a ajusta ocluzia.
6. Modelarea materialului: Pas 2 
 Ajustaţi marginal după necesităţi. Utilizând un instrument adecvat, îndepărtaţi orice 

exces de material.
Notă:
1) În cazul în care modelarea materialului durează un timp îndelungat, acesta poate 

deveni lipicios. În acest caz, aplicați pe degete sau pe spatulă COCOA BUTTER 
sau Vaselină.

 În cazul în care este necesară o aplicare adiţională de material, fotopolimerizaţi 
provizoriu şi îndepărtaţi suprafaţa căptuşită folosind o freză diamantată de 
laborator.

2) Orice cantitate de material rămasă în urma modelării nu trebuie pusă la loc în 
caseta de depozitare deoarece a fost expusă la lumina ambientală. Aruncaţi-o în 
conformitate cu reglementările uzuale.

3) Pentru uşurinţa îndepărtării, puteţi insera un dispozitiv corono-radicular în inlay.
7. Fotopolimerizare provizorie
 Fotopolimerizaţi provizoriu restaurarea în cavitatea orală a pacientului, pentru a 

preveni o posibilă deformare la îndepărtarea din cavitate.Pentru recomandări cu 
privire la timpii de polimerizare şi note consultați punctul A7 de mai sus.

8. Fotopolimerizare finală
 Realizați polimerizarea finală în afara cavității orale a pacientului. Pentru 

recomandări cu privire la timpii de polimerizare şi note consultați punctul A8 de mai 
sus.

9. Corectarea conturului, finisare şi lustruire
 Pentru instrucțiuni și note consultați punctul A9 de mai sus.

10.  Finalizare
  Cimentați restaurarea provizorie finalizată utilizând FREEGENOL TEMPORARY 

PACK sau un ciment provizoriu echivalent.
11.  Reparare
  Pentru instrucțiuni consultați punctul A11 de mai sus.
12.  Îndepărtare din cavitatea orală
  Tăiați inlay-ul cu o freză adecvată.

II. METODA INDIRECTĂ (pe modelul din gips) 
1. Atunci când se realizează o restaurare cu REVOTEK LC pe un model din gips, aplicați 

o cantitate mică de COCOA BUTTER sau Vaselină pe suprafaţa care va intra în 
contact cu produsul.

2. Urmați instrucțiunile descrise la punctul I. METODA DIRECTĂ.

III. UTILIZARE ÎN COMBINAŢIE CU COROANE PROVIZORII ESTETICE PREFABRICATE 
DIN ACRILAT 
1. Atunci când se utilizează o coroană provizorie prefabricată totală

a. Aplicați un agent de adeziune rășinic pe suprafața internă a coroanei provizorii 
prefabricate totale.

 Notă:
 O adeziune mai stabilă se poate obţine prin crearea unor retenţii pe suprafaţa 

internă a coroanei provizorii prefabricate totale cu ajutorul unui con de hârtie cu vârf 
ascuţit sau a unui alt instrument înainte de aplicarea agentului de adeziune răşinic.

b. Umpleți coroana provizorie cu REVOTEK LC și presați-o pe bont.
c. Aplicaţi lumină pe suprafaţa externă a coroanei pentru a polimeriza provizoriu după 

cum este descris la punctul I. METODA DIRECTĂ, A7 Fotopolimerizare provizorie. 
d. După îndepărtarea coroanei din cavitatea orală a pacientului, urmați instrucțiunile 

descrise la punctul I. METODA DIRECTĂ, A referitoare la fotopolimerizarea finală, 
corectarea conturului, finisare, lustruire şi finalizare.

2. Atunci când se utilizează o coroană provizorie prefabricată parţială, cu aspect de faţetă
a.  Aplicați un agent de adeziune rășinic pe suprafața internă a coroanei provizorii
 prefabricate parțiale, cu aspect de fațetă.
 Notă:
 O adeziune mai stabilă se poate obţine prin crearea unor retenţii pe suprafaţa 

internă a coroanei provizorii prefabricate cu ajutorul unui con de hârtie cu vârf 
ascuţit sau a unui alt instrument înainte de aplicarea agentului de adeziune răşinic. 

b. Presați REVOTEK LC pe bont. Apoi, presaţi coroana provizorie parţială pe material, 
modelaţi-o, iar pentru polimerizarea provizorie aplicaţi lumină pe suprafeţele bucale 
şi linguale, în aceasta ordine, după cum este descris la punctul I. METODA 
DIRECTĂ, A7 Fotopolimerizare provizorie. 

c. După îndepărtarea coroanei din cavitatea orală a pacientului, urmați instrucțiunile 
descrise la punctul I. METODA DIRECTĂ, A referitoare la fotopolimerizarea finală, 
corectarea conturului, finisare, lustruire şi finalizare.

IV. UTILIZARE ÎN COMBINAŢIE CU COROANE PREFABRICATE TRANSPARENTE
1. Ajustați zona cervicală a coroanei prefabricate transparente utilizând foarfeci pentru 

coroane şi freze, şi realizaţi un canal de scurgere pe suprafaţa ocluzală sau bucală. 
Verificaţi adaptarea în cavitatea orală a pacientului.

2. Frământaţi uşor REVOTEK LC de câteva ori. Umpleţi forma coroanei prefabricate 
transparente cu material şi presaţi-o pe bont. Îndepărtaţi materialul în exces.

3. Pentru polimerizarea provizorie, aplicați lumină pe toate suprafețele formei coroanei 
după cum este descris la punctul I METODA DIRECTĂ, A7 Polimerizare provizorie.

4. După îndepărtarea coroanei din cavitatea orală a pacientului, pentru polimerizarea 
finală aplicați lumina pe fiecare suprafață după cum este descris la punctul I METODA 
DIRECTĂ, A8 Fotopolimerizare finală. Îndepărtaţi coroana folosind un instrument 
ascuţit şi ajustaţi şi finisaţi restaurarea provizorie. Fixaţi în cavitatea orală a 
pacientului utilizând un ciment provizoriu.

DEPOZITARE
Pentru o performanță optimă se recomandă depozitarea într-un loc răcoros şi întunecat, 
ferit de temperaturi ridicate şi de lumina solară directă sau de lumină ambientală intensă 
(4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F). 

NUANȚE
B2 (pe baza nuanțelor Vita®)
Vita® este marcă înregistrată a Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Germania.

AMBALARE
1. Set introductiv
 Pachet ce conține baton chitos 16 g, cutie de depozitare (1), spatula de plastic No. 2 (1)
2. Rezerve
　 3 pachete cu baton chitos 16 g
　
ATENȚIE
1. În cazul contactului cu ochii, clătiţi imediat cu apă şi adresaţi-vă medicului. 
2. A nu se utiliza sau depozita în apropierea focului.
3. A nu se înghiţi pasta.
4. A nu se amesteca cu alte materiale. 
5. Atunci când utilizați o lampă de fotopolimerizare, purtaţi ochelari de protecţie. Nu priviţi 

direct în lumină.
6. În cazuri rare acest produs poate cauza sensibilitate la anumite persoane. Dacă apar 

astfel de reacții opriți utilizarea produsului şi adresaţi-vă medicului.
7. Echipamentul personal de protecție, (EPP) cum ar fi mănușile, masca de protecție și 

ochelarii de protecție, trebuie întotdeauna utilizat. 

Unele produse menționate în aceste Instrucțiuni de Folosire pot fi clasificate ca fiind 
periculoase conform GHS. Familiarizați-vă întotdeauna cu Fișele de Siguranță disponibile 
la:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Pot fi obţinute de asemenea şi de la distribuitorul dumneavoastră.

CURĂȚAREA ȘI DEZINFECTAREA
RECIPIENTE DESTINATE UTILIZĂRILOR MULTIPLE: pentru a se evita contaminarea 
încrucișată între pacienți acest dispozitiv necesită un nivel mediu de dezinfectare. Imediat 
după utilizare inspectați recipientul și eticheta pentru a observa dacă au suferit deteriorări. 
În cazul în care recipientul este deteriorat renunțați la utilizarea sa.
A NU SE SCUFUNDA ÎN SOLUȚIA DEZINFECTANTĂ. Curățați dispozitivul pentru a 
preveni uscarea și acumularea de substanțe contaminante. Dezinfectați cu un produs 
medical autorizat pentru prevenirea și controlul infecțiilor, de nivel mediu, în conformitate 
cu reglementările naționale / regionale. 

Pentru Sumarul datelor de siguranță și Performanța Clinică (SSCP) vă rugăm să consultați 
baza de date EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) sau să ne contactați la 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Raportarea efectelor nedorite:
În cazul în care apar orice fel de efecte nedorite, reacții adverse sau evenimente similare 
ca urmare a utilizării acestui produs, inclusiv a celor neincluse în aceste instrucțiuni de 
folosire, vă rugăm să le raportați direct către sistemul de control competent, relevant, prin 
selectarea instituției corespunzătoare din țara dumneavoastră din lista disponibilă în link-ul 
următor:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
precum și către sistemul nostru de control intern: vigilance@gc.dental
În acest fel veți contribui la îmbunătățirea siguranței oferite de acest produs.

Revizuit ultima dată: 09/2022

СВЕТООТВЕРЖДАЕМЫЙ КОМПОЗИТ ДЛЯ ИЗГОТОВЛЕНИЯ ВРЕМЕННЫХ 
КОРОНОК, МОСТОВИДНЫХ ПРОТЕЗОВ, ВКЛАДОК И НАКЛАДОК

REVOTEK LC – это новый светоотверждаемый однокомпонентный пластичный 
композит для изготовления временных вкладок, накладок, коронок и мостовидных 
протезов.

Материал предназначен только для профессионального применения в соответствии 
с показаниями, описанными в настоящей инструкции.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
Изготовление временных коронок, мостовидных протезов, вкладок и накладок.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Не использовать у пациентов, имеющих в анамнезе аллергию на метакрилатные 
мономеры и/или метакрилатные полимеры.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
I. ПРЯМОЙ МЕТОД (во рту у пациента)

A. Временные коронки и мостовидные протезы
1. Перенос пластичной палочки в коробочку для хранения
 Переложите пластичную палочку из её первоначальной упаковки 

(алюминиевая фольга) в специальную коробочку для хранения, которая 
поставляется в составе Стартового набора.
Примечания:
1) При переносе пластичной палочки в коробочку для хранения, равно как и 

при отборе порций материала, следите за тем, чтобы не допустить 
загрязнения материала.

2) Если коробочка для хранения используется повторно, из материала её 
крышки может образоваться некоторое количество мелких частиц, что 
обусловлено материалом и конструкцией коробочки. При замене 
содержимого коробочки убедитесь, что внутри неё чисто. В противном 
случае очистите её внутренние поверхности ваткой, смоченной в спирте.

2. Взятие материала
 Отделите необходимое количество материала, используя шпатель. 

Работайте в перчатках, пальцами предварительно придайте форму взятому 
материалу с тем, чтобы облегчить его нанесение на зуб. Чтобы размягчить 
материал, несколько раз разомните его пальцами.
Примечания:
1) Не нагревайте материал перед использованием – он станет липким, 

затрудняя тем самым работу с ним.
2) Не разминайте материал слишком интенсивно – иначе он станет липким.
3) После взятия порции материала немедленно закройте коробочку для 

хранения, чтобы свет не попадал на оставшийся материал.
3. Подготовка к нанесению материала на зуб
 Произведите препарирование таким образом, чтобы обеспечить попадание 

материала в промежуток между опорным зубом и соседним. Полезным 
бывает предварительно сформировать материал, чтобы он легко входил в это 
пространство (рис. А-3а) или поместить другую порцию пасты в это 
пространство перед тем, как основная масса материала наносится на 
опорный зуб (рис. А-3b).

 Примечание:
 Если на опорном зубе имеются поднутрения, перед нанесением материала 

заполните их воском.
4. Нанесение материала на опорный зуб
 Нанесите материал на опорный зуб, надавливая (обжимая) его при этом, и 

придайте ему предварительные контуры пальцами или шпателем.
 Примечание:
 Нанесите COCOA BUTTER или вазелин на пальцы или на шпатель, чтобы 

облегчить процесс придания материалу нужной формы и чтобы получить 
блестящую поверхность. Для дальнейшего нанесения материала после этого: 
проведите временное светоотверждение и снимите непосредственно 
покрытый смазкой слой, используя зуботехнический твердосплавный бор или 
другой подходящий инструмент.

5. Формирование контуров: Этап 1
 Дайте пациенту слегка накусить нанесённый материал с тем, чтобы 

зарегистрировать окклюзионную поверхность и подогнать окклюзию. Также 
следует подогнать и оконтурить границы на щёчной поверхности.

6. Формирование контуров: Этап 2
 Если необходимо, снова скорректируйте границы и сформируйте контуры 

проксимальной и язычной поверхностей. Используя подходящий инструмент, 
удалите излишки материала, особенно из межпроксимального пространства.
Примечания:
1) Если придание материалу нужной формы занимает у врача много времени, 

материал может стать липким. В этом случае нанесите COCOA BUTTER или 
вазелин на пальцы или на инструмент. Если после этого необходимо 
дальнейшее нанесение материала, проведите временное 
светоотверждение и снимите верхний слой, покрытый смазочным 
материалом, используя технический твердосплавный бор.

2) Материал, оставшийся после описанных выше манипуляций, нельзя 
помещать обратно в контейнер для дальнейшего хранения, т.к. этот 
материал уже подвергся воздействию общего освещения. Утилизируйте 
остатки такого материала обычным способом.

7. Временная фотополимеризация
 Проведите временную фотополимеризацию материала во рту у пациента, 

чтобы предотвратить возможную деформацию работы во время её 
извлечения изо рта. Полимеризуйте каждую сторону коронки или другой 
изготавливаемой работы, в общей сложности в течение 10 секунд, используя 
галогеновую / LED полимеризационную установку (> 700 мВт/см2).　
Примечания:
1) Перед фотополимеризацией убедитесь, что в межпроксимальных 

промежутках не осталось излишков материала. Любое количество 
оставшегося там материала затруднит извлечение временной реставрации 
изо рта.

2) Извлекайте и проводите подгонки временной светоотверждаемой 
реставрации перпендикулярно к опорному зубу.

8. Окончательная фотополимеризация
 Окончательную полимеризацию проведите вне полости рта пациента. 

Используя галогеновую / LED полимеризационную установку (> 700 мВт/см2), 
проведите фотополимеризацию каждой из поверхностей коронки или другого 
вашего изделия – щечной, апроксимальной, окклюзионной и язычной - в 
течение 20 секунд. Если Вы используете настольный флуоресцентный 
полимеризатор (LABOLIGHT LV-III или аналогичный), проводите 
полимеризацию в течение минимум 3-х минут.
Примечания:
1) При использовании ручного полимеризатора убедитесь в том, что Вы 

провели светоотверждение внутренней поверхности всех коронок или 
других Ваших изделий. Соотношение длительности полимеризации и 
получаемой глубины отверждения приведено в таблице ниже.

2) При использовании ручного полимеризатора* площадь эффективной 
полимеризации зависит от площади сечения световода. Если 
изготавливаемая реставрация больше, чем эта площадь, проводите 
фотополимеризацию по частям для достижения должного результата.

3) Слишком малое время полимеризации приводит к неполному отверждению 
и возможной дисколорации.

9. Коррекция формы, окончательная обработка и полировка
 Корректируйте форму временной реставрации, используя зуботехнический 

твердосплавный бор или силиконовую головку.
 Для добавления материала на внешние поверхности используйте REVOTEK 

LC. Для добавления материала на внутренние поверхности используйте 
самотверждаемую пластмассу (UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE), светоотверждаемую 
пластмассу (UNIFAST LC) или текучий композит согласно инструкциям по их 
применению. Отполируйте работу с помощью войлочных или замшевых 
колесообразных фильцев для достижения блеска и хорошего внешнего вида.
Примечания:
1) Для обработки затвердевшей реставрации рекомендуется использовать 

зуботехнический твердосплавный бор. При использовании алмазного бора, 
например, GC SMOOTH CUT, или стального бора вначале удалите 
неполимеризованный слой с помощью технического твердосплавного бора 
или же спиртом, чтобы избежать залипания алмазного или стального бора.

2) Перед тем, как вносить замешанный UNIFAST Trad, Alike или UNIFAST LC во 
внутреннюю часть реставрации, просверлите отверстие в её окклюзионной 
или щёчной поверхности, чтобы обеспечить отток излишков материала и, 
таким образом, правильно установить на место временную реставрацию.

10. Завершение работы
  Зафиксируйте готовую временную реставрацию, используя FREEGENOL 

TEMPORARY PACK или схожий цемент для временной фиксации.
11.  Починка временной реставрации
  При необходимости можно починить зафиксированную временную 

реставрацию непосредственно во рту у пациента, используя REVOTEK LC, 
самоотверждаемую пластмассу (UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE), светоотверждаемую 
пластмассу (UNIFAST LC) или текучий композит согласно инструкциям по их 
применению.
a. Удалите слой поверхности, подлежащей починке, с помощью 

зуботехнического твердосплавного бора. Для получения оптимальных 
результатов нанесите на рабочий участок связующий агент для пластмасс и 
просушите его с помощью воздушного пистолета.

b. Нанесите новую порцию материала на рабочий участок, придайте нужную 
форму, полимеризуйте и отполируйте.

B. Временные вкладки и накладки
1. Перенос пластичной палочки в коробочку для хранения
 Следуйте инструкциям, приведённым выше в разделе A1.
2. Взятие материала
 Следуйте инструкциям, приведённым выше в разделе A2.
3. Подготовка к внесению материала в полость для изготовления вкладки
 Заполните поднутрения (светоотверждаемым) стеклоиономерным цементом. 

Нанесите COCOA BUTTER или вазелин на все поверхности полости, включая 
поверхность (светоотверждаемой) стеклоиономерной прокладки/базы.

4. Внесение материала в полость, подготовленную под вкладку
 Внесите материал в полость, подготовленную под вкладку, применяя 

некоторое давление. Придайте материалу предварительные контуры 
пальцами или шпателем.

 Примечание:
 Нанесите COCOA BUTTER или вазелин на пальцы или на шпатель, чтобы 

облегчить процесс придания материалу нужной формы и чтобы получить 
блестящую поверхность. Для дальнейшего нанесения материала после этого: 
проведите временное светоотверждение и снимите непосредственно 
покрытый смазкой слой, используя зуботехнический твердосплавный бор или 
другой подходящий инструмент.

5. Формирование контуров: Этап 1
 Дайте пациенту слегка накусить нанесённый материал с тем, чтобы 

зарегистрировать окклюзионную поверхность и подогнать окклюзию.
6. Формирование контуров: Этап 2
 При необходимости снова скорректируйте границы реставрации. Используя 

подходящий инструмент, удалите все излишки материала.
Примечания:
1) Если придание материалу нужной формы занимает у врача много времени, 

материал может стать липким. В этом случае нанесите COCOA BUTTER или 
вазелин на пальцы или на инструмент.

 Если после этого необходимо дальнейшее нанесение материала, 
проведите временное светоотверждение и снимите верхний слой, покрытый 
смазочным материалом, используя технический твердосплавный бор.

2) Материал, оставшийся после описанных выше манипуляций, нельзя 
помещать обратно в контейнер для дальнейшего хранения, т.к. этот 
материал уже подвергся воздействию общего освещения. Утилизируйте 
остатки такого материала обычным способом.

3) Для более лёгкого последующего извлечения во вкладку можно вставить 
кончик небольшого штифта.

7. Временная фотополимеризация
 Проведите временную фотополимеризацию материала во рту у пациента, 

чтобы предотвратить возможную деформацию работы во время её 
извлечения изо рта. Рекомендации по длительности полимеризации и другим 
её аспектам приведены выше в разделе A7.

8. Окончательная фотополимеризация
 Окончательную полимеризацию проведите вне полости рта пациента. 

Рекомендации по длительности полимеризации и другим её аспектам 
приведены выше в разделе A8.

9. Коррекция формы, окончательная обработка и полировка Следуйте 
инструкциям, приведённым выше в разделе A9.

10. Завершение работы
  Зафиксируйте готовую временную реставрацию, используя FREEGENOL 

TEMPORARY PACK или схожий цемент для временной фиксации.
11.  Починка временной реставрации
  Следуйте инструкциям, приведённым выше в разделе A11.
12.  Извлечение реставрации изо рта
  Высверлите вкладку походящим бором.

II. НЕПРЯМОЙ МЕТОД (на гипсовой модели)
1. Если реставрация из REVOTEK LC делается на гипсовой модели, нанесите 

немного COCOA BUTTER или вазелина на область, которая будет находиться в 
контакте с материалом.

2. Следуйте инструкциям, приведённым в части I. ПРЯМОЙ МЕТОД.

III. КОМБИНИРОВАННОЕ ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ ВМЕСТЕ С ГОТОВЫМИ ВРЕМЕННЫМИ 
ПЛАСТМАССОВЫМИ КОРОНКАМИ
1. Если используется готовая пластмассовая временная полная коронка

a. Нанесите бондинговый агент для пластмасс на внутреннюю поверхность 
готовой пластмассовой коронки.

 Примечание:
 Более стабильную адгезию можно получить, загрубив внутреннюю 

поверхность коронки подходящим инструментом перед нанесением адгезива 
для пластмасс.

b. Заполните временную коронку материалом REVOTEK LC и посадите её на 
опорный зуб.

c. Проведите временную фотополимеризацию с наружной стороны коронки, как 
описано в части I. ПРЯМОЙ МЕТОД, разделе A7 Временная 
фотополимеризация.

d. После извлечения коронки изо рта пациента следуйте инструкциям, 
приведённым в части I. ПРЯМОЙ МЕТОД, разделах A, касающихся 
окончательной фотополимеризации, коррекции контуров, окончательной 
обработки, полировки и завершения работы.

2. Если используется частичная временная пластмассовая коронка типа винира
a. Нанесите бондинговый агент для пластмасс на внутреннюю поверхность 

частичной временной пластмассовой коронки типа винир.
 Примечание:
 Более стабильную адгезию можно получить, загрубив внутреннюю 

поверхность частичной коронки подходящим инструментом перед 
нанесением адгезива для пластмасс.

b. Нанесите REVOTEK LC на опорный зуб, применяя некоторое давление. Затем 
установите частичную временную коронку на материал, придайте ему форму 
и проведите временную полимеризацию, направляя световой поток на 
щёчную и язычную поверхности в порядке, описанном в части I. ПРЯМОЙ 
МЕТОД, разделе A7 Временная фотополимеризация.

c. После извлечения коронки изо рта пациента следуйте инструкциям, 
приведённым в части I. ПРЯМОЙ МЕТОД, разделах A, касающихся 
окончательной фотополимеризации, коррекции контуров, окончательной 
обработки, полировки и завершения работы.

IV. КОМБИНИРОВАННОЕ ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ С ГОТОВЫМИ ПЛАСТМАССОВЫМИ 
ПРОЗРАЧНЫМИ КОЛПАЧКАМИ
1. Скорректируйте пришеечную часть пластмассового прозрачного колпачка, 

используя коронковые ножницы или боры, проделайте отверстие для выхода 
избытков материала в окклюзионной или щечной поверхности. Произведите 
пробную примерку колпачка.

2. Несколько раз слегка разомните REVOTEK LC. Заполните им колпачок и 
посадите его на опорный зуб. Удалите излишки материала.

3. Для осуществления временной полимеризации проведите светоотверждение 
всех поверхностей колпачка, как описано в части I. ПРЯМОЙ МЕТОД, разделе 
A7. Временная фотополимеризация.

4. После извлечения колпачка изо рта пациента проведите окончательную 
фотополимеризацию материала со всех сторон, как описано в части I. ПРЯМОЙ 
МЕТОД, разделе A8. Окончательная фотополимеризация. Удалите колпачок, 
используя острый инструмент, обрежьте и проведите финишную обработку 
временной реставрации. Зафиксируйте её во рту у пациента, используя цемент 
для временной фиксации.

ХРАНЕНИЕ
Для получения оптимальных результатов работы хранить в прохладном тёмном 
месте вдали от источников нагревания, солнечных лучей и интенсивного 
естественного освещения (4-25°C)(39.2-77.0°F).

ОТТЕНКИ
B2 (по шкале Vita®)
Vita® является зарегистрированной торговой маркой Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Германия.

УПАКОВКИ
1. Стартовый набор
 Упакованная пластичная палочка 16 г, коробочка для хранения (1), пластиковый 

шпатель No. 2 (1)
2. Отдельно
3  упакованных пластичных палочки по 16 г

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
1. В случае попадания в глаза, немедленно промойте их водой и обратитесь к врачу.
2. Не используйте и не храните материал вблизи открытого огня.
3. Избегайте проглатывания материала.
4. Не смешивайте с другими материалами.
5. Используя фотополимеризационное устройство, надевайте защитные очки. Не 

смотрите прямо на свет полимеризатора.
6. В редких случаях у некоторых пациентов наблюдалась повышенная 

чувствительность к материалу. В случае возникновения аллергических реакций 
необходимо прекратить использование материала и обратиться к врачу.

7. При работе всегда используйте средства индивидуальной защиты (РРЕ) – 
перчатки, защитные маски, защитные очки.

Некоторые продукты, упоминаемые в настоящей Инструкции, могут быть 
классифицированы как опасные в соответствии с Согласованной на глобальном 
уровне системой классификации и маркировки химических веществ (GHS). 
Обязательно ознакомьтесь с соответствующими Паспортами безопасности (safety 
data sheets), доступными по ссылке:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Паспорта безопасности можно также запросить у Вашего поставщика.

ОЧИЩЕНИЕ И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ:
МНОГОРАЗОВЫЕ СИСТЕМЫ ДЛЯ ИЗВЛЕЧЕНИЯ МАТЕРИАЛОВ: во избежание 
перекрёстной передачи микрофлоры от пациента к пациенту инструменты подобных 
систем требуют проведения дезинфекции промежуточного уровня. Сразу после 
применения проверьте инструмент и заводские метки на предмет повреждений. В 
случае обнаружения повреждений немедленно прекратите использование 
инструмента. НЕ ПОГРУЖАТЬ В ЖИДКОСТЬ. Тщательно очищайте инструмент во 
избежание образования скоплений загрязняющих частиц и их последующего 
присыхания к поверхности инструмента. Производите дезинфекцию, используя 
одобренные органами здравоохранения средства инфекционного контроля, 
рекомендованные для проведения дезинфекции промежуточного уровня; в процессе 
проведения дезинфекции соблюдайте соответствующие нормативы регионального / 
национального правового регулирования.

Для получения краткой информации о безопасности и клинической эффективности 
(SSCP), пожалуйста, обратитесь к базе данных EUDAMED 
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) или свяжитесь с нами по адресу 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Информация о нежелательных событиях, которые имеют признаки неблагоприятного 
события (инцидента) при использовании вышеназванного материала на территории 
Российской Федерации, может быть направлена уполномоченному представителю 
производителя в РФ, ООО «Крафтвэй Фарма»: e-mail: dental@kraftway.ru; 
http://www.kraftwaydental.ru, 129626, г. Москва, ул. 3-я Мытищинская, д. 16, строение 
60, комната 30, помещение I, этаж 5, 8 495 232-69-33.

Последняя редакция: 09/2022

Длительность полимеризации и глубина отверждения
  1 мм 2 мм 3 мм 4 мм
Галоген/LED (> 700 мВт/см2) −  − 10 сек 30 сек
LED высокой мощности (более 1200 мВт/см2) − 5 сек  10 сек 20 сек
LABOLIGHT LV-III 30 сек 1 мин 3 мин 15 мин
Примечание: экспозиция 20 сек с помощью галогенного полимеризатора – 3.5 мм

Време на облъчване и Дълбочина на полимеризиране
 1 mm 2 mm 3 mm 4 mm
Halogen/LED (> 700 mW/cm2) −  − 10 sec. 30 sec.
Високоенергийна LED (повече от 1200 mW/cm2) − 5 sec. 10 sec. 20 sec.
LABOLIGHT LV-III 30 sec. 1 min. 3 min. 15 min
Забележка: 20 sec. с Халогенна светлина – 3.5 mm

Čas osvitu a hloubka vytvrzování
 1 mm 2 mm 3 mm 4 mm
Halogenová/LED (> 700 mW/cm2) − − 10 vteřin. 30 vteřin.
Vysoce výkonná LED (více než 1200 mW/cm2) − 5 vteřin. 10 vteřin. dvacet vteřin.
LABOLIGHT LV-III 30 vteřin. 1 min. 3 min. 15 min.
Poznámka: 20 sek. s halogenovou lampou ~ 3,5 mm

Vrijeme osvjetljavanja i dubina stvrdnjavanja
 1 mm 2 mm 3 mm 4 mm
Halogeno/LED svjetlo (> 700 mW/cm2) −  − 10 sek. 30 sek.
Visokoučinkovito LED svjetlo (više od 1200 mW/cm2) − 5 sek.  10 sek. 20 sek.
LABOLIGHT LV-III svjetlo 30 sek. 1 min. 3 min. 15 min
Važno: 20 sekundi halogenim svjetlom – 3,5 mm Megvilágítási idők és mélységek

 1 mm 2 mm 3 mm 4 mm
halogén/LED (> 700 mW/cm2) −  − 10 mp 30 mp
magas erősségű LED (több mint 1200 mW/cm2) − 5 sec.  10 mp 20 mp
LABOLIGHT LV-III 30 sec. 1 min. 3 min. 15 min
Megjegyzés: halogén fény: 20 mp - 3.5 mm

Czas naświetlania i głębokość utwardzania
 1 mm 2 mm 3 mm 4 mm
Halogen/LED (> 700 mW/cm2) −  − 10 sek. 30 sek.
Wysokiej mocy LED (więcej niż 1200 mW/cm2) − 5 sek. 10 sek. 10 sek.
LABOLIGHT LV-III 30 sek. 1 min. 3 min. 15 min.
Uwaga: 20 sekund naświetlania światłem halogenowym – 3,5 mm

Timpi de iradiere și Adâncimea polimerizării
 1 mm 2 mm 3 mm 4 mm
Halogen/LED (> 700 mW/cm2) −  − 10 sec. 30 sec.
LED cu putere ridicată (peste 1200 mW/cm2) − 5 sec.  10 sec. 20 sec.
LABOLIGHT LV-III 30 sec. 1 min. 3 min. 15 min
Notă: 20 sec. cu lumină Halogen - 3.5 mm
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ENPrior to use, carefully read the 
instructions for use.

Преди употреба, внимателно 
прочетете инструкциите за употреба. BG Před použitím si pečlivě přečtěte návod 

k použití. CS Prije uporabe pažljivo pročitati upute za 
uporabu. HR HUHasználat előtt az útmutatót 

olvassa el figyelmesen!
Внимательно прочитайте инструкцию 
перед применением. RUPLPrzed użyciem przeczytaj uważnie 

instrukcję stosowania. ROÎnainte de utilizare, citiţi cu atenţie 
instrucţiunile de folosire.
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SKPred použitím si dôkladne 
prečítajte návod na použitie.

Перед застосуванням уважно прочитайте 
інструкцію з використання. UKSLPred uporabo previdno preberite 

navodila za uporabo. SRPre upotrebe pažljivo pročitati uputstvo. TRKullanımdan önce , talimatları  
dikkatlice okuyunuz.

Pirms lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet lietošanas 
instrukciju. LV Prieš pradėdami naudoti            

atidžiai perskaitykite instrukcijas. LT ETEnne toote kasutamist lugeda hoolikalt 
kasutamisjuhendit.

SVETLOM TUHNÚCA ŽIVICA NA PROVIZÓRNE KORUNKY, MOSTÍKY, 
INLEJE A ONLEJE

REVOTEK LC je nová svetlom tuhnúca jednozložková modelovateľná kompozitná živica na 
provizórne inleje, onleje, korunky a mostíky.

Určená výhradne na použitie v stomatologickej praxi v doporučených indikáciách.

INDIKÁCIE PRE POUŽITIE 
Zhotovovanie provizórnych koruniek, mostíkov, inlejí a onlejí.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
Nepoužívajte tento produkt u pacientov so známou alergiou na metakrylátový monomér 
alebo metakrylátový polymér.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
I.  PRIAMA METÓDA (v ústach pacienta)

A. Provizórne korunky a mostíky
1. Premiestnenie tmelovej tyčinky do puzdra
 Tmelovú tyčinku vyberte z alobalu a umiestnite do puzdra priloženého v úvodnej 

súprave.
Poznámka:
1) Po premiestnení tmelovej tyčinky do puzdra alebo po jej spotrebovaní dajte pozor, 

aby ste predišli kontaminácii.
2) Pri opakovanom používaní puzdra sa z veka puzdra môžu uvoľňovať brúsne 

čiastočky. Je to spôsobené jeho štruktúrou. Pri výmene pasty skontrolujte, či je 
vnútro puzdra čisté. Ak je znečistené, vyčistite ho vatou namočenou v alkohole.

2. Dávkovanie materiálu
 Pomocou špachtle oddeľte potrebné množstvo materiálu. Prstami v rukavici pastu 

vytvarujte tak, aby sa dala ľahko umiestniť na pilier. Prstami materiál niekoľkokrát 
zľahka premieste, aby zmäkol.
Poznámka:
1) Pred použitím nezahrievajte. Materiál by sa začal lepiť a manipulácia s ním by 

bola ťažšia.
2) Nemieste príliš, aby sa materiál nezačal lepiť.
3) Po nadávkovaní puzdro ihneď uzavrite, aby bol materiál chránený pred svetlom.

3. Príprava na natlačenie materiálu na pilier
 Materiál si pripravte tak, aby sa zmestil do medzery medzi pilierovým a priľahlým 

zubom. Účinné je vytvarovať materiál vopred tak, aby sa ľahko dostal na miesto
 (obr. A-3a), prípadne ešte pred natlačením hmoty na pilier dať na príslušné miesto 

inú pastu (obr. A-3b).
 Poznámka:
 Ak sú na pilierovom zube podbiehavé miesta, vyplňte ich voskom a potom naneste 

materiál.
4. Natlačenie materiálu na pilier
 Materiál natlačte na pilier a prstami alebo špachtľou vytvorte hrubú kontúru.
 Poznámka:
 Špachtľou alebo prstami naneste COCOA BUTTER alebo vazelínu, aby sa materiál 

ľahšie tvaroval a povrchy boli lesklejšie. Pre dodatočné nanášanie materiálu 
provizórne vytvrďte a karbidovou vŕtačkou alebo podobným nástrojom odstráňte 
pokrývaný povrch.

5. Tvarovanie materiálu: Krok 1
 Nechajte pacienta jemne zahryznúť, na registráciu okluzálneho povrchu a upravte 

zhryz. Zároveň upravte a kontúrujte okraj bukálneho povrchu.
6. Tvarovanie materiálu: Krok 2
 Podľa potreby znovu upravte okraje a kontúrujte proximálne a lingválne povrchy. 

Pomocou vhodného nástroja odstráňte všetok nadbytočný materiál, najmä
 z interproximálnych povrchov.

Poznámka:
1) Ak tvarovanie materiálu trvá dlho, môže sa materiál lepiť. V takom prípade 

naneste na prsty alebo nástroj COCOA BUTTER alebo vazelínu. Ak treba pridať 
materiál, provizórne vytvrďte svetlom a pomocou laboratórnej karbidovej vŕtačky 
odstráňte pokrytý povrch.

2) Zvyšky materiálu, ktoré zostanú po tvarovaní, sa nesmú vracať do puzdra, keďže 
už boli vystavené okolitému svetlu. Zlikvidujte ich bežným spôsobom.

7. Provizórne pred vytvrdzovanie svetlom
 Krátko polymerizujte náhradu v ústach pacienta, aby sa zabránilo možnej deformácii 

pri odstraňovaní z úst. Vytvrdzujte svetlom všetky povrchy koruniek alebo členov 
pomocou lampy Halogen / LED (> 700 mW/cm2) celkovo 10 sekúnd.
Poznámka:
1) Pred vytvrdzovaním skontrolujte či v interproximálnych priestoroch nezostali 

zvyšky materiálu. Akékoľvek zvyšky materiálu skomplikujú odstraňovanie náhrady 
z úst.

2) Vyberte a skúšobne nasaďte provizórne vytvrdenú náhradu kolmo na pilier.
8. Konečné vytvrdzovanie
 Konečné vytvrdzovanie vykonávajte mimo pacientových úst. Každý povrch
 z bukálnej, proximálnej, okluzálnej a lingválnej strany vytvrdzujte pomocou lampy 

halogén / LED (> 700 mW/cm2) po dobu 20 sekúnd. Pri použití stolnej fluoreskujúcej 
polymerizačnej lampy (LABOLIGHT LV-III apod.) vytvrdzujte najmenej 3 minúty.
Poznámka:
1) Pri použití ručnej polymerizačnej lampy dbajte na to, aby ste vytvrdili vnútorné 

povrchy každej korunky alebo jednotky. Pozrite tabuľku Čas polymerizácie a hĺbka 
vytvrdzovania.  

2) Pri použití ručnej polymerizačnej lampy* rozsah účinnej polymerizácie závisí na 
prierezovej ploche svetlovodu. Ak je živicová náhrada väčšia ako prierezová 
plocha, pre účinnú polymerizáciu vytvrdzujte po častiach.

3) Ak polymerizujete príliš krátko, materiál riadne nestvrdne a môže sa odfarbiť.

9. Úprava kontúr, konečné opracovanie a leštenie
 Provizórnu náhradu upravte pomocou laboratórnych karbidových brúsikov alebo 

silikónových špičiek.
 Na vonkajšie pridávanie použite REVOTEK LC. Na vnútorné pridávanie použite 

samotuhnúcu živicu (UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE), svetlom tuhnúcu živicu (UNIFAST LC) 
alebo flow kompozit, podľa návodu na ich použitie. Na dosiahnutie lesklého a vysoko 
estetického vzhľadu vyleštite plsteným alebo semišovým kotúčikom.
Poznámka:
1) Na opracovanie stvrdnutej náhrady odporúčame použiť laboratórny karbidový 

brúsik.
 Pri použití jemného diamantového vrtáku ako napr. GC SMOOTH CUT, alebo 

oceľového vrtáku najprv odstráňte nespolymerizovanú vrstvu pomocou 
laboratórnych karbidových brúsikov alebo alkoholu, aby ste zabránili prilepeniu na 
diamantové alebo oceľové brúsiky.

2) Pred dolievaním UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE alebo UNIFAST LC do vnútra náhrady 
vyvŕtajte do okluzálneho alebo bukálneho povrchu otvor, aby nadbytočná živica 
odtekala a provizórna náhrada sa riadne usadila.

10. Dokončenie
  Dokončenú provizórnu náhradu zafixujte pomocou FREEGENOL TEMPORARY 

PACK alebo podobného provizórneho cementu.
11.  Oprava
  Pricementovanú provizórnu náhradu možno v prípade potreby opraviť v 

pacientových ústach pomocou REVOTEK LC alebo svetlom tuhnúcej živice 
(UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE), svetlom tuhnúcej živice (UNIFAST LC) alebo flow 
kompozitu, podľa príslušného návodu na použitie.
a. Laboratórnym karbidovým brúsikom odstráňte vrstvu povrchu, určeného na 

opravu. Na dosiahnutie optimálnych výsledkov, aplikujte živicové bondovacie 
činidlo a osušte vzduchovou pištoľou.

b. Materiál dajte na miesto, vytvarujte, vytvrďte a vyleštite.
B. Provizórne inleje & onleje

1. Premiestnenie tmelovej tyčinky do puzdra
 Postupujte podľa pokynov uvedených v odstavci A1.
2. Dávkovanie materiálu
 Postupujte podľa pokynov uvedených v odstavci A2.
3. Príprava na aplikáciu materiálu do inlejovej kavity
 Vyplňte podbiehavé miesta skloionomérnym cementom (VLC) / linerom. Naneste 

COCOA BUTTER alebo vazelínu na všetky preparované podbiehavé miesta 
skloionomérnym cementom (VLC) / linerom.

4. Vtlačenie materiálu do inlejovej kavity
 Vtlačte materiál do kavity a nahrubo vytvarujte prstami alebo špachtľou.
 Poznámka:
 Pre ľahšie tvarovanie materiálu a lesklejší povrch naneste na prsty alebo špachtľu 

COCOA BUTTER alebo vazelínu. Na pridanie materiálu provizórne vytvrďte a 
pokrývaný povrch odstráňte laboratórnou karbidovou vŕtačkou alebo podobným 
nástrojom.

5. Tvarovanie materiálu: Krok 1
 Nechajte pacienta jemne zahryznúť na registráciu okluzálneho povrchu a upravte 

zhryz.
6. Tvarovanie materiálu: Krok 2
 V prípade potreby upravte okraje. Vhodným nástrojom odstráňte všetok nadbytočný 

materiál.
Poznámka:
1) Ak tvarovanie materiálu trvá pridlho, materiál sa začína lepiť. V takom prípade 

naneste na prsty alebo nástroj COCOA BUTTER alebo vazelínu. Ak treba pridať 
ďalší materiál, provizórne vytvrďte a laboratórnou karbidovou vŕtačkou odstráňte 
pokrývaný povrch.

2) Zvyšky materiálu, ktoré zostanú po tvarovaní, sa nesmú vracať do puzdra, keďže 
už boli vystavené okolitému svetlu. Zlikvidujte ich bežným spôsobom.

3) Pre ľahšie vyberanie z úst možno do inleje zapichnúť špendlík.
7. Provizórne vytvrdzovanie
 Náhradu provizórne vytvrďte v pacientových ústach, aby ste zabránili jej možnej 

deformácii pri vyberaní z úst. Odporúčaný čas a poznámky ohľadne vytvrdzovania 
sú uvedené v odstavci A7.

8. Konečné vytvrdzovanie
 Konečnú polymerizáciu vykonávajte mimo úst pacienta. Odporúčaný čas a 

poznámky ohľadne vytvrdzovania sú uvedené v odstavci A8.
9. Úprava kontúr, konečné opracovanie a leštenie
 Pokyny a poznámky sú uvedené v odstavci A9.

10. Dokončenie
  Dokončenú provizórnu náhradu zafixujte pomocou FREEGENOL TEMPORARY 

PACK alebo ekvivalentného provizórneho cementu.
11.  Oprava
  Pokyny sú uvedené v odstavci A11.
12.  Vyberanie z úst
  Inlej rozrežte vhodnou vŕtačkou.

II. NEPRIAMA METÓDA (na modeli z kamennej sadry)
1. Pri zhotovovaní náhrady z REVOTEK LC na modeli z kamennej sadry, naneste malé 

množstvo COCOA BUTTER alebo vazelíny na miesto, ktoré príde do styku s výrobkom.
2. Dodržiavajte pokyny uvedené v časti I. PRIAMA METÓDA.

III. KOMBINOVANÉ POUŽITIE S HOTOVÝMI PLASTOVÝMI ESTETICKÝMI 
PROVIZÓRNYMI KORUNKAMI
1. Pri použití plastových celkových provizórnych koruniek

a. Na vnútorný povrch plastovej celkovej provizórnej korunky naneste živicové 
bondovacie činidlo (GC RELINE Hard Bonding Agent).

 Poznámka:
 Pre lepšiu priľnavosť možno ešte pred aplikáciou živicového bondovacieho činidla, 

zdrsniť vnútorný povrch celkovej provizórnej korunky papierovým kónickým hrotom 
alebo iným nástrojom.

b. Provizórnu korunku vyplňte REVOTEK LC a natlačte na pilier.
c. Provizórne vytvrďte vonkajší povrch korunky, ako je uvedené v časti I. PRIAMA 

METÓDA, A7 Provizórne vytvrdzovanie.
d. Po vybratí korunky z pacientových úst postupujte podľa pokynov uvedených v časti I. 

PRIAMA METÓDA, A ohľadne konečného vytvrdzovania, korekcie kontúr, 
konečného opracovania, leštenia a dokončenia.

2. Pri použití plastovej fazetovanej čiastočnej provizórnej korunky
a. Na vnútorný povrch plastovej fazetovanej čiastočnej provizórnej korunky naneste 

živicové bondovacie činidlo (GC RELINE Hard Bonding Agent).
 Poznámka:
 Pre lepšiu priľnavosť možno ešte pred aplikáciou živicového bondovacieho činidla 

zdrsniť vnútorný povrch celkovej provizórnej korunky papierovým kónickým hrotom 
alebo iným nástrojom.

b. Natlačte REVOTEK LC na pilier. Potom na materiál natlačte čiastočnú provizórnu 
korunku, vytvarujte a provizórne vytvrďte na bukálnej a lingválnej ploche, za účelom 
uvedeným v časti I. PRIAMA METÓDA, A7 Provizórne vytvrdzovanie.

c. Po vybratí korunky z pacientových úst, postupujte podľa pokynov uvedených v časti 
I. PRIAMA METÓDA, a ohľadne konečného vytvrdzovania, úpravy kontúr, 
konečného opracovania, leštenia a dokončovania.

IV. KOMBINOVANÉ POUŽITIE S HOTOVÝMI TRANSPARENTNÝMI PLASTOVÝMI 
PÁSKOVÝMI FORMAMI NA KORUNKY 
1. Nožnicami a vŕtačkami na korunky upravte cervikálnu oblasť plastovej formy a na 

okluzálnom alebo bukálnom povrchu vytvorte odtokový otvor.
2. REVOTEK LC niekoľkokrát zľahka premieste. Matricovú formu na korunky naplňte 

materiálom a natlačte na pilier. Odstráňte nadbytočný materiál.
3. Na provizórne vytvrdenie polymerizujte všetky povrchy formy na korunky tak, ako je 

uvedené v časti I. PRIAMA METÓDA, A7 Provizórne vytvrdzovanie.
4. Po vybratí formy na korunky z úst pacienta vykonajte konečnú polymerizáciu každého 

povrchu tak, ako je uvedené v časti I. PRIAMA METÓDA, A8 Konečné vytvrdzovanie. 
Ostrým nástrojom vyberte formu na korunku a orežte a konečne opracujte provizórnu 
náhradu. Usaďte do pacientových úst pomocou provizórneho cementu.

USKLADNENIE
Odporúča sa pre optimálny výkon, skladovanie na chladnom a suchom mieste, chráňte
pred vysokými teplotami a priamym slnečným svetlom alebo intenzívnym okolitým
svetlom (4-25°C)(39.2-77.0°F).

ODTIEŇ
B2 (podľa vzorkovníka Vita®)
Vita® je registrovanou obchodnou známkou Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Nemecko.

BALENIE
1. Úvodná súprava
 Balenie s tmelovou tyčinkou 6 g, puzdrom (1), plastovou špachtľou č. (1)
2. Náhradná náplň
 3 balenie s tmelovou tyčinkou 16 g

UPOZORNENIE
1. V prípade zasiahnutia očí, ihneď vypláchnite vodou a obráťte sa na lekára.
2. Nepoužívajte ani neskladujte v blízkosti ohňa.
3. Vystríhajte sa prehltnutia pasty.
4. Nemiešajte s inými materiálmi.
5. Pri práci s polymerizačnou lampou používajte ochranné okuliare. Nepozerajte sa priamo 

do svetla.
6. V ojedinelých prípadoch môže výrobok spôsobiť citlivosť u niektorých osôb. Ak sa 

vyskytne takáto reakcia, prerušte používanie výrobku a vyhľadajte lekára.
7. Vždy by sa mali používať osobné ochranné prostriedky (OOP), ako sú ochranné rukavice, 

maska a okuliare.

Niektoré produkty, spomínané v tomto návode na použitie, môžu byť podľa GHS 
klasifikované ako nebezpečné. Vždy sa zoznámte s bezpečnostnými kartami, ktoré sú k 
dispozícii na:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Možné je ich tiež získať u Vašho dodávateľa.

ČISTENIE A DEZINFEKCIA
VIACÚČELOVÝ DÁVKOVACÍ SYSTÉM: aby sa zabránilo krížovej kontaminácii medzi 
pacientmi potrebuje tento výrobok dezinfekciu na strednej úrovni. Ihneď po použitím 
skontrolujte výrobok a označte poškodenie. Zlikvidujte výrobok v prípade poškodenia. 
NEUMÝVAJTE VODOU. Dôkladne vyčistite výrobok, aby sa zabránilo vysychaniu a 
hromadeniu nečistôt. Dezinfikovať s registrovanými zdravotníckymi dezinfekčnými 
prostriedkami na strednej úrovni podľa regionálnych / národných smerníc.

Súhrn bezpečnosti a klinického výkonu (SSCP) nájdete v databáze EUDAMED 
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) alebo nás kontaktujte na adrese 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Hlásenie nežiadúcich účinkov: 
Ak sa Vám vyskytnú akékoľvek nežiadúce účinky, reakcie alebo podobné udalosti, pri
používaní tohto výrobku vrátane tých, ktoré nie sú uvedené v tomto návode na použitie, 
oznámte ich priamo cez príslušný vigilance systém, zadaním správnej autority Vašej krajiny, 
na nasledujúcom linku:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
ako aj na našom vnútornom systéme bdelosti: vigilance@gc.dental 
Týmto spôsobom prispejete k zvýšeniu bezpečnosti tohto výrobku.

Posledná oprava: 09/2022

REVOTEKTM LC
Svetlobno polimerizirajoči smolnati material za začasne prevleke,
mostove, inleje in onleje

REVOTEC LC je nov svetlobno polimerizirajoči začasni smolnati material, ki se ga lahko 
oblikuje in ga uporabljamo za začasne inleje, onleje, prevleke in mostove.

Za uporabo samo pri dentalnih profesionalcih ob priporočenih indikacijah

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO
Izdelava začasnih prevlek, mostov, inlejev in onelejev.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Izogibajte se uporabi uporabi tega izdelka pri pacientih z znanimi alergijami na 
metaakrilatne monomere ali metaakrilatne polimere.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
I. Direktna metoda (v pacientovih ustih)

A. Začasne prevleke & mostovi
1. Prenos putty materiala iz ovoja
 Prenos putty materiala v obliki palčke iz aluminijaste folije na mešalno podlago s 

pokrovom, ki je v začetnem setu.
Opomba:
1. Ko prenašate putty materil na mešalno podlago ali ga iztiskate, bodite previdni, da 

preprečite kontaminacijo
2. Če se mešalna podlaga uporablja večkrat, se lahko fini abrazivni fragmenti odluščijo 

od pokrova zaradi materiala iz katerega je narejena. Ko zamenjate pasto, se 
prepričajte da je notranjost mešalne podloge čista. Če je umazana, jo očistite

 z bavškom namočenim v alkohol.
2. iztiskanje materiala
 Iztisnite potrebno količino materiala z uporabo spatule. Preoblikujte obliko materiala
 z orokavičenimi rokami in prsti, da je primeren za enostavno namestitev na krn zoba. 

Da material omehčate, ga nežno gnetite s prsti.
Opomba:
1. Ne grejte materiala pred uporabo. Material bo postal lepljiv zaradi tega bo težje
 rokovati z njim.
2. Ne gnetite premočno, da ne bo material postal lepljiv
3. Po iztisu materiala, takoj pokrite mešalno podlago s pokrovom, da zaščitite material 

pred svetlobo
3. preparacija za iztis materiala na krn
 Naredite takšno preparacijo, da zagotovite, da bo masa materiala lahko šla v prostor 

med krnom zoba in sosednjim zobom. Učinkoviteje je, če vnaprej oblikujete material, 
da gre njegova oblika v te prostore enostavno (Fotografija A-3a) ali če uporabite drugo 
pasto, ki jo namestite v te prostore in nato uporabite putty (Fotografija A-3b).

 Opomba: 
 Če so prisotni kakšni podvisi na krnu, jih blokirajte z voskom preden vstavite ta 

material.
4. vstavitev materiala na krn
 Vstavite material na krn in ga grobo preoblikujte s prsti ali spatulo.
 Opomba:
 Nanesite COCOA BUTTER ali vazelin na prste ali spatulo, da lahko bolj enostavno 

oblikujete material in da naredite površino bolj lesketajočo. 
 Za aplikacijo dodatnega materiala, začasno svetlobno polimerizirajte in odstranite 

površino prekrito z vazelinom / COCOA BUTTER z uporabo laboratorijskega svedra,…
5. oblikovanje materiala: korak 1
 Naročite pacientu naj nežno ugrizne, da se registrira okluzalna površina in prilagodi 

okluzija. Prav tako oblikujte in prilagodite robove in bukalno površino.
6. oblikovanje materiala: korak 2
 Oblikujte robove še enkrat, če je potrebno ter oblikujte proksimalno in lingvalno 

površino. Z uporabo primernega instrumenta odstranite viške materiala, še posebej
 v interproksimalnih prostorih.

Opomba:
1. Če oblikovanje materiala zahteva dolgo časa, lahko ta postane bolj lepljiv. 
 V tem primeru nanesite COCOA BUTTER ali vazelin na prste ali instrument. 
 V primerih, ko je potrebna aplikacija dodatnega materiala, začasno svetlobno 

polimerizirajte in odstranite površino prekrito z vazelinom / COCOA BUTTER
 z uporabo laboratorijskega svedra,…
2. Kakršen koli material, ki je ostal po oblikovanju se ne sme vrniti za shranjevanje, ker 

je bil izpostavljen ambientalni svetlobi. Zavrzite ga v skladu z vašo normalno prakso.
7. Začasno svetlobno polimerizirajte
 Začasno svetlobno polimerizirajte restavracijo v pacientovih ustih da preprečite možno 

deformacijo oblike med odstranjevanjem iz ust. Svetlobno polimerizirajte vse površine 
prevleke ali enote,  skupno 10 sekund s halogensko / LED svetlobo (> 700 mW/cm2).
Opomba:
1. Prepričajte se, da ne ostanejo viški materiala v interproksimalnih prostorih pred 

svetlobno polimerizacijo. Kakršen koli višek materiala, ki bo ostal, bo povzročil težjo 
odstranitev začasne restavracije iz ust.

2. Odstranite in preiskusite prileganje začasne restavracije pravokotno na krn zoba.
8. končna svetlobna polimerizacija
 Izvedite končno svetlobno polimerizacijo izven pacientovih ust. Svetlobno 

polimerizirajte vsako površino (bukalno, proksimalno, okluzalno in lingvalno) za 20 
sekund s halogensko / LED svetlobo (> 700 mW/cm2). Če uporabljate namizno 
flourescentno svetlobno polimerizacijsko napravo (LABOLIGHT LV-III ali 
ekvivalentno), svetlobno polimerizirajte vsaj 3 minute.
Opomba:
1. Ko uporabljate lučko na ročniku, poskrbite, da notranja površina vsake krone ali 

člena polimerizirana. Glejte tabelo čas polimerizacije in globina strjevanja.
2. Ko uporabljate ročno polimerizacijsko napravo/lučko, je razpon učinkovite 

polimerizacije odvisen od območja preseka dela, ki oddaja svetlobo. Če je 
restavracija večja, kot ta presek, je potrebo polimerizirati po sektorjih za učinkovito 
polimerizacijo.

3. Prekratek polimerizacijski čas ima za posledico v nepopolni strditvi materiala in 
mogočem zabarvanju.

9. popravki oblike začasne restavracije, končna obdelava in poliranje
 Popravljajte začasno restavracijo z uporabo laboratorijskih karbidnih svedrov ali 

silikonskih konic Za zunanje dodajanje materiala uporabite REVOTEK LC. Za 
interno dodajanje materiala uporabite samostrjujoči smolnati resin (UNIFAST Trad, 
ALIKE), svetlobno strjujoči resin (UNIFAST LC) ali tekoči kompozit v skladu

 z njegovimi navodili za uporabo. Polirajte s polirniki in ščetkami s kozjimi ščetinami 
za sijaj in izvrsten izgled.
Opomba:
1. Priporočeno je, da uporabljate laboratorijske karbidne svedre za brušenje strjene 

restavracije. Ko uporabljate fine diamantne svedre kot so na primer GC SMOOTH 
CUT ali jeklene svedre, najprej ostranite nepolimerizirano plast z laboratorijskim 
karbidnim svedrom ali z alkoholom, da preprečite, da bi se fin diamantni sveder 
zapacal.

2. Preden uporabite dodatni material kot je UNIFAST Trad, Alike ali UNIFAST LC
 v notranjosti restavracije, zvrtajte luknjico v okluzalno ali bukalno površino, da se 

lahko odvečni material izlije in se lahko začasna restavracija primerno prilega.
10.  zaključek
  Cementirajte končano restavracijo z uporabo FREEGENOL TEMPORARY PACK ali 

ekvivalentnim materialom
11.  popravki
  Če je potrebno lahko cementirano začasno restavracijo popravite v pacientovih 

ustih z uporabo REVOTEK LC ali samostrjujočim smolnatim resinom (UNIFAST 
Trad, ALIKE), ali svetlobno strjujočim smolnatim resinom (UNIFAST LC) ali tekočim 
kompozitom v skladu z navodili za uporabo.
a) odstranite plast površine tam, kjer želite popravljati z uporabo laboratorijskega 

karbidnega svedra. Za optimalen rezultat nanesite smonlato vezivno sredstvo 
(bond) na področje in ga osušite z zrakom iz brizge.

b) nanesite material preko področja, oblikujte, presvetlite in polirajte.
B. Začasni inleji & onleji

1. Prenesite palčko putty materiala na mešalno podlogo 
 Sledite navodilom kot so opisana pod A1 zgoraj.
2. Iztiskanje materiala 
 Sledite navodilom kot so opisana pod A2 zgoraj.
3. preparacija za vnos materiala v kaviteto za inlej
 Blokirajte podvise z (VLC) steklastim ionomernim cementom. Nanesite COCOA 

BUTTER ali vazelin na vse površine preparacije, tudi na (VLC) steklasti ionomerni 
cement.

4. pritisnite material v kaviteto in grobo oblikujte obliko s prosti ali spatulo.
 Opomba:
 Nanesite COCOA BUTTER ali vazelin na prste ali spatulo, da vam pomaga 

oblikovati in naredi površino bolj gladko in s sijajem. Za dodaten nanos materiala, 
začasno presvetlite restavracijo in nato odstranite zgornji sloj materiala z 
laboratorijskimi svedri.

5. oblikovanje materiala : korak 1
 Naročite pacientu naj ugrizne nežno in s tem registrira okluzalno površino in 

prilagodi okluzijo.
6. oblikovanje materiala: korak 2
 Prilagodite robove, če je potrebno. Z uporabo primernega instrumenta, odstranite 

viške materiala.
Opomba:
1. Če oblikovanje materiala poteka predolgo, lahko postane lepljiv. V tem primeru 

nanesite COCOA BUTTER ali vazelin na prste ali instrument. V primeru, da je 
potreben dodaten nanos materiala, začasno presvetlite restavracijo in nato 
odstranite zgornji sloj materiala z laboratorijskimi svedri.

2. Kakršen koli material, ki bi ostal po oblikovanju, se ne sme vrniti nazaj
 v shranjevalno posodico, ker je bil izpostavljen ambientalni svetlobi. Zavrzite ga
 v skladu z vašo normalno prakso.
3. Za enostavno odstranjevanjainleja lahko vstavite zatič v inlej.

7. začasna presvetlitev/polimerizacija
 Začasno presvetlite v ustih pacienta, da preprečite morebitno deformacijo med 

odstranitvijo inleja iz ust. Za priporočila glede polimerizacije in opombe poglejte 
zgoraj pod A7.

8. končna svetlobna polimerizacija
 Izvedite končno polimerizacijo izven pacientovih ust. Za priporočila glede 

polimerizacije in opombe poglejte zgoraj pod A8.
9. korekcije oblike, končna obdelava in poliranje
 Za napotke in opombe poglejte pod A9

10. zaključek
  Cementirajte zaključeno restvracijo z uporabo FREEGENOL TEMPORARY PACK 

ali ekvivalentnim začasnim cementum.
11.  popravki
  Za navodila poglejte zgoraj pod A11.
12. odstranitev iz ust
  Prerežite inlej s primernim svedrom.

II. INDIREKTNA METODA (na mavčnem modelu)
1. kadar želite uporabiti REVOTEC LC za restavracijo na mavčnem modelu, nanesite 

majhno količino COCOA BUTTER ali vazelina na področje, ki bo prišlo v stik
 z izdelkom.
2. Sledite navodilom opisanim v I. DIREKTNA METODA

III. ZDRUŽENA UPORABA SKUPAJ Z PREDPRIPRAVLJENIMI PLASTIČNIMI 
ESTETSKIMI ZAČASNIMI PREVLEKAMI
1. Ko se uporablja plastična polna začasna prevleka

a) nanesite vezivno sredstvo za resin na notranjo površino  plastične polne začasne 
prevleke 

 opomba:
 Bolj stabilna adhezija se lahko zagotovi, če naredite notranjo površino polne 

začasne prevleke bolj hrapavo s konico ali kakšnim drugim instrumentom pred 
aplikacijo vezivnega sredstva.

b) napolnite začasno prevleko z REVOTEC LC in jo vstavite na krn
c) začasno pomilerizirajte od zunaj kot je opisano v I. DIREKTNA METODA, A7 

začasna svetlobna polimerizacija
d) po odstranitvi prevleke iz pacientovih ust, sledite navodilo opisanim v I. DIREKTNA 

METODA, v zvezi s končno polimerizacijo, korekcijami oblike, končno obdelavo, 
poliranjem in zaključkom.

2. ko uporabljate plastično, luski podobno začasno delno prevleko
a) nanesite vezivno sredstvo za resin na notranjo površino  plastične delne začasne 

luske/prevleke.
 opomba:
 Bolj stabilna adhezija se lahko zagotovi, če naredite notranjo površino delne 

začasne luske/prevleke bolj hrapavo s konico ali kakšnim drugim instrumentom pred 
aplikacijo vezivnega sredstva.

b) vstavite REVOTEC LC na krn. Nato vstavite delno začasno prevleko/lusko preko 
materiala, oblikujte in za začasno polimerizacijo izpostavite polimerizacijski svetlobi 
z bukalne in lingvalne smeri v tem vrstnem redu kot je opisano v I. DIREKTNA 
METODA, A7, začasna svetlobna polimerizacija.

c) po odstranitvi prevleke iz pacientovih ust, sledite navodilom kot so opisana v v I. 
DIREKTNA METODA, v zvezi s končno polimerizacijo, korekcijami oblike, končno 
obdelavo, poliranjem in zaključkom.

IV. ZDRUŽENA UPORABA S PREDPRIPRAVLJENIMI TRANSPARENTNIMI PLASTIČNIMI 
STRIP PREVLEKAMI
1. Prilagodite cervikalno področje plastične strip prevleke s škarjicami in svedri ter 

naredite luknjico na okluzalni ali bukalni strani za iztok viška materiala. Preiskusite 
prilaganje v ustih pacienta.

2. Nežno pregnetite REVOTEC LC nekajkrat. Napolnite strip prevleko z materialom in jo 
vstavite ma krn. Odstranite viške materiala.

3. Za začasno polimerizacijo, izpostavite svetlobi vse površine kot je opisano v I. 
DIREKTNA METODA, A7, začasna svetlobna polimerizacija

4. po odstranitvi prevleke iz pacientovih ust, za končno polimerizacijo izpostavite svetlobi 
vsako od površin kot je opisano v v I. DIREKTNA METODA, A8 Končna polimerizacija. 
Odstranite prevleko z uporabo ostrega instrumenta in obstrižite ter končno obdelajte 
začasno restavracijo. Cementirajte v pacientova usta z uporabo začasnih cementov.

SHRANJEVANJE
Za optimalno izvedbo shranjujte v hladnem in temnem prostoru stran od virov visoke
temperature in direktne sončne svetlobe ali intenzivne ambientalne svetlobe
(4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F).

BARVE
B2 (osnovan na Vita Shade barvni lestvici)
Vita® je registrirana blagovna znamka Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Nemčija

PAKIRANJE
1. začetni set
 komplet putty palčk 16 g, mešalna podlaga s pokrovom (1), plastična spatula št. 2 (1)
2. refill
 3 komplet putty palčk 16g

PAZLJIVO
1. V primeru kontakta z očmi, nemudoma sperite z vodo in poiščite zdravniško pomoč.
2. Ne shranjujte v bližini ognja.
3. Bodite previdni, da ne pride do zaužitja.
4. Ne mešajte z drugimi materiali.
5. Ko uporabljate polimerizacijsko lučko nosite zaščitna očala. Ne glejte direktno v 

svetlobo.
6. V redkih primerih lahko izdelek povzroči preobčutljivost pri nekaterih ljudeh. 
 Če se pojavi takšna reakcija, prenehajte z uporaboizdelka in se posvetujte z zdravnikom.
7. Osebna zaščitna oprema kot so rokavice, obrazna maska in zaščitna očala vedno 

uporabljajte.

Nekateri izdelki omenjeni v teh navodilih za uporabo so klasificirani kot nevarni v skladu
z GHS. Vedno se prej seznanite z varnostnimi listi, ki so na voljo: 
 http://www.gceurope.com
Prav tako jih lahko pridobite od vašega dobavitelja.

ČIŠČENJE IN DEZINFEKCIJA
SISTEM APLIKACIJE ZA VEČKRATNO UPORABO: Za izognitev navzkrižni kontaminaciji 
med posameznimi pacienti ta sistem aplikacije  potrebuje  srednjo stopnjo dezinfekcije. 
Takoj po uporabi preglejte pripomoček, če je prišlo da kakšnih poškodb. Zavrzite 
pripomoček, če je poškodovan.
Na potopite pripomočka v razkužilo. Temeljito ga očistite, da preprečite zasušitev in 
akumulacijo nesnage in kontaminantov. Dezinficirajte z izdelki s srednjo stopnjo 
dezinfekcije v skladu z regionalnimi / nacionalnimi predpisi.

Za povzetek varnosti in klinične učinkovitosti (SSCP) si oglejte bazo podatkov EUDAMED 
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) ali nas kontaktirajte na Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Poročilo o neželenih učinkih: 
Če se zavedate kakršnih koli neželenih učinkov, reakcij ali podobnih dogodkov, do katerih je 
prišlo pri uporabi tega izdelka, vključno s tistimi, ki niso navedeni v tem navodilu za 
uporabo, jih prijavite neposredno prek ustreznega sistema za stalni nadzor, tako da 
izberete ustrezen organ v vaši državi dostopni preko naslednje povezave: 
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_sl 
kot tudi v našem sistemu notranjega nadzora: vigilance@gc.dental 
Na ta način boste prispevali k izboljšanju varnosti tega izdelka.

Zadnja revizija: 09/2022

REVOTEK TM LC
SVETLOSNO POLIMERIZUJUĆI AKRILAT ZA PRIVREMENE KRUNICE, MOSTOVE, 
INLEJE I ONLEJE

REVOTEK LC je novi svetlosno polimerizujući jednokomponentni akrilat za lako oblikovanje 
privremenih inleja, onleja, krunica i mostova.

Samo za stručnu stomatološku upotrebu u preporučenim indikacijama.

INDIKACIJE ZA UPOTREBU
Izrada privremenih krunica, mostova, inleja i onleja

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Izbegavati upotrebu ovog proizvoda kod pacijenata sa utvrđenom alergijom na metakrilatni 
monomer ili metakrilatni polimer.

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
I.  DIREKTNA TEHNIKA (u ustima pacijenta)

A. Privremene krunice i mostovi
1. Prenos putty štapića u kutiju za čuvanje
 Putty štapić izvaditi iz aluminijumske folije i preneti ga u kutiju za čuvanje isporučenu 

kao deo početnog kompleta pakovanja.
Važno:
1) Pri prenosu putty štapića u kutiju za čuvanje ili doziranju, pažljivo rukovati kako bi 

se sprečilo prljanje.
2) Ako se kutija za čuvanje koristi višekratno, zbog strukture kutije moguća su manja 

oštećenja kod poklopca. Pri zameni paste proveriti da li je unutrašnjost kutije čista. 
 Ako je zaprljana, očistiti je vatom umočenom u alkohol.

2. Doziranje materijala
 Špatulom dozirati potrebnu količinu materijala. Prilagoditi oblik paste prstima 

zaštićenim rukavicom, kako bi se lako postavio na patrljak. Za omekšavanje 
materijala, nekoliko puta ga blago zamesiti prstima.  
Važno:
1) Ne zagrevati pre upotrebe. Materijal će postati lepljiv, što znatno otežava rukovanje.
2) Ne mesiti previše, jer će materijal postati lepljiv.
3) Nakon doziranja, odmah zatvoriti kutiju za zaštitu materijala od svetla.

3. Preparacije za postavljanje materijala na patrljak
 Preparacije izraditi na način da se osigura postavljanje materijala u prostor između 

patrljka i susednog zuba. Svrsishodno je unapred oblikovati materijal da lako uđe u 
prostor (slika A-3a), ili u taj prostor postaviti drugu pastu pre postavljanja materijala 
na patrljak (slika A-3b).

 Važno:
 Ako na patrljku ima potkopanih mesta, treba ih zatvoriti voskom pre postavljanja 

materijala.
4. Postavljanje materijala na patrljak
 Materijal postaviti na patrlajk i grubo ga oblikovati prstima ili špatulom.
 Važno:
 Na prste ili špatulu naneti kakao maslac ili vazelin za lakše oblikovanje materijala
 i veći sjaj površine. Za dodatno nanošenje materijala, privremeno polimerizovati 

svetlom i odstraniti premazanu površinu laboratorijskim karbidnim svrdlom ili sl.
5. Oblikovanje materijala: Korak 1
 Zatražiti od pacijenta da meko zagrize kako bi se registrovale okluzalne površine
 i da prilagodi okluziju. Takođe treba prilagoditi i oblikovati rub bukalne površine.
6. Oblikovanje materijala: Korak 2
 Po potrebi ponovno prilagoditi rubove zatim oblikovati aproksimalne i lingvalne 

površine. Koristeći odgovarajući instrument, odstraniti višak materijala, naročito iz 
aproksimalnih područja.
Važno:
1) Ako je za oblikovanje materijala potrebno više vremena, može postati lepljiv. 
 U tom slučaju treba naneti kakao maslac ili vazelin na prste ili instrument. 
 U slučajevima gde je potrebno dodatno nanošenje materijala, treba izvršiti 

privremenu svetlosnu polimerizaciju pa odstraniti premazanu površinu 
laboratorijskim karbidnim svrdlom.

2) Materijal koji ostane nakon oblikovanja ne čuvati jer je bio izložen okolnom svetlu. 
Zbrinuti ga shodno uobičajenom postupku.

7.  Privremena svetlosna polimerizacija
 Restauraciju privremeno svetlosno polimerizovati u ustima pacijenta kako bi se 

sprečile moguće deformacije tokom vađenja iz usta. Polimerizovati halogenim / LED 
svetlom (> 700 mW/cm2) površine krunice ili nadoknade tokom ukupno 10 sekundi.
Važno:
1) Osigurati da ne ostane višak materijala u aproksimalnim prostorima pre svetlosne 

polimerizacije. U slučaju bilo kakvog ostatka materijala biće teško odstraniti 
privremenu restauraciju iz usta.

2) Odstraniti i isprobati prianjanje privremeno svetlosno polimerizovane restauracije 
ravno na patrljak.

8. Završna svetlosna polimerizacija
 Završnu polimerizaciju izvršiti izvan pacijentovih usta. Polimerizovati halogenim / 

LED svetlom (> 700 mW/cm2) bukalne, aproksimalne, okluzalne
 i lingvalne površine po 20 sekundi. Ako se koristi stono fluorescentno svetlo za 

polimerizaciju (LABOLIGHT LV-III ili slično), polimerizovati svetlom najmanje 3 
minuta. 
Važno:
1) Kod upotrebe ručnog svetla za polimerizaciju, osigurati polimerizaciju unutrašnje 

površine svake krunice ili člana. Videti tablicu Vreme osvetljavanja i dubina 
stvrdnjavanja.

2) Kod korišćenja ručnog svetla za polimerizaciju, raspon uspešne polimerizacije 
zavisi od površine preseka vodilice za svetlo. Ako je akrilatna restauracija veća od 
toga, za uspešnu polimerizaciju potrebna je svetlosna polimerizacija u delovima.

3) Prekratko vreme osvetljavanja prouzrokovati nepotpuno stvrdnjavanje i moguće 
diskoloracije.

9. Ispravljanje oblika, završna obrada i poliranje
 Laboratorijskim karbidnim svrdlom ili silikonskim nastavkom ispraviti privremenu 

restauraciju.
 Za spoljne modifikacije koristiti REVOTEK LC. Za unutrašnje modifikacije koristiti 

samostvrdnjavajući akrilat (UNIFAST Trad, ili ALIKE), svetlosno polimerizujući akrilat 
(UNIFAST LC) ili tečni kompozit prema uputstvu za upotrebu. Polirati filcom ili 
polirerom za postizanje sjajnog i lepog izgleda.
Važno:
1) Preporučuje se za korišćenje laboratorijsko karbidno svrdlo za brušenje stvrdnute 

nadoknade. Kod korišćenja finog dijamantskog svrdla kao što je GC SMOOTH 
CUT ili čeličnog svrdla, odstraniti nepolimerizovani sloj laboratorijskim karbidnim 
svrdlom ili alkoholom za sprečavanje začepljenja dijamantskog ili čeličnog svrdla.

2) Pre dodatnog livenja materijala UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE ili UNIFAST LC u 
unutrašnjost restauracije, na okluzalnoj ili bukalnoj površini probušiti rupu kako bi 
se omogućilo isticanje viška akrilata i pravilno postavljanje privremene 
restauracije.

10.  Završavanje
  Završenu privremenu restauraciju cementirati cementom FREEGENOL 

TEMPORARY PACK ili odgovarajućim privremenim cementom.
11.  Popravka
  Ako je potrebno, cementirana privremena restauracija može da se popravi u ustima 

pacijenta pomoću REVOTEKA LC ili samostvrdnjavajućeg akrilata (UNIFAST Trad, 
ALIKE), svetlosno polimerizujućeg akrilata (UNIFAST LC) ili tečnog kompozita, 
prema uputstvu za upotrebu.
a. Odstraniti sloj površine za popravku laboratorijskim karbidnim svrdlom. 
 Za optimalne rezultate naneti akrilatno sredstvo za spajanje i osušiti duvanjem 

vazduha.
b. Postaviti materijal na odgovarajuće područje, oblikovati, polimerizovati i polirati.

B. Privremeni inleji i onleji
1. Prenos putty štapića u kutiju
 Slediti uputsta kako je opisano pod A1 gore.
2. Doziranje materijala
 Slediti uputstva kako je opisano pod A2 gore.
3. Preparacije za postavljanje materijala u kavitet inleja.
 Potkopana područja zatvoriti glasjonomer cementom. Naneti kakao maslac ili vazelin 

na sve površine preparacije, uključujući i glasjonomer kao podlogu.
4. Postavljanje materijala u kavitet inleja
 Materijal postaviti u kavitet i grubo oblikovati prstima ili špatulom.
 Važno:
 Na prste ili špatulu naneti kakao maslac ili vazelin za lakše oblikovanje materijala
 i veći sjaj površine. Za dodatno nanošenje materijala, privremeno polimerizovati 

svetlom i odstraniti premazanu površinu laboratorijskim karbidnim svrdlom ili sl.
5. Oblikovanje materijala: Korak 1
 Zatražiti od pacijenta da meko zagrize kako bi se registrovale okluzalne površine da 

prilagodi okluziju. 
6. Oblikovanje materijala: Korak 2
 Po potrebi prilagoditi rubove. Koristeći odgovarajući instrument, odstraniti višak 

materijala.
Važno:
1) Ako je za oblikovanje materijala potrebno više vremena, može postati lepljiv.
 U tom slučaju treba naneti kakao maslac ili vazelin na prste ili instrument. 
 U slučajevima gde je potrebno dodatno nanošenje materijala, izvršiti privremenu 

svetlosnu polimerizaciju pa odstraniti premazanu površinu laboratorijskim 
karbidnim svrdlom.

2) Materijal koji ostane nakon oblikovanja ne čuvati jer je bio izložen okolnom svetlu. 
Zbrinuti ga shodno uobičajenom postupku.

3) Za lakše odstranjivanje, u inlej se može utisnuti igla.
7. Privremena svetlosna polimerizacija
 Restauraciju privremeno svetlosno polimerizovati u ustima pacijenta kako bi se 

sprečile moguće deformacije tokom vađenja iz usta. Preporuke vezano uz 
stvrdnjavanje i beleške potražiti gore pod A7.

8. Završna svetlosna polimerizacija
 Završnu polimerizaciju izvršiti izvan pacijentovih usta. Preporuke vezano za 

stvrdnjavanje i beleške potražiti gore pod A8.
9. Ispravljanje oblika, završna obrada i poliranje
 Uputstva i beleške potražiti gore pod A9.

10. Završavanje
  Završenu privremenu nadoknadu cementirati FREEGENOL TEMPORARY PACK ili 

odgovarajućim privremenim cementom.
11.  Popravljanje
  Za uputstva videti pod A11.
12.  Vađenje iz usta
  Inlej brusiti odgovarajućim svrdlom.

II. INDIREKTNA METODA (na gipsanom modelu)
1. Ako se restauracija od akrilata REVOTEK LC izvodi na gipsanom modelu, naneti malu 

količinu kakao maslaca ili vezelina na područje koje će doći u dodir sa proizvodom.
2. Pridržavati se uputstava opisanih pod I. DIREKTNA METODA.

III. KOMBINOVANA UPOTREBA POMOĆU GOTOVIH AKRILATNIH ESTETSKIH 
PRIVREMENIH KRUNICA
1. Ako se koristi potpuna akrilatna privremena krunica

a. Naneti akrilatno sredstvo za spajanje na unutrašnju površinu potpune akrilatne 
privremene krunice.

 Važno:
 Stabilnija adhezija može se postići hrapavljenjem unutrašnje površine potpune 

privremene krunice okruglim svrdlom ili drugim instrumentom pre nanošenja 
akrilatnog sredstva za spajanje.

b. Privremenu krunicu ispuniti materijalom REVOTEK LC i pritisnuti ga na patrljak.
c. Osvetliti spoljašnju površinu krunice za privremenu polimerizaciju kako je opisano 

pod I. DIREKTNA METODA, A7 Privremena svetlosna polimerizacija.
d. Nakon vađenja krunice iz usta pacijenta, pridržavati se uputstava opisanih pod I. 

DIREKTNA METODA, A vezano za svetlosnu polimerizaciju, ispravljanje oblika, 
završnu obradu, poliranje i završavanje.

2. Ako se koristi delimična akrilatna privremena krunice slična estetskoj faseti
a. Naneti akrilatno sredstvo za spajanje na unutrašnju površinu delimične akrilatne 

privremene krunice slične estetskoj faseti.
 Važno:
 Stabilnija adhezija može se postići hrapavljenjem unutrašnje površine delimične 

privremene krunice okruglim svrdlom ili drugim instrumentom pre nanošenja 
akrilatnog sredstva za spajanje.

b. REVOTEK LC postaviti na patrljak. Zatim postaviti delimičnu privremenu krunicu na 
materijal, oblikovati ga i za privremenu polimerizaciju osvetliti bukalne i lingvalne 
površine kako je opisano pod I. DIREKTNA METODA, A vezano za svetlosnu 
polimerizaciju, ispravljanje oblika, završnu obradu i završavanje.

c. Nakon vađenja krunice iz usta pacijenta, pridržavati se uputsatva opisanih pod I. 
DIREKTNA METODA, A vezano uz svetlosnu polimerizaciju, ispravljanje oblika, 
završnu obradu, poliranje i završavanje.

IV. KOMBINOVANO KORIŠĆENJE SA GOTOVIM PROZIRNIM CELULOIDNIM TRAKAMA 
ZA OBLIKOVANJE KRUNICE 
1. Makazice i svrdlom prilagoditi cervikalno područje celuloidnih traka za oblikovanje 

krunice zatim napraviti rupu za izlaz na okluzalnoj ili bukalnoj površini. Probno postaviti 
u ustima pacijenta.

2. Blago zamesiti REVOTEK LC nekoliko puta. Celuloidnu matricu za krunicu ispuniti 
materijalom pa postaviti na patrljak. Odstraniti višak materijala.

3. Za privremenu polimerizaciju osvetliti sve površine celuloidne matrice za krunice, kako 
je opisano pod I. DIREKTNA METODA, A7 Privremena polimerizacija.

4. Nakon odstranjenja celuloidne matrice za krunicu iz usta pacijenta, za završnu 
polimerizaciju osvetliti svaku površinu, kako je opisano pod I. DIREKTNA METODA, A8 
Završna svetlosna polimerizacija. Odstraniti matricu pomoću oštrog instrumenta pa 
obrezati i završno obraditi privremenu nadoknadu. Postaviti u usta pacijenta 
korišćenjem privremenog cementa.

ČUVANJE
Za optimalne rezultate preporučuje se čuvanje na hladnom tamnom mestu daleko od
direktne sunčeve svetlosti ili intenzivnog okolnog svetla (4-25°C).

BOJE
B2 (zasnovano na Vita® bojama)
Vita® je registrovani zaštitni znak kompanije Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Nemačka.

PAKOVANJE
1. Introductory Set (Početni komplet)
 Pakovanje putty štapića od 16 g, kutija (1), plastična špatula br. 2 (1)
2. Dopuna
 Pakovanje putty štapića od 16 g (3)

UPOZORENJE
1. U slučaju dodira sa očima, odmah isprati vodom i potražiti lekara.
2. Ne koristiti ili čuvati blizu vatre.
3. Ne gutati pastu.
4. Ne mešati sa drugim materijalima.
5. Ako se koristi svetlo za polimerizaciju, nositi zaštitne naočare. Ne gledati direktno u 

svetlo.
6. U retkim slučajevima ovaj proizvod može da prouzrokuje osetljivost kod nekih osoba. 
 U slučaju takvih reakcija, odmah prekinuti upotrebu proizvoda i potražiti lekara.
7. Uvek nositi lična zaštitna sredstva (PPE - Personal protective equipment), kao što su 

rukavice, maska za oči i zaštitne naočare.

Neki proizvodi navedeni u ovim uputstvima za upotrebu mogu da se klasifikuju kao opasni 
prema Globalnom harmonizacionom sistemu klasifikacije i označavanja hemikalija
(GHS - Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals). 
Uvek pročitati sigurnosne tehničke listove dostupne na:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Mogu se i nabaviti od dobavljača.

ČIŠĆENJE I DEZINFEKCIJA:
UREĐAJ ZA VIŠEKRATNU UPOTREBU: Kako bi se izbegla međusobna kontaminacija 
između pacijenata, za ovaj uređaj potreban srednji nivo dezinfekcije. Uređaj pregledati 
odmah nakon upotrebe i označiti nedostatke. Baciti ako je oštećen.
NE URANJATI U VODU. Uređaj detaljno očistiti kako bi se sprečilo sušenje i skupljanje 
nečistoća. Dezinfikovati proizvodom registrovanim za srednji nivo kontrole infekcije u 
zdravstvu, prema regionalnim / nacionalnim smernicama.

Za rezime sigurnosti i kliničkog učinka (Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance - 
SSCP) pogledajte bazu podataka EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) ili nas 
kontaktirajte na Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Obaveštavanje o neželjenim dejstvima: 
Ako postanete svesni bilo kakvih neželjenih dejstava, reakcija ili sličnih događaja do kojih je 
došlo upotrebom ovog proizvoda, uključujući i one koji nisu navedeni u ovom uputstvu za 
upotrebu, molimo da ih prijavite direktno kroz odgovarajući sistem nadzora, odabirom 
odgovarajućeg autoriteta u vašoj državi, dostupno putem sledeće veze: 
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en 
kao i na naš interni sistem nadzora: vigilance@gc.dental 
Na taj način doprinećete poboljšanju sigurnosti ovog proizvoda.

Datum zadnje revizije: 09/2022

 

REVOTEKTM LC
КОМПОЗИТ СВІТЛОВОЇ ПОЛІМЕРИЗАЦІЇ ДЛЯ ВИГОТОВЛЕННЯ ТИМЧАСОВИХ 
КОРОНОК, МОСТІВ, ВКЛАДОК ТА НАКЛАДОК

REVOTEK LC – це новий однокомпонентний пластичний композит світлової 
полімеризації для виготовлення тимчасових вкладок, накладок, коронок і мостів.

Для використання лише лікарями-стоматологами та тільки відповідно до 
рекомендованих показань.

ПОКАЗАННЯ ДЛЯ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
Для виготовлення тимчасових коронок, мостів, вкладок та накладок.

ПРОТИПОКАЗАННЯ
Уникайте використання цього продукту у пацієнтів з підтвердженою алергією на 
мономер метакрилату та полімер метакрилату.

ВКАЗІВКИ ДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
I. ПРЯМИЙ МЕТОД (У РОТІ ПАЦІЄНТА)

А. Тимчасові коронки і мости
1. Перенесення пластичної палички в коробочку для зберігання.
 Перенесіть пластичну паличку з її первісного паковання (алюмінієва фольга) 

в спеціальний футляр для зберігання, який поставляється у складі стартового 
набору.

 Примітка:
1) При перенесенні пластичної палички в футляр для зберігання, так само як і 

при відборі порцій матеріалу, простежте за тим, щоб не допустити 
забруднення матеріалу.

2) Якщо коробочка для зберігання використовується повторно, з матеріалу на 
її кришці може утворитися певна кількість дрібних частинок, що обумовлено 
властивостями матеріалу і конструкцією коробочки. При заміні вмісту 
коробочки переконайтеся, що її внутрішня поверхня чиста. В іншому 
випадку очистіть її ваткою, змоченою в спирті.

2. Дозування матеріалу.
 Відберіть необхідну кількість матеріалу, використовуючи шпатель. Працюйте 

в рукавичках, пальцями попередньо надайте форму взятому матеріалу з тим, 
щоб полегшити його нанесення на зуб. Щоб розм’якшити матеріал, кілька 
разів розімніть його пальцями.
Примітка: 
1) Не розігрівайте матеріал перед використанням - він просто стане липким, 

ускладнюючи тим самим роботу з ним.
2) Не розминайте матеріал занадто інтенсивно - інакше він стане липким.
3) Після взяття порції матеріалу негайно закрийте коробочку для зберігання, 

щоб світло не потрапляло на решту матеріалу.
3. Підготовка до нанесення матеріалу на абатмент.
 Проводьте підготовку таким чином, щоб забезпечити потрапляння матеріалу 

в проміжок між абатментом та сусіднім зубом. Корисним буває попередньо 
сформувати матеріал, щоб він легко входив у цей простір (Рис. А-3а) або 
помістити іншу порцію пасти в цей простір перед тим, як основна маса 
матеріалу наноситиметься на опорний зуб (Рис. А-3б).

 Примітка: 
 Якщо на абатменті є піднутріння, перед нанесенням матеріалу заповніть їх 

воском.
4. Нанесення матеріалу на абатмент.
 Нанесіть матеріал на абатмент, натискаючи (обжимаючи) його при цьому,
 і попередньо сконтуруйте його пальцями або шпателем.
 Примітка: 
 Нанесіть СOCOA BUTTER (КООКА БАТТЕР) або вазелін на пальці або на 

шпатель, щоб полегшити процес надання матеріалу потрібної форми і 
отримати блискучу поверхню. Для подальшого нанесення матеріалу 
проведіть тимчасову полімеризацію та зніміть безпосередньо покритий шар, 
використовуючи зуботехнічний твердосплавний бор або інший відповідний 
інструмент

5. Надання матеріалу потрібної форми: Крок 1.
 Дозвольте пацієнту злегка накусити нанесений матеріал, щоб зареєструвати 

оклюзійну поверхню і підкорегувати оклюзію. Також слід підігнати і 
відконтурувати границі на щічній поверхні.

6. Надання матеріалу потрібної форми: Крок 2.
 Якщо необхідно, знову підправте границі й відконтуруйте апроксимальну та 

язичну поверхні. Використовуючи відповідний інструмент, видаліть надлишки 
матеріалу, особливо з міжпроксимального простору.
Примітка
1) Якщо надання матеріалу потрібної форми займає в лікаря багато часу, 

матеріал може стати липким. В цьому випадку нанесіть СOCOA BUTTER 
(КООКА БАТТЕР) або вазелін на пальці або на інструмент. Якщо після цього 
необхідне подальше нанесення матеріалу, проведіть тимчасову 
полімеризацію світлом і зніміть верхній шар, використовуючи технічний 
твердосплавний бор.

2) Матеріал, що залишився після описаних вище маніпуляцій, не можна 
поміщати назад в контейнер для подальшого зберігання, тому що цей 
матеріал вже піддався впливу навколишнього світла. Утилізуйте залишки 
такого матеріалу звичайним способом. 

7. Попередня полімеризація світлом.
 Проведіть попередню полімеризацію матеріалу світлом у роті пацієнта, щоб 

запобігти можливій деформації роботи під час її вилучення з рота. 
Використовуючи галогенний полімеризатор або LED (> 700 мВт/см2), засвітіть 
кожен бік коронки або іншої виготовленої роботи протягом не менше, як 10 
секунд.
Примітка:
1) Перед полімеризацією світлом переконайтеся, що в міжпроксимальних 

проміжках не залишилося надлишків матеріалу. Будь-яка кількість 
матеріалу, що залишилася там, ускладнить видалення тимчасової 
реставрації з рота.

2) Видаляйте і проводьте підгонку тимчасової реставрації, яка 
полімеризується світлом, перпендикулярно до опорного зуба.

8. Остаточна полімеризація світлом.
 Остаточну полімеризацію проведіть поза порожниною рота пацієнта. 

Використовуючи галогенний полімеризатор або LED (> 700 мВт/см2), 
проведіть полімеризацію світлом протягом 20 секунд кожної з поверхонь 
коронки або іншого вашого виробу – щічної, апроксимальної, оклюзійної та 
язичної. При використанні настільного флуоресцентного світлового 
полімеризатора (LABOLIGHT LV-III (ЛАБОЛАЙТ ЕлВі-III) чи подібні), 
полімеризуйте щонайменше 3 хвилини.
Примітка:
1) При використанні ручного полімеризатора переконайтеся в тому, що Ви 

провели полімеризацію світлом внутрішньої поверхні всіх коронок або 
інших ваших виробів. Зверніться до таблиці:  Вплив світла і глибина 
полімеризації.

2) При використанні ручного полімеризатора площа ефективної полімеризації 
залежить від площі перетину світловода. Якщо виготовляється реставрація 
більше, ніж ця площа, полімеризуйте світлом по частинах для досягнення 
належного результату.

3) Занадто малий час полімеризації призводить до неповної полімеризації та 
можливої дисколорації.

9. Відкорегуйте форму тимчасової реставрації, використовуючи зуботехнічний 
твердосплавний бор або силіконову голівку. Для додавання матеріалу на 
зовнішні поверхні використовуйте REVOTEK LC (РЕВОТЕК ЕлСі). Для 
додавання матеріалу на внутрішні поверхні використовуйте пластмасу 
хімічного затвердіння ((UNIFAST Trad (ЮНІФАСТ Трад), ALIKE (ЕЛАЙК)), 
пластмасу, яка полімеризується світлом ((UNIFAST LC (ЮНІФАСТ ЕлСі)) або 
текучий композит відповідно до інструкцій з їх використання. Поліруйте 
роботу за допомогою повстяних або замшевих колесоподібних фільців для 
досягнення блиску та гарного зовнішнього вигляду.
Примітка: 
1) Для обробки затверділої реставрації рекомендується використовувати 

зуботехнічний твердосплавний бор. При використанні алмазного бору як, 
наприклад, GC SMOOTH CUT (ДжіСі Смуз Кат) або сталевого бору спочатку 
видаліть неполімеризований шар за допомогою технічного 
твердосплавного бору або ж спиртом, щоб уникнути залипання алмазного 
або сталевого бору.

2) Перед тим як залити замішаний UNIFAST Trad (ЮНІФАСТ Трад), ALIKE 
(Елайк) чи UNIFAST LC (ЮНІФАСТ ЕлСі) у внутрішню частину реставрації, 
просвердліть отвір в її оклюзійній або щічній поверхні, щоб забезпечити 
відтік надлишків матеріалу і, таким чином, правильно встановити на місце 
тимчасову реставрацію.

10.  Завершення роботи.
  Зафіксуйте тимчасову реставрацію, використовуючи FREEGENOL 

TEMPORARY PACK (ФРІГЕНОЛ ТЕМПОРАРІ ПЕК) або схожий тимчасовий 
цемент.

11.  Починка.
  У разі необхідності можна відремонтувати зафіксовану тимчасову 

реставрацію безпосередньо в роті пацієнта, використовуючи REVOTEK LC 
(РЕВОТЕК ЕлСі),, пластмасу хімічного затвердіння ((UNIFAST Trad (ЮНІФАСТ 
Трад), ALIKE (Елайк)), пластмасу, яка полімеризується світлом (UNIFAST LC 
(ЮНІФАСТ ЕлСі)) або текучий композит відповідно до інструкцій з їх 
використання.
а. Видаліть шар поверхні, яка підлягає ремонту, за допомогою зуботехнічного 

твердосплавного бору. Для досягнення оптимального результату нанесіть 
бондинговий агент для на робочу ділянку і просушіть його за допомогою 
струменю повітря.

б. Нанесіть нову порцію матеріалу на робочу ділянку, полімеризуйте
 і відполіруйте.

Б. Тимчасові вкладки і накладки
1. Перенесення пластичної палички матеріалу в контейнер для зберігання.
 Скористайтеся інструкціями, наведеними вище в пункті A1.
2. Дозування матеріалу
 Скористайтеся інструкціями, описаними вище в пункті A2.
3. Підготовка до внесення матеріалу в порожнину для виготовлення вкладки.
 Заповніть піднутріння склоіономерним цементом, що полімеризується 

світлом. Нанесіть СOCOA BUTTER (КООКА БАТТЕР) або вазелін на всі 
поверхні порожнини, включаючи поверхню склоіономерної прокладки / бази.

4. Внесення матеріалу в порожнину, підготовлену під вкладку.
 Внесіть матеріал в порожнину та відконтуруйте пальцями або шпателем.
 Примітка: 
 Нанесіть СOCOA BUTTER (КООКА БАТТЕР) або вазелін на пальці або на 

шпатель, щоб полегшити процес надання матеріалу потрібної форми і щоб 
отримати блискучу поверхню. Для подальшого нанесення матеріалу після 
цього проведіть тимчасову полімеризацію світлом і зніміть покритий шар, 
використовуючи зуботехнічний твердосплавний бор або інший відповідний 
інструмент. 

5. Надання матеріалу потрібної форми: Крок 1.
 Дайте пацієнту злегка накусити нанесений матеріал з тим, щоб зареєструвати 

оклюзійну поверхню і підігнати оклюзію.
6. Надання матеріалу потрібної форми: Крок 2.
 Якщо необхідно, знову слід підігнати границі і відконтурувати апроксимальну і 

язичну поверхні. Використовуючи відповідний інструмент, видаліть надлишки 
матеріалу.
Примітка: 
1) Якщо надавання матеріалу потрібної форми займає у лікаря багато часу, 

матеріал може стати липким. В цьому випадку нанесіть СOCOA BUTTER 
(КООКА БАТТЕР) або вазелін на пальці або на інструмент.

 Якщо після цього необхідно подальше нанесення матеріалу, проведіть 
тимчасову полімеризацію світлом і зніміть покритий шар, використовуючи 
зуботехнічний твердосплавний бор. 

2) Матеріал, що залишився після описаних вище маніпуляцій, не можна 
поміщати назад у контейнер для подальшого зберігання, тому що цей 
матеріал вже піддався впливу навколишнього світла. Утилізуйте залишки 
такого матеріалу звичайним способом.

3) Для більш легкого подальшого вилучення у вкладку можна вставити кінчик 
невеликого штифта.

7. Попередня полімеризація світлом.
 Проведіть попередню полімеризацію світлом реставрації в роті пацієнта, щоб 

запобігти можливій деформації в процесі вилучення роботи з рота. 
Рекомендації по часу полімеризації і інші зауваження наведені вище в розділі 
A7.

8. Остаточна полімеризація світлом.
 Проведіть остаточну полімеризацію світлом поза порожниною рота пацієнта. 

Рекомендації по часу полімеризації та інші зауваження наведені вище в 
розділі A8.

9. Корекція форми, фінірування і полірування.
 Інструкції та інші зауваження наведені вище в розділі A9.

10. Завершення роботи.
  Зафіксуйте тимчасову реставрацію, використовуючи FREEGENOL 

TEMPORARY PACK (ФРІГЕНОЛ ТЕМПОРАРІ ПЕК) або схожий тимчасовий 
цемент.

11.  Починка.
  Інструкції наведені вище в розділі A11.
12. Видалення з рота.
  Висвердліть вкладку відповідним бором.

II. НЕПРЯМИЙ МЕТОД (НА ГІПСОВІЙ МОДЕЛІ)
1. Якщо реставрація з REVOTEK LC (РЕВОТЕК ЕлСі) робиться на гіпсовій моделі, 

нанесіть невелику кількість СOCOA BUTTER (масло какао) або вазеліну на 
область, яка буде контактувати з матеріалом.

2. Дотримуйтеся вказівок, наведених у частині I. ПРЯМИЙ МЕТОД.

III. КОМБІНОВАНЕ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ РАЗОМ З ПОПЕРЕДНЬО ВИГОТОВЛЕНИМИ 
ТИМЧАСОВИМИ КОРОНКАМИ
1. Якщо використовується готова пластмасова тимчасова коронка.

a) Нанесіть бондинговий агент для пластмас на внутрішню поверхню готової 
пластмасової коронки.

 Примітка: 
 Для того, щоб отримати стабільнішу адгезію, загрубіть внутрішню поверхню 

коронки зручним інструментом перед нанесенням бондингового агенту для 
пластмас.

б) Заповніть тимчасову коронку матеріалом REVOTEK LC (РЕВОТЕК ЕлСі) та 
встановіть її на абатмент.

в) Проведіть полімеризацію світлом з зовнішнього боку коронки, як описано в 
частині I. ПРЯМИЙ МЕТОД, розділ A7. Тимчасова полімеризація світлом.

г) Після вилучення коронки з рота пацієнта дотримуйтеся інструкцій, описаних в 
частині I. ПРЯМИЙ МЕТОД, A. стосовно остаточної полімеризації світлом, 
корекції форми, фінірування, полірування і завершення роботи.

2. Якщо використовується часткова пластмасова коронка типу вініра.
а) Нанесіть бондинговий агент для пластмас на внутрішню поверхню часткової 

пластмасової коронки типу вініра.
 Примітка: 
 Для того щоб отримати стабільнішу адгезію, загрубіть внутрішню поверхню 

часткової коронки підходящим інструментом перед нанесенням адгезиву для 
пластмас.

б) Нанесіть REVOTEK LC (РЕВОТЕК ЕлСі) на абатмент, застосовуючи певний 
тиск. Потім встановіть тимчасову коронку на матеріал, надайте їй форму і 
проведіть тимчасову полімеризацію, на правляючи світловий потік на щічну і 
язичну поверхні в порядку, описаному в частині I. ПРЯМИЙ МЕТОД, A7 
Попередня полімеризація світлом  

в) Після вилучення коронки з рота пацієнта дотримуйтесь інструкцій, описаних в 
частині I. ПРЯМИЙ МЕТОД, A. стосовно остаточної полімеризації світлом, 
корекції форми, фінірування, полірування і завершення роботи.

IV. КОМБІНОВАНЕ ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ З ГОТОВИМИ ПРОЗОРИМИ КОВПАЧКАМИ
1. Підправте пришийкову частину прозорого ковпачка, використовуючи коронкові 

ножиці або бори, створіть отвір для виходу надлишків матеріалу в оклюзійній і 
щічній поверхнях. Проведіть пробну примірку.

2. Кілька разів злегка розімніть REVOTEK LC (РЕВОТЕК ЕлСі). Заповніть ним 
ковпачок і встановіть його на опорний зуб. Видаліть надлишки матеріалу.

3. Попередньо полімеризуйте світлом всі поверхні ковпачка, як описано в розділі I. 
ПРЯМИЙ МЕТОД, A7. Попередня полімеризація світлом.

4. Після вилучення ковпачка з рота пацієнта полімеризуйте його з усіх боків, як 
описано в розділі I. ПРЯМИЙ МЕТОД, A8. Остаточна полімеризація світлом. 
Видаліть ковпачок, використовуючи гострий інструмент, обріжте та проведіть 
фінішну обробку тимчасової реставрації. Зафіксуйте її в роті пацієнта, 
використовуючи цемент для тимчасової фіксації.

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ
Зберігайте в прохолодному темному місці подалі від джерел високої температури, не 
допускаючи попадання прямих сонячних променів та іншого інтенсивного освітлення 
(4-25°C)(39.2-77.0°F).

ВІДТІНКИ 
B2 (за шкалою Vita® (Віта))
Vita® (Віта) є зареєстрованою торговою маркою Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Sakingen, Німеччина

ПАКОВАННЯ 
1. Стартова упаковка
 Упакована пластична паличка 16 г, футляр для зберігання (1), пластиковий 

шпатель №2 (1).
2. Окремо
 3 упакованих пластичних палички по 16 г.

УВАГА
1. У разі потрапляння в очі негайно промийте великою кількістю води і зверніться до 

лікаря.
2. Не використовуйте та не зберігайте матеріал поблизу відкритого вогню.
3. Слідкуйте за тим, щоб пацієнт не проковтнув матеріал.
4. Не змішуйте з іншими матеріалами.
5. Одягайте захисні окуляри, коли використовуєте полімеризатор. Не дивіться прямо 

на світло полімеризатора.
6. У поодиноких випадках матеріал може викликати чутливість у деяких пацієнтів. 

Якщо таке трапиться, припиніть його використання та зверніться до лікаря 
відповідної спеціалізації

7. Завжди використовуйте засоби індивідуального захисту, такі як захисні рукавички, 
маски та захисні засоби для очей.

Деякі матеріали, які зазначені в даній інструкції, можуть класифікуватися як 
небезпечні відповідно до Узгодженої Системи Класифікації хімічних речовин. 
Завжди ознайомлюйтеся з Паспортами Хімічної Безпеки, які ви можете завантажити 
за наступним посиланням:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Їх також можна отримати у вашого постачальника

ОЧИЩЕННЯ ТА ДЕЗІНФЕКЦІЯ:
СИСТЕМИ БАГАТОРАЗОВОГО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ: з метою запобігання перехресному 
інфікуванню пацієнтів ці системи вимагають дезінфекції середнього рівня. Одразу 
після використання перевіряйте їх стан. Не використовуйте у разі пошкодження.
НЕ ЗАНУРЮЙТЕ У ДЕЗІНФІКУЮЧІ РОЗЧИНИ. Ретельно очистіть систему, щоб 
запобігати засиханню та накопиченню забруднень. Продезінфікуйте її дезінфікуючим 
засобом для середнього рівня дезінфекції, який зареєстрований в установах 
охорони здоров’я відповідно до регіональних / національних вимог.

Для отримання Підсумку з Безпеки та Клінічної Ефективності (SSCP), перегляньте 
базу даних EUDAMED (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) або зв’яжіться з нами за 
електронною адресою Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Небажані ефекти – Звітність
Якщо ви дізнаєтеся про будь-які небажані наслідки, реакції або подібні випадки, що 
виникли внаслідок використання цього продукту, включаючи ті, що не зазначені в цій 
інструкції щодо використання, будь ласка, повідомте про них безпосередньо 
уповноваженому представнику виробника в Україні за наступним посиланням:
 info@kristar.ua
а також до нашої системи внутрішнього контролю: vigilance@gc.dental
Таким чином, ви будете сприяти підвищенню безпеки цього продукту.

Останні зміни внесено: 09/2022

REVOTEKTM LC
РЕВОТЕКТM ЕлСі GEÇİCİ KURON, KÖPRÜ, INLAY&ONLAY İÇİN IŞIKLA SERTLEŞEN REZİN

REVOTEK LC, geçici inlay, onlay, kuronlar ve köprüler için yeni, ışıkla sertleşen, tek
bileşenli, şekillendirilebilir bir kompozit rezindir.

Tavsiye edilen endikasyonlarda sadece bir diş hekimi tarafından kullanılmalıdır.

KULLANIM İÇİN ENDİKASYONLAR
Geçici kuronlar, köprüler, inlay ve onlay üretimi.

KONTRENDİKASYONLARI
Bu ürünü; metakrilat monomeri veya metakrilat polimerine alerjisi olduğu bilinen hastalara 
kullanmaktan kaçının. 

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI
I. DİREKT YÖNTEM (hasta ağzında)

A. Geçici Kuron ve Köprüler
1. Ürünün saklama kutusuna aktarılması
 Ürün, alüminyum folyo paketinden Introductry Set ile verilen saklama kutusuna 

aktarın.
 Not:

1) Ürün, saklama kabına transfer edildiğinde ya da kullanıldığında, kirlenmeyi 
önlemek için dikkatli olun.

2) Saklama kutusu tekrar tekrar kullanılıyorsa, yapısı nedeniyle kapaktan ince 
aşınma parçalar oluşabilir. Ürün değişiminde, kutunun iç kısmının temiz 
olduğundan emin olun. Kirlenmişse, alkolle nemlendirilmiş pamukla temizleyin.

2. Uygulama malzemesi
 Spatula kullanarak gereken miktarda malzemeyi uygulayın. Abutment üzerine 

kolayca yerleştirilebilmesi için ürünün şeklini eldivenli parmaklarınızla ayarlayın. 
Malzemeyi yumuşatmak için parmaklarınızla birkaç kez hafifçe yoğurun.
Not:
1) Kullanmadan önce ısıtmayın. Materyal yapışkan hale gelecek ve kullanımı 

zorlaşacak.
2) Aşırı yoğurmayın, aksi takdirde malzeme yapışkanlaşır.
3) Gerekli miktarı aldıktan sonra, malzemeyi ışıktan korumak için hemen saklama 

kutusunu kapatın.
3. Malzemeyi abutmente yerleştirmek için hazırlıklar
 Malzeme kütlesinin abudment ile bitişik diş arasındaki boşluğa sığmasını 

sağlayacak şekilde hazırlıklar yapın. Malzemeyi, önceden boşluğa kolayca girecek 
şekilde şekillendirmek (Resim A-3a) veya abudmente yerleştirmeden önce boşluğa 
başka bir macun koymak etkilidir (Resim A-3b).

 Not:
 Abutmentte undercutlar varsa, malzemeyi yerleştirmeden önce mum ile bloke edin.
4. Mazlemenin abudmenta yerleştirilmesi
 Malzemeyi abutmentın üzerine bastırın ve kabaca, parmaklarınızla veya spatula ile
 kontürleyin.
 Not:
 Malzemeyi daha kolay şekillendirmek ve yüzeyleri daha parlak hale getirmek için
 parmaklara veya spatula COCOA BUTTER veya Vazelin uygulayın.İlave
 malzeme eklemek için, geçici olarak ışık ile polimerize edin ve laboratuvar tipi 

karbid frezi vb. kullanarak kaplanmış yüzeyi çıkarın.
5. Malzemenin şekillendirilmesi: Adım 1
 Oklüzal yüzeyi kaydetmek ve oklüzyonu ayarlamak için hastanın yumuşak bir
 şekilde ısırmasına izin verin. Ayrıca bukkal yüzeyin kenar boşluğunu ayarlayın ve
 kontürleyin.
6. Mazlemenin şekillendirilmesi: Adım 2
 Marjini gerektiği şekilde tekrar ayarlayın ve proksimal ve lingual yüzeyleri 

kontürleyin. Uygun bir alet kullanarak fazla materyali, özellikle de interproksimal 
boşlukları temizleyin.
Not
1) Malzemenin biçimlendirilmesi uzun zaman alırsa yapışkan olabilir. Bu durumda, 

parmaklara veya cihaza COCOA BUTTER veya Vazelin uygulayın. İlave malzeme 
uygulamasına ihtiyaç duyulması durumunda, bir laboratuvar karbür frez 
kullanarak kaplanmış yüzeyi geçici olarak hafifçe kürleyin ve çıkarın.

2) Şekillendirme sonrasında kalan herhangi bir malzeme, ortam ışığına maruz 
kaldığı için depoya geri gönderilmemelidir. Normal uygulamaya göre atın.

7. Geçici polimerizasyon
 Ağızdan çıkarılması sırasında olası deformasyonu önlemek için hastanın ağzındaki 

restorasyonu geçici olarak hafifçe polimerize edin. Kuron veya üyenin tüm 
yüzeylerini Halojen / LED (> 700 mW/cm2) ile toplam 10 saniye süreyle ışıkla 
sertleştirin.
Not:
1) Işıkla sertleşmeden önce proksimal alanlarda fazla malzeme kalmamasına dikkat 

edin. Kalan herhangi bir malzeme geçici restorasyonun ağızdan çıkarılmasını 
zorlaştıracaktır.

2) Çıkarın ve abutmenta dik olarak restorasyonun geçici olimerizasyon ile 
yerleştirme denemesi yapınız.

8. Nihai polimerizasyon
Hastanın ağzının dışında son polimerizasyon gerçekleştirin. Halojen / LED
(> 700 mW / cm2) ile 20 saniye boyunca yanak, proksimal, oklüzal ve lingual
yüzeylerin her birini ışıklayın. Masa üstü flüoresan ışıkla polimerizasyon ünitesi
(LABOLIGHT LV-III veya eşdeğeri) kullanılırken, en az 3 dakika boyunca ışıkla
sertleştirin
Not:
1) Işın dolgu cihazı kullanıldığında, her bir kuronun veya üyenin iç yüzeyinin 

ışınlandığından emin olun. Işınlama Süresi ve Polimerizasyon Derinliği tablosunu 
inceleyiniz. 

2) Işın dolgu cihazı * kullanıldığında, etkili polimerizasyon aralığı ışık kılavuzunun 
kesit alanına bağlıdır. Rezi restorasyonu bundan daha büyükse, etkili 
polimerizasyon için bölümler de ışıkla sertleşir.

3)  Çok kısa bir ışınlama süresi eksik sertleşme ve renk bozulmasına neden olur.

 9.Kontur düzeltmesi, bitirme ve cila
 Bir laboratuvar karbür frezi veya silikon diski kullanarak geçici restorasyonu 

düzeltin.
 Harici bir eklenti için REVOTEK LC kullanın. Dahili bir eklenti için, kendi kendine 

sertleşen bir reçine (UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE), hafif sertleşmiş bir reçine (UNIFAST 
LC) veya kullanım talimatlarına göre akışkan bir kompozit kullanın. Parlak ve güzel 
bir görünüm sağlamak için keçe veya güderi tekerlekle cilalayın.
Not: 
1)Sertleşmiş restorasyonu aşındırmak için laboratuarda karbür frez kullanılması 

tavsiye edilir. GC SMOOTH CUT gibi ince bir elmas frez veya bir çelik frez 
kullanırken, elmas veya çelik frezin tıkanmasını önlemek için ilk önce polimerize 
edilmemiş katmanı bir laboratuvar karbür frezi veya alkolle çıkarın.

2) UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE veya UNIFAST LC, restorasyonun içine ilave olarak 
dökülmeden önce, geçici restorasyonun uygun şekilde yerleştirilebilmesi için 
fazla reçinenin boşaltılmasını sağlamak için okluzal veya bukkal yüzeye bir delik 
açın.

10. Tamamlama
  Tamamlanmış geçici restorasyonu FREEGENOL TEMPORARY PACK veya 

eşdeğer geçici siman kullanarak simante edin.
 11. Tamir
  Gerekirse, simante edilmiş geçici restorasyon, REVOTEK LC veya kendinden 

sertleşen bir reçine (UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE), hafif sertleşmiş bir reçine (UNIFAST 
LC) veya kullanım talimatlarına göre akışkan bir kompozit kullanılarak hastanın 
ağzında onarılabilir.
a. Laboratuar karbit frezi kullanarak tamir edilecek yüzeyin bir katmanını çıkarın. En 

iyi sonuçlar için, bölgeye bir reçine bağlayıcı madde uygulayın ve bir hava 
şırıngasıyla kurulayın.

b. Malzemeyi alanın üzerine yerleştirin, şekillendirin, sertleştirin ve cilalayın.
B. Geçici Inley ve Onlay

1. Ürünün saklama kutusuna aktarılması
 Yukarıdaki A1 altında açıklanan talimatları izleyin.
2. Uygulama malzemesi
 Yukarıdaki A2'de açıklanan talimatları izleyin.
3. Inley boşluğuna malzeme uygulamak için hazırlıklar
 Undercutları bir (VLC) cam iyonomer siman ile bloke edin. (VLC) cam iyonomerler 

kaidesi / astarı dahil, terkibin tüm yüzeylerine COCOA BUTTER veya Vazelin 
uygulayın.

4. Malzemenin kaviteye yerleştirilmesi
 Malzemeyi kaviteye yerleştirin, bastırın ve kabaca parmaklarınız veya spatula ile 

konturlayın.
 Not:
 Malzemeyi daha kolay ve yüzey parlıklığı daha fazla şekilde şekillendirmeye 

yardımcı olmak için parmaklara veya spatulaya COCOA BUTTER veya Vazelin 
uygulayın. İlave uygulama için malzemeyi geçici olarak hafifçe sertleştirin ve 
kaplanmış yüzeyin laboratuvar karbürfrezi ile frezleyin.

5. Malzemenin şekillendirilmesi: Adım 1
 Oklüzal yüzeyi kaydetmek ve oklüzyonu ayarlamak için hastanın yumuşak bir 

şekilde ısırmasına izin verin.
6. Mazlemenin şekillendirilmesi: Adım 2
 Marjini gerektiği gibi ayarlayın. Uygun bir alet kullanarak fazla malzemeyi çıkarın

Not:
1) Malzemenin biçimlendirilmesi uzun zaman alırsa yapışkan olabilir. Bu durumda, 

parmaklara veya cihaza COCOA BUTTER veya Vazelin uygulayın.
 İlave malzeme uygulamasına ihtiyaç duyulması durumunda, bir laboratuvar 

karbür frez kullanarak kaplanmış yüzeyi geçici olarak hafifçe ışıklayın ve çıkarın.
2) Şekillendirme sonrasında kalan herhangi bir malzeme, ortam ışığına maruz 

kaldığı için depoya geri gönderilmemelidir. Normal uygulamaya göre atın.
3) Çıkarma kolaylığı için, inleyin içine  bir pim yerleştirebilirsiniz.

7. Geçici polimerizasyon
 Ağızdan çıkarılması sırasında olası deformasyonu önlemek için hastanın ağzındaki 

restorasyonu geçici olarak hafifçe iyileştirin. Sertleşme süresi önerileri ve notları için 
yukarıda A7'ye bakınız.

8. Nihai polimerizasyon
 Ağız dışında son polimerizasyonu gerçekleştirin. Sertleşme süresi önerileri ve 

notları için A8'e bakınız.
9. Kontür düzeltmesi, bitirme ve cila 
 Talimatlar ve notlar için A9'a bakınız.

10. Tamamlama
  Tamamlanmış geçici restorasyonu FREEGENOL TEMPORARY PACK veya 

eşdeğer geçici siman kullanarak simante ediniz.
11.  Onarım
  Talimatlar için yukarıda A11'e bakınız.
12. Ağızdan çıkarılması
  Inleyi ygun bir frez ile kesin.

II. İNDIREK METHOD (alçı modelde)
1. Alçı modelde bir REVOTEK LC restorasyonu yapıldığında, ürünle temas edecek alana 

az miktarda COCOA YAĞI veya Vazelin uygulayın.
2. I. DOĞRUDAN YÖNTEM'de açıklanan talimatları izleyin

III. HAZIR YAPILMIŞ PLASTİK ESTETİK GEÇİCİ KURONLAR İLE KOMBİNE KULLANIM
1. Bir plastik tam geçici inley kullanıldığında

a. Plastik tam geçici kronun iç yüzeyine bir reçine bağlayıcı madde uygulayın.
 Not:
 Reçine yapıştırma maddesinin uygulanmasından önce, tam kuronun iç yüzeyinin bir 

kağıt koni biçimli nokta veya başka bir aletle pürüzlendirilmesiyle daha sağlam bir 
yapışma elde edilebilir.

b. Geçici kronu REVOTEK LC ile doldurun ve dayanağa bastırın.
c. I'de tarif edildiği gibi geçici polimerizasyon için tepenin dışına ışık uygulayın. 

DOĞRUDAN YÖNTEM, A7 Geçici ışıkla sertleşme.
d. Kronu hastanın ağzından çıkardıktan sonra, IŞIK YÖNTEM, A, son ışıkla kürleme, 

konturun düzeltilmesi, bitirme, parlatma ve tamamlama ile ilgili talimatları izleyin.
2. Plastik kaplama benzeri bir kısmi geçici inley kullanıldığında

a. Plastik kaplama benzeri kısmi geçici tepenin iç yüzeyine bir reçine bağlayıcı madde 
uygulayın.

 Not:
 Reçine yapıştırma maddesinin uygulanmasından önce kısmi geçici kronun iç 

yüzeyinin bir kağıt koni biçimli nokta veya başka bir aletle pürüzlendirilmesiyle daha 
sağlam bir yapışma elde edilebilir.

b. Abutment üzerine REVOTEK LC basın. Ardından, kısmi geçici kronu malzemenin 
üzerine bastırın, şekillendirin ve geçici polimerizasyon için I. DIRECT METHOD, 
A7’deki geçici ışıkla sertleştirme işlemlerinde açıklandığı şekilde bukal ve lingual 
yüzeylere ışık uygulayın.

c. Kronu hastanın ağzından çıkardıktan sonra, I. DİREK METHOD A’ daki talimiatlarda 
tanımlandığı  gibi son ışıkla kürleme, konturun düzeltilmesi, bitirme, parlatma ve 
tamamlama ile ilgili talimatları izleyin.

IV. HAZIR ŞEFFAF PLASTİK ŞERİDİ KURON ŞEKİLLERİ İLE BİRLİKTE KULLANIM
1. Plastik şeridin servikal bölgesini kronun şeklini kullanarak ayarlayın ve oklüzal veya 

bukkal yüzeyde bir kaçış deliği açın. Deneme hastanın ağzında deneme yapın 
oturması yapın..

2. REVOTEK LC'yi birkaç kez hafifçe yoğurun. Şerit tepesini malzemeyle doldurun ve 
dayanağa bastırın. Fazla malzemeyi çıkarın.

3. Geçici polimerizasyon için, I. DOĞRUDAN YÖNTEM A7 Geçici kürleme’ de 
açıklandığı gibi tüm yüzeylere ışık uygulayın.

4. Hasta ağzından kuronları çıkardıktan sonra son kürleme için I. DOĞRUDAN YÖNTEM 
A8 Son ışık kürü kısmında anlatıldığı gibi ışık uygulayınız. Keskin bir alet kullanarak 
kuron formunu çıkarın ve geçici restorasyonu düzeltin ve bitirin. Geçici siman 
kullanarak hastanın ağzına oturtun.

SAKLAMA
En iyi performans için önerilir, güneş ışığından uzakta serin ve karanlık bir yerde,
(4-25 ° C) (39.2-77.0 ° F), saklamanız önerilir.

RENKLER
B2 (Vita® renklerine göre)
Vita®, Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Almanya'nın tescilli ticari markasıdır.

PAKETLEME
1. Tanıtım Seti;Macun çubuğu 16 gr, saklama çantası (1), plastik spatula No. 2 (1)
2. Refil
 3 paket macun çubuğu 16 gr

UYARI
1. Göz ile temasında derhal suyla yıkayın ve doktora başvurun.
2. Ateş yakınında kullanmayın veya saklamayın.
3. Macunu yutmamaya dikkat edin.
4. Diğer malzemelerle karıştırmayın.
5. Işıkla sertleşen bir ünite kullanırken, göz koruyucu gözlük takın. Doğrudan içine bakma
 ışık.
6. Nadir durumlarda, ürün bazı insanlarda hassasiyete neden olabilir. Bu tür reaksiyonlar 

yaşanırsa, ürünün kullanımını bırakın ve bir doktora başvurun.
7. Eldiven, yüz maskesi ve koruyucu gözlük gibi kişisel koruyucu donanım (KKE) her zaman 

giyilmelidir.

Bu kullanma talimatlarında (IFU) sözü geçen bazı ürünler GHS’ye göre zararlı olarak
sınıflandırılabilir. Güvenlik bilgi formlarını
 http:// www.gceurope.com
da inceleyiniz. Bu dosyaları satıcınızdan da temin edebilirsiniz.

TEMİZLİK VE DEZENFEKSİYON:
ÇOK KULLANIMLI UYGULAMA SİSTEMLERİ: Hastalar arasında çapraz bulaşmayı 
önlemek için bu cihaz orta seviye dezenfeksiyon gerektirir. Kullanımdan hemen sonra 
cihazı ve etiketi inceleyin.  Hasar görmüşse cihazı atın.
SIVIYA DALDIRMAYIN. Kurumasını ve kontaminasyonun akümilasyonunu önlemek için 
cihazı iyice temizleyin. Ulusal / bölgesel sağlık bakım – seviye enfeksiyon kontrol ürünlerin 
rehberinde orta seviye olarak kaydedilmiş ürünler ile dezenfekte edin.

Güvenlik ve Klinik Performans Özeti'ni (SSCP) EUDAMED veritabandan kontrol 
edebilirsiniz (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) veya Regulatory.gce@gc.dental 
adresinden bizimle iletişime geçebilirsiniz

İstenmeyen Etkiler Raporu:
Kullanım talimatında listelenmeyen yan etkiler dahil olmak üzere, bu ürünün kullanımıyla 
ilgili herhangi bir yan etki (istenmeyen etki), reaksiyon veya benzeri olayların tespiti 
durumunda aşağıdaki linkten erişebileceğiniz bulunduğunuz ülkenin uygun otoritesini 
seçerek doğrudan ihtiyat sistemi ile lütfen rapor ediniz.
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
ihtiyat sistemimize de bilgi vererek; vigilance@gc.dental;
bu ürünün güvenliğini arttırmaya katkıda bulunacaksınız.

Son Düzeltme: 09/2022

REVOTEKTM LC
GAISMĀ CIETĒJOŠI SVEĶI PAGAIDU KROŅIEM, TILTIEM, INLEJĀM UN ONLEJĀM 

REVOTEK LC ir gaismā cietējošs, vienkomponenta, veidojams kompozīts pagaidu inleju, 
onleju, kroņu un tiltu izgatavošanai.

Profesionālai izmantošanai zobārstniecībā rekomendētās indikācijās.

INDIKĀCIJAS
Pagaidu kroņu, tiltu, inleju un onleju izgatavošana.

KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS
Nelietot produktu pacientiem ar zināmu alerģiju uz metakrilāta monomēriem vai metakrilāta 
polimēriem.

LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI
I. TIEŠĀ METODE (pacienta mutē)

A. Pagaidu kroņi un tilti
1. Stienīša ievietošana uzglabāšanas kastē
 Izņemiet stienīti no alumīnija folijas un ievietojiet to klātpievienotajā uzglabāšanas 

kastītē.
Piezīme:
1) Ievietojot kompozīta stienīti uzglabāšanas kastē, esat uzmanīgi, lai novērstu tā 

kontamināciju.
2) Bieža uzglabāšanas kastītes lietošana var izraisīt nelielu vāciņa fragmentu 

atdalīšanos, kas saistīta ar tā uzbūvi. Ievietojot kompozītu kastītē, pārbaudiet, vai 
tā ir tīra. Gadījumā, ja tā ir netīra, iztīriet ar kokvilnas drānu, kas samitrināta 
spirtā.

2. Materiāla paņemšana
 Ar lāpstiņu paņemiet nepieciešamo materiāla daudzumu. Lai pastu būtu vieglāk 

aplicēt uz abatmenta, pielāgojiet pastas formu ar rokām, valkājiet cimdus. Lai 
mīkstinātu materiālu, viegli vairākas reizes materiālu ar pirkstiem pamīciet.
Piezīme:
1) Pirms lietošanas materiālu nesildīt. Materiāls kļūs lipīgs un tas apgrūtinās darbu.
2) Pārmērīgi nemīciet, jo materiāls kļūs lipīgs.
3) Lai pasargātu materiālu no gaismas, pēc materiāla paņemšanas aizveriet 

uzglabāšanas kasti.
3. Sagatavošanās materiāla presēšanai uz abatmenta
 Preparāciju sagatavot tādā veidā, lai materiāla masa ir spraugā starp abatmentu un 

blakus zobu. Ir lietderīgi izveidot materiālu tādā formā, lai tas viegli ievietojas 
spraugā (att. A-3a), vai, pirms pastas presēšanas uz abatmenta, ievietojot papildus 
pastas porciju spraugā (att. A-3b).

 Piezīme:
 Ja uz abatmenta ir zem sevis ejošas vietas, pirms materiāla aplicēšanas aizpildiet 

tās ar vasku.
4. Materiāla presēšana uz abatmenta
 Presējiet materiālu uz abatmenta un pieveidojiet kontūras ar pirkstiem vai lāpstiņu.
 Piezīme:
 Lai atvieglotu materiāla veidošanu un iegūtu spīdīgu virsmu, ar pirkstiem vai lāpstiņu 

uzklājiet COCOA BUTTER vai vazelīnu. Papildus materiāla pievienošanai veiciet 
pagaidu polimerizāciju un noņemiet virskārtu ar laboratorijas karbīda urbuli utml. 

5. Materiāla veidošana: 1.solis
 Ļaujiet pacientam viegli uzkost uz okluzālās virsmas un pielāgojiet oklūziju. 

Pielāgojiet bukālās virsmas malu kontūras.
6. Materiāla veidošana: 2.solis
 Vēlreiz, ja nepieciešams, pielāgojiet malas, izveidojiet proksimālo un lingvālo 

virsmas. Ar piemērotu instrumentu noņemiet materiāla pārpalikumus, īpaši no 
proksimālās virsmas.
Piezīme:
1) Ja materiāla veidošana aizņem daudz laika, tas var kļūt lipīgs. Šādā gadījumā ar 

pirkstiem vai lāpstiņu aplicējiet COCOA BUTTER vai vazelīnu. Ja nepieciešama 
papildus materiāla pievienošana, veiciet pagaidu polimerizāciju un noņemiet 
virskārtu ar laboratorijas karbīda urbuli.

2) Materiāla pārpalikumus nedrīkst atlikt atpakaļ uzglabāšanas kastē, jo tie ir tikuši 
eksponēti dienasgaismā. Utilizēt tos kā ierasts.

7. Pagaidu polimerizācija
 Lai novērstu iespējamo deformāciju izņemšanas laikā, veiciet pagaidu cietināšanu 

pacienta mutē,. Visas kroņa vai vienības virsmas virsmas polimerizēt ar 
halogēnlampu / LED (> 700 mW/cm2), lai kopējais polimerizācijas laiks ir 10 
sekundes.　
Piezīme:
1) Pirms polimerizācijas pārbaudiet, lai interproksimāli nepaliek lieks materiāls. 

Liekais materiāls apgrūtinās pagaidu restaurācijas izņemšanu no mutes.
2) Izņemiet un pielaikojiet pagaidu cietināto restaurāciju perpendikulāri abatmentam.

8. Galīgā polimerizācija
 Galīgo polimerizāciju veiciet ārpus pacienta mutes. Polimerizējiet bukālo, 

proksimālo, okluzālo un lingvālo virsmu 20 sekundes ar halogēnlampu / LED
 (> 700 mW/cm2). Ja izmantojiet galda fluorescento polimerizācijas ierīci 

(LABOLIGHT LV-III vai līdzīgu), polimerizējiet vismaz 3 minūtes.
Piezīme:
1) Izmantojot rokas polimerizācijas lampu, nepieciešams polimerizēt arī katra kroņa 

vai vienības iekšējās virsmas. Skatīt iradiācijas laikus un polimerizācijas dziļumu 
tabulā.    

2) Rokas polimerizācijas lampu * polimerizācijas efektivitāte ir atkarīga no gaismas 
vada šķērsgriezuma izmēra. Ja kompozīta restaurācija ir lielāka par to, efektīvai 
polimerizācijai polimerizējiet pa sekcijām. 

3) Nepietiekams polimerizācijas laiks izraisīs nepilnīgu cietēšanu un iespējamo 
pārkrāsošanos.

9. Kontūru korekcija, apstrāde un pulēšana
 Koriģējiet pagaidu restaurāciju ar laboratorijas karbīda urbuli vai silikona liesmu. 
 Papildus ārējai pievienošanai izmantojiet REVOTEK LC. Papildus iekšējai 

pievienošanai izmantojiet  pašcietējošos sveķus (UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE), gaismā 
cietējošus sveķus (UNIFAST LC) vai plūstošo kompozītu saskaņā ar to lietošanas 
instrukciju.
Piezīme:
1) Cietinātās virsmas urbšanai ieteicams izmantot laboratorijas karbīda urbuli. Ja 

izmantojat smalku diamanta urbuli, kā piemēram GC SMOOTH CUT, vai metāla 
urbuli, vispirms, lai novērstu dimanta vai metāla urbuļa aizsērēšanos, 
nepolimerizēto slāni noņemiet ar laboratorijas karbīda urbuli vai spirtu.

2) Pirms UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE vai UNIFAST LC pievienošanas iekšējai virsmai, 
okluzālā vai bukālā virsmā izurbiet caurumu, tas ļaus liekam materiālam tikt laukā 
un pagaidu restaurāciju varēs precīzi ievietot vietā. 

10. Pabeigšana
  Pagaidu restaurāciju cementēt ar FREEGENOL TEMPORARY PACK vai līdzīgu 

pagaidu cementu.
11.  Reparatūras
  Ja nepieciešams, cementēto pagaidu restaurāciju reparatūru vai veikt pacienta mutē 

ar REVOTEK LC vai pašcietējošiem sveķiem (UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE), gaismā 
cietējošiem sveķiem (UNIFAST LC) vai plūstošo kompozītu saskaņā ar to lietošanas 
instrukciju.
a. Ar laboratorijas karbīda urbuli noņemt labojamās virsmas slāni. Optimālam 

rezultātam uz virsmu aplicēt sveķu adhezīvu un nožāvēt ar gaisa strūklu. 
b. Uz virsmu aplicēt materiālu, polimerizēt un nopulēt.

B. Pagaidu inlejas un onlejas
1. Ievietojiet kompozīta stienīti uzglabāšanas kastē
 Skatīt instrukcijas, kā aprakstīts iepriekš punktā A1.
2. Materiāla sagatavošana
 Skatīt instrukcijas, kā aprakstīts iepriekš punktā A2.
3. Sagatavošanās materiāla aplikācijai inlejas kavitātē  
 Zem sevis ejošas vietas aizpildīt ar gaismā cietējošu stikla jonomēra cementu. 

Aplicējiet uz preparētām kavitātes virsmām, ieskaitot gaismā cietējošā stikla 
jonomēra bāzi/oderi, COCOA BUTTER vai vazelīnu.

4. Materiāla presēšana inlejas kavitātē
 Iespiest materiālu kavitātē un pieveidot ar pirkstiem vai lāpstinu.
 Piezīme:
 Lai atvieglotu materiāla veidošanu un iegūtu spīdīgāku virsmu, aplicējiet COCOA 

BUTTER vai vazelīnu uz pirkstiem vai lāpstiņu, Papildus materiāla aplikācijai  
 veiciet pagaidu polimerizāciju un atsvaidziniet virsmu ar laboratorijas karbīda urbuli 

utml.  
5. Materiāla veidošana : 1.solis
 Ļaujiet pacientam sakost, lai reģistrētu okluzālo virsmu un pielāgojiet oklūziju.
6. Materiāla veidošana : 2.solis
 Pēc nepieciešamības pielāgojiet malas. Ar piemērotu instrumentu noņemiet lieko 

materiālu.
Piezīme:
1) Ja materiāla veidošana aizņem daudz laika, tas var kļūt lipīgs. Šādā gadījumā ar 

pirkstiem vai lāpstiņu aplicējiet COCOA BUTTER vai vazelīnu. Ja nepieciešama 
papildus materiāla pievienošana, veiciet pagaidu polimerizāciju un noņemiet 
virskārtu ar laboratorijas karbīda urbuli.

2) Materiāla pārpalikumus nedrīkst atlikt atpakaļ uzglabāšanas kastē, jo tie ir tikuši 
eksponēti dienasgaismā. Utilizēt tos kā ierasts 

3) Vieglākai izņemšanai inlejā var ievietot tapu.
7. Pagaidu polimerizācija
 Pagaidu polimerizāciju, lai novērstu iespējamo deformāciju restaurācijas 

izņemšanas laikā, veic pacienta mutē. Rekomendējamos polimerizācijas laikus 
skatīt punktā A7.

8. Galīgā polimerizācija
 Vieciet galīgo polimerizāciju ārpus mutes. Rekomendējamos polimerizācijas laikus 

skatīt punktā A8.
9. Kontūru korekcija, apstrāde un pulēšana
 Instrukcijas skatīt punktā A9.

10. Pabeigšana
  Cementēt pagaidu restaurāciju ar FREEGENOL TEMPORARY PACK vai līdzīgu 

pagaidu cementu.
11.  Reparatūras
  Skatīt instrukcijas punktā A11.
12. Izņemšana no mutes
  Ar piemērotu urbuli izurbiet inleju.

II. NETIEŠĀ METODE (uz ģipša veiduļa)
1. Ja REVOTEK LC restaurāciju gatavo uz ģipša veiduļa, aplicējiet nelielu daudzumu 

COCOA BUTTER vai vazelīna uz virsmām, kas nonāks kontaktā ar produktu.
2. Sekojiet instrukcijām punktā I. TIEŠĀ METODE.

III. KOMBINĒTĀ IZMANTOŠANA AR GATAVIEM PLASTMASAS PAGAIDU KROŅIEM 
1. Ja tiek izmantots plastmasas pagaidu kronis

a. Uz plastmasas pagaida kroņa iekšējo virsmu aplicēt sveķu adhezīvu.
 Piezīme:
 Stabilāku adhēziju var iegūt, pirms sveķu adhezīva aplikācijas apstrādājot 

plastmasas pagaida kroņa iekšējo virsmu ar koniskas formas papīra liesmiņu vai citu 
instrumentu. 

b. Piepildiet pagaidu kroni ar REVOTEK LC un uzsēdiniet to uz abatmenta.
c. Pagaidu polimerizāciju veiciet no ārpuses kā aprakstīts punktā TIEŠĀ METODE, A7 

Pagaidu polimerizācija. 
d. Pēc kroņa izņemšanas no pacienta mutes, sekojiet instrukcijām punktā I. TIEŠĀ 

METODE, A attiecībā uz galīgo polimerizāciju, kontūru korekciju, apstrādi, pulēšanu 
un pabeigšanu. 

2. Ja izmanto venīra tipa plastmasas pagaidu kroni.
a. Aplicējiet uz venīra tipa plastmasas pagaidu kroņa iekšējo virsmu sveķu adhezīvu.
 Piezīme:
 Stabilāku adhēziju var iegūt, pirms sveķu adhezīva aplikācijas apstrādājot 

plastmasas pagaida kroņa iekšējo virsmu ar koniskas formas papīra liesmiņu vai citu 
instrumentu.

b. Presējiet REVOTEK LC uz abatmenta. Pēc tam presējiet pāri materiālam parciālo 
pagaidu kroni, pielāgojiet formu un veiciet pagaidu polimerizāciju no bukālās un 
lingvālās virsmas tādā secībā, kā aprakstīts I. TIEŠĀ METODE, A7 Pagaidu 
polimerizācija.

c. Pēc kroņa izņemšanas no pacienta mutes, sekojiet instrukcijām punktā I. TIEŠĀ 
METODE, A attiecībā uz galīgo polimerizāciju, kontūru korekciju, apstrādi, pulēšanu 
un pabeigšanu.

IV. KOMBINĒTĀ METODE IZMANTOJOT GATAVĀS CAURSPĪDĪGĀS KROŅA FORMAS
1. Pielāgojiet gatavā caurspīdīgā kroņa cervikālo formu ar šķērēm vai urbuļiem, un 

izveidojiet caurumu uz kroņa okluzālās vai bukālās virsmas. Pielaikojiet pacienta mutē.
2. Viegli vairālas reizes pamīciet REVOTEK LC. Piepildiet kroni ar materiālu un presējiet 

to uz abatmenta. Noņemiet lieko materiālu.
3. Pagaidu polimerizāciju veiciet no ārpuses kā aprakstīts punktā TIEŠĀ METODE, A7 

Pagaidu polimerizācija.
4. Pēc kroņa izņemšanas no pacienta mutes, veiciet galīgo polimerizāciju kā aprakstīts I. 

TIEŠĀ METODE, A8 Galīgā polimerizācija. Ar asu instrumentu noņemiet kroņa formu, 
apstrādājiet pagaidu restaurāciju. Cementējiet pacienta mutē ar pagaidu cementu.

UZGLABĀŠANA
Optimālai veiktspējai uzglabāt vēsā un tumšā vietā prom no tiešiem saules stariem, 
augstas temperatūras vai intensīvas dienasgaismas (4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F).

KRĀSAS
B2 (pēc Vita® krāsu skalas)
Vita® ir Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Vācija, reģistrēta preču zīme.

IEPAKOJUMS
1. Sākuma komplekts
 Stienītis 16 g, uzglabāšanas kaste (1), plastmasas lāpstiņa No. 2 (1)
2. Papildiepakojums
 3 stienīši pa 16 g

BRĪDINĀJUMS
1. Kontakta gadījuma ar acīm nekavējoties izskalot un vērsties pie ārsta.
2. Neuzglabāt un nelietot tuvu atvērtai liesmai.
3. Izvairīties no pastas norīšanas.
4. Nemaisīt kopā ar citiem materiāliem.
5. Izmantojot gaismas polimerizācijas ierīci, valkāt aizsargbrilles. Neskatīties tieši uz 

gaismu. 
6. Retos gadījumos produkts dažiem cilvēkiem var izraisīt jutigumu. Šādas reakcijas 

gadījumā pārtrauciet produkta lietošanu un vērsieties pie ārsta.
7. Valkājiet personiskos aizsarglīdzekļus, kā cimdus, sejas masku un aizsargbrilles.

Daži šajā instrukcijā minētie produkti saskaņā ar GHS ir klasificēti kā bīstami. Vienmēr 
iepazīstieties ar drošības datu lapām, kas pieejamas:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Tās pieejamas arī no jūsu piegādātāja.

TĪRĪŠANA UN DEZINFEKCIJA:
DAUDZKĀRT LIETOJAMĀS SISTĒMAS: Lai izvairītos no krusteniskās infekcijas starp 
pacientiem, šai ierīcei ir veicama vidējā līmeņa dezinfekcija. Uzreiz pēc lietošanas 
pārbaudīt ierīci un uzlīmi uz bojājumiem, Izmest, ja tā ir bojāta. 
NEMĒRCĒT. Lai novērstu netīrumu izžūšanu un akumulāciju uz tās, ierīci pilnībā notīrīt. 
Dezinficēt ar vidējā līmeņa, reģistrētu veselības aprūpes infekcijas kontroles produktu, 
atbilstoši vietējām / reģionālām vadlīnijām.

Drošības un klīniskās veikstpējas apkopojumu (SSCP) lūdzu skatīt EUDAMED datu bāzē 
(https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) vai sazinoties ar Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Nevēlamu blakusefektu zinošanas sistēma:
Ja jums kļūst zināmi jebkādi nevēlami blakusefekti, reakcija vai līdzīgi notikumi, kas 
radušies produkta lietošanas laikā, ieskaitot tādus, kas nav minēti šī produkta instrukcijā, 
lūgums par tiem ziņot tieši vigilances sistēmā, izvēloties attiecīgo atbildīgo iestādi savā 
valstī, kas ir atrodamas šajā saitē:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
kā arī mūsu vigilances sistēmā: vigilance@gc.dental
Tādā veidā jūs sniegsiet savu ieguldījumu uzlabojot produkta lietošanas drošību.

Pēdējo reizi pārskatīts: 09/2022

REVOTEKTM LC
ŠVIESA KIETINAMA AKRILINĖ DERVA LAIKINŲ VAINIKĖLIŲ, TILTŲ, ĮKLOTŲ IR
UŽKLOTŲ GAMYBAI

REVOTEK LC yra nauja šviesa kietinama vienkomponentė modeliuojama kompozitinė
derva laikinų įklotų, užklotų, vainikėlių ir tiltų gamybai

Skirta tik gydytojų-odontologų naudojimui pagal rekomenduojamas indikacijas.

NAUDOJIMO INDIKACIJOS
Laikinų vainikėlių, tiltų, įklotų ir užklotų gamybai.

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
Venkite šio produkto naudojimo pacientams alergiškiems metakrilato monomerams ar 
polimerams.

NAUDOJIMAS
I. TIESIOGINIS METODAS (paciento burnoje)

A. Laikini vainikėliai ir tiltai
1. Masės perdėjimas į laikomąją dėžutę
 Iš aliuminio folijos pakuotės masę perdėkite į prie rinkinio pridėtą masės laikymo 

dėžutę.
Pastaba:
1) Kai masė naudojama ar perdedama į laikomąją dėžutę, elkitės su ja 

atsargiai,neužterškite.
2) Jei laikymo dėžutė naudojama pakartotinai , iš dangtelio gali išsiskirti smulkios 

abrazyvinės dalelės, kadangi tai sudedamoji dėžutės dalis.
 Kai keičiate pastą, įsitikinkite , kad dėžutės vidus yra švarus. Jei ji užteršta, 

išvalykite vatos tamponėliu sudrėkintu alkoholiu.
2. Medžiagos maišymas
 Mentele atsipjaukite reikiamą medžiagos kiekį. Pirštais (dėvint pirštines) 

suformuokite pastą, kad ją lengvai pritaikytumėte ant danties atramos. Norėdami
 suminkštinti medžiagą, lengvai paminkykite ją kelis kartus pirštais.

Pastaba:
1) Prieš naudojimą nešildykite. Kitaip medžiaga taps lipni, bus sunkiau su ja dirbti.
2) Per daug neminkykite, kadangi medžiaga bus lipnesnė.
3) Paėmę medžiagos, nedelsiant uždarykite laikymo dėžutę , kad nepatektų šviesos.

3. Pasiruošimas prieš medžiagą užspaudžiant ant kulties
 Paruoškite preparaciją taip, kad masė tilptų į tarpą tarp restauraciją ribojančių 

dantų. Efektyvu suformuoti medžiagą iš anksto, tada ji lengviau tilps į tarpą 
(paveikslas A-3a) arba tarp gretutinio danties ir restauracijos kulties įdėkite atskirus 
pastos gabalėlius, kol suformuota masė spaudžiama ant danties kulties

 (Paveikslas A-3b).
 Pastaba:
 Jei ant atraminio danties yra kabančių kraštų, prieš dėdami medžiagą užblokuokite 

juos vašku.
4. Medžiagos užspaudimas ant danties kulties
 Uždėkite medžiagą ant atraminio danties ir suformuokite pirštais ar mentele.
 Pastaba:
 Kad medžiagą būtų lengviau formuoti ir jos paviršius būtų blizgus pirštus ar mentelę 

patepkite kakavos sviestu COCOA BUTTER arba vazelinu. Prieš papildomą 
medžiagos aplikaciją, šiek tiek pakietinkite restauraciją šviesa ir pašalinkite 
padengtą paviršių laboratoriniu karbidiniu grąžteliu ir t.t.

5. Medžiagos formavimas: 1 žingsnis
 Paprašykite paciento švelniai sukąsti į centrinę ir kitas okliuzijas. Pritaikykite ir 

pakoreguokite skruostinio paviršiaus kraštus.
6. Medžiagos formavimas: 2 žingsnis
 Jei reikia dar kartelį pritaikykite kraštelį ir kontūruokite proksimalinį bei liežuvinį 

paviršius. Tinkamu instrumentu pašalinkite perteklių, ypač iš interproksimalinio 
tarpo.
Pastaba:
1) Jei medžiagos kontūravimas truks ilgesnį laiką, medžiaga gali tapti lipni. Tokiu 

atveju, ant pirštų ar instrumento užtepkite kakavos sviesto COCOA BUTTER ar 
vazelino. Kai reikalinga papildoma medžiagos aplikacija, šiek tiek pakietinkite 
medžiagą šviesa ir pašalinkite dengiamąjį sluoksnį karbidiniu grąžteliu ir t.t.

2) Jei lieka atpjautos medžiagos, likučių atgal į laikomąją dėžutę nedėkite, kadangi 
jie jau būna paveikti šviesos. Išmeskite juos.

7.  Laikinas kietinimas šviesa
 Laikinai restauraciją paciento burnoje sukietinkite šviesa, kad išėmimo iš burnos
 metu išvengtumėte galimos deformacijos. Naudodami halogeninį / LED
 (> 700 mW/cm2) kietinimo prietaisą sukietinkite kiekvieną vainikėlio ar dalies 

paviršių šviesa per 10sekundžių.
Pastaba:
1) Prieš kietindami restauraciją, įsitikinkite, kad interproksimaliniuose tarpuose 

neliko medžiagos pertekliaus. Kitu atveju, laikiną restauraciją bus sunku išimti iš 
burnos.

2) Nuimkite ir taikykite laikinai sukietintą restauraciją, laikydami ją vertikaliai.
8. Galutinis kietinimas šviesa
 Galutinę polimerizaciją atlikite išėmę restauraciją iš paciento burnos ertmės.
 Naudodami halogeninę / LED kietinimo lempą (> 700 mW/cm2) kietinkite skruostinį , 

proksimalinį, okliuzinį ir liežuvinį paviršius po 20 sekundžių. Kai kietinate stacionariu 
fluorescentinės šviesos kietinimo aparatu (LABOLIGHT LV-III ar panašiu), kietinkite 
mažiausiai 3 minutes.
Pastaba:
1) Kai restauraciją kietinate rankiniu kietinimo prietaisu, įsitikinkite, jog sukietinote ir 

vidinį kiekvieno vainikėlio paviršių. Žiūrėti lentelę Kietinimo laikas ir sluoksnio 
storis.

2) Naudodami rankinį kietinimo prietaisą atsižvelkite į rekomenduojamus kietinimo 
laikus. Jei dervinė restauracija storesnė nei nurodyta žemiau pateiktoje lentelėje, 
kietinkite ją sluoksniais.

3) Per trumpai kietinant, restauracija nevisiškai sukietės arba pakeis spalvą.

9. Kraštų kontūravimas, apdaila ir poliravimas
 Kontūruokite laikiną restauraciją karbidiniu grąžteliu arba silikonine taurele.
 Išorinei restauracijos korekcijai naudokite REVOTEK LC. Vidinio paviršiaus 

koregavimui–savaime kietėjančią dervą (UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE), šviesa kietinama 
dervą (UNIFAST LC) ar takųjį kompozitą. Kad restauracija blizgėtų nupoliruokite 
veltiniu ar zomšiniu rateliu.
Pastaba:
1) Rekomenduojama karbidiniu grąžtu pašlifuoti sukietintą restauraciją. Prieš
 naudodami švelnų deimantinį grąžtelį, tokį kaip GC SMOOTH CUT ar 

nerūdijančio plieno grąžtą , kad išvengtumėte jų apsivėlimo, pirmiausia karbidiniu 
grąžtu ar alkoholiu pašalinkite pilnai nesukietėjusį sluoksnį.

2) Prieš papildomai pridėdami į restauracijos vidų UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE ar 
UNIFAST LC, išgręžkite okliuziniame ar skruostiniame paviršiuje skylę dervos 
pertekliaus nutekėjimui, kad laikina restauracija būtų tinkamai uždėta ant danties.

10. Užbaigimas
  Pricementuokite laikiną restauraciją FREEGENOL TEMPORARY PACK ar kitu 

laikinu cementu.
11. Pataisa
  Jei reikia, pricementuota restauracija gali būti taisoma paciento burnos ertmėje 

naudojant REVOTEK LC, savaime kietėjančią (UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE), šviesa 
kietinamą dervą (UNIFAST LC) arba takųjį kompozitą.
a. Karbidiniu grąžteliu nuimkite taisomo paviršiaus sluoksnį.
 Norėdami gauti optimalius rezultatus, ant taisomų vietų užtepkite surišimo 

medžiagos ir nusausinkite orapūte.
b. Uždėkite medžiagos, suformuokite ,kietinkite ir nupoliruokite.

B. Laikini įklotai ir užklotai
1. Masės perdėjimas į laikomąją dėžutę
 Vadovaukitės aukščiau aprašytomis instrukcijomis nuo A1 punkto .
2. Medžiagos maišymas
 Vadovaukitės aukščiau aprašytomis instrukcijomis nuo A2 punkto.
3. Pasiruošimas prieš medžiagos įdėjimą į įkloto ertmę
 Neigiamus kampus uždenkite (VLC) stiklojonomeriniu cementu. Visus paviršius,
 įskaitant ir (VLC) stikojonomero pamušalą / lainerį, padenkite kakavos sviestu 

(COCOA BUTTER) ar vazelinu.
4. Medžiagos įspaudimas į įkloto ertmę
 Įspauskite medžiagos į įkloto ertmę ir pirštais arba mentele suformuokite kontūrus .
 Pastaba:
 Kad medžiagą būtų lengviau formuoti ir jos paviršius būtų blizgus pirštus ar mentelę 

patepkite kakavos sviestu (COCOA BUTTER) arba vazelinu. Prieš papildomą 
medžiagos aplikaciją, šiek tiek pakietinkite restauraciją šviesa ir pašalinkite 
dengiamąjį sluoksnį karbidiniu grąžteliu ir t.t.

5. Medžiagos formavimas: 1 žingsnis
 Paprašykite paciento švelniai sukąsti į centrinę ir kitas okliuzijas.
6. Medžiagos formavimas: 2 žingsnis
 Jei reikia pritaikykite kraštelį. Tinkamu instrumentu pašalinkite perteklių.

Pastaba:
1) Jei medžiagos kontūravimas truks ilgesnį laiką, medžiaga gali tapti lipni. Tokiu 

atveju, ant pirštų ar instrumento užtepkite COCOA BUTTER ar vazelino. Kai 
reikalinga papildoma medžiagos aplikacija, šiek tiek pakietinkite restauraciją 
šviesa ir pašalinkite dengiamąjį sluoksnį karbidiniu grąžteliu ir t.t.

2) Jei lieka atpjautos medžiagos, likučių atgal į laikomąją dėžutę nedėkite, kadangi 
jie jau būna paveikti šviesos. Išmeskite juos.

3) Kad lengviau išimtumėte restauraciją, į įklotą galite įkišti kaištuką (piną).
7. Laikinas kietinimas šviesa
 Laikinai restauraciją paciento burnoje sukietinkite šviesa, kad išvengtumėte galimos 

deformacijos išėmimo iš burnos metu. Rekomenduojamus kietinimo laikus ir 
pastabas žiūrėkite aukščiau pateiktoje medžiagoje A7.

8. Galutinis kietinimas šviesa
 Galutinę polimerizaciją atlikite išėmę restauraciją iš paciento burnos ertmės. 

Rekomenduojamus kietinimo laikus ir pastabasžiūrėkite aukščiau pateiktoje 
medžiagoje A8.

9. Kraštų kontūravimas, apdaila ir poliravimas
 Instrukcijas ir pastabas skaitykite aukščiau pateiktoje medžiagoje A9 skiltyje.

10. Užbaigimas
  Pricementuokite laikiną restauraciją FREEGENOL TEMPORARY PACK ar kitu 

laikinu cementu.
11.  Pataisa
  Instrukcijas skaitykite aukščiau pateiktoje medžiagoje A11.
12. Pašalinimas iš burnos ertmės
  Pašalinkite įklotą tinkamu grąžteliu.

II. NETIESIOGINIS METODAS (ant gipsinio modelio)
1. Kai REVOTEK LC restauracija gaminama ant modelio, vietas, kurios
 kontaktuoja su produktu, patepkite nedideliu kiekiu kakavos sviestu COCOA 

BUTTERar vazelinu.
2. Skaitykite instrukcijas pateiktas I skyriuje TIESIOGINIS METODAS.

III. KOMBINUOTAS NAUDOJIMAS SU JAU LAIKINAIS STANDARTINIAIS
 (GAMYKLINIAIS) PLASTMASINIAIS VAINIKĖLIAIS

1. Kai naudojamas laikinas plastmasinis vainikėlis
a. Ant plastmasinio vainikėlio vidinio paviršiaus užtepkite rišamosios dervinės 

medžiagos. 
 Pastaba:
 Tvirtesniam sukibimui gauti, prieš tepant jungiamąją medžiagą, vidinį vainikėlio 

paviršių galima pašiurkštinti kūgio formos grąžteliu ar kitu instrumentu.
b. Į laikiną vainikėlį pridėkite REVOTEK LC ir užspauskite ant danties kulties.
c. Laikinai sukietinkite šviesa vainikėlio išorinę pusę, taip kaip aprašyta I skyriuje
 TIESIOGINIS METODAS A7 punkte.
d. Išėmus vainikėlį iš paciento burnos apie galutinį kietinimą, kontūravimą, poliravimą 

ir užbaigimą, skaitykite I skyriuje TIESIOGINIS METODAS A aprašytas instrukcijas.
2. Kai naudojamas panašus į laminatę laikinas plastmasinis vainikėlis

a. Ant vainikėlio vidinio paviršiaus užtepkite rišamosios dervos medžiagos 
 Pastaba:
 Tvirtesniam sukibimui gauti, prieš tepant jungiamąją medžiagą, vainikėlio paviršių
 galima pašiurkštinti kūgio formos grąžteliu ar kitu instrumentu.
b. Uždėkite REVOTEK LC ant danties.Tada užspauskite laikiną dalinį vainikėlį, 

pritaikykite jį ir laikinai sukietinkite šviesa iš skruostinio ir liežuvinio paviršiaus, taip 
kaip aprašyta I skyriuje TIESIOGINIS METODAS A7 punkte.

c. Išėmus vainikėlį iš paciento burnos, apie galutin.į kietinimą, kontūravimą, poliravimą 
ir užbaigimą, skaitykite instrukcijas, aprašytas I.

 skyriuje TIESIOGINIS METODAS A.

IV. KOMBINUOTAS NAUDOJIMAS SU STANDARTINĖMIS PERMATOMOMIS
 VAINIKĖLIŲ FORMOMIS (kapomis)

1. Pakoreguokite plastmasinės vainikėlio formos kaklelinę sritį naudodami žirklutes ir
 grąžtelius. Okliuziniame arba skruostiniame paviršiuje padarykite skylę pertekliaus
 nutekėjimui. Pritaikykite paciento burnoje.
2. Lengvai keletą kartų paminkykite REVOTEK LC. Įdėkite medžiagos į vainikėlio formą ir 

užspauskite ją ant danties kulties. Pašalinkite perteklių.
3. Šiek tiek pakietinkite šviesa visas vainikėlio puses, taip kaip aprašyta I skyriuje
 TIESIOGINIS METODAS A7 punkte.
4. Išėmus vainikėlį iš paciento burnos, galutinai sukietinkite šviesa kiekvieną paviršių,
 taip kaip aprašyta I skyriuje TIESIOGINIS METODAS A8.
 Pašalinkite vainikėlio formą aštriu instrumentu, palyginkite ir užbaikite laikiną 

restauraciją. Laikinu cementu pricementuokite restauraciją paciento burnoje.

LAIKYMAS
Optimaliam darbui užtikrinti rekomenduojama medžiagą laikyti vėsioje
(4-25°C) (39.2-77.0°F), tamsioje vietoje atokiau nuo tiesioginių saulės spindulių ar ryškių
šviesos šaltinių.

SPALVOS
B2 (Vita® spalvų raktas)
Vita® yra registruotas prekinis ženklas Vita Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Vokietija.

PAKUOTĖ
1. Įvadinis rinkinys
 16g akrilinės dervos pakuotė, laikymo dėžutė (1), plastmasinė mentelė Nr. 2 (1)
2. Papildymai
 Trys 16g dervos pakuotės

ATSARGIAI
1. Jei šios medžiagos pateko į akis, tuoj pat išplaukite vandeniu ir kreipkitės į gydytoją.
2. Nenaudokite ir nelaikykite arti ugnies šaltinių.
3. Saugokitės, kad pasta nebūtų praryta.
4. Nemaišykite su kitomis medžiagomis.
5. Kietindami šviesa, naudokite apsauginius akinius. Nežiūrėkite į polimerizacinę šviesą.
6. Retais atvejais šis produktas gali sukelti jautrumą kai kuriems žmonėms. Jei taip atsitiko, 

nutraukite šio produkto naudojimą bei kreipkitės į gydytoją.
7. Asmeninės apsaugos priemonės, tokios kaip pirštinės, kaukės, apsauginiai akiniai turi 

būti visada naudojamos.

Kai kurie naudojimo instrukcijose nurodyti produktai GHS gali būti klasifikuojami kaip 
pavojingos medžiagos. Visada susipažinkite su medžiagų charakteristikų duomenimis. 
Juos galite rasti:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Informacijos taip pat galite gauti pas tiekėjus.

VALYMAS IR DEZINFEKCIJA:
DAUGKARTINIO NAUDOJIMO DOZAVIMO SISTEMOS: siekdami išvengti pacientų 
užkrėtimo – šioms priemonėms taikykite vidutinio lygio dezinfekciją. Iškart po naudojimo 
apžiūrėkite priemones ir jų etiketes, įvertinkite nusidėvėjimą. Jei sistema nebetinkama 
naudoti- išmeskite.
NEMIRKYKITE. Kad nesikauptų ir nepridžiūtų nešvarumai – priemones kruopščiai valykite. 
Naudokite vidutinio lygio sveikatos priežiūros įstaigų higienos normas atitinkančias 
dezinfekcines priemones, vadovaukitės vietiniais / valstybiniais įstatais.

Apibendrintą Saugos ir Klininkinės Charakteristikos (SSCP) informacija rasite EUDAMED 
duomenų bazėje (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) arba susisiekite su mumis 
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Pranešimas apie nepageidaujamus padarinius:
Jei naudodamiesi produktu pastebėjote bet kokį instrukcijose nepaminėtą šalutinį efektą, 
nepageidaujamą reakciją ar neatitikimą, prašome apie juos tiesiogiai pranešti atitinkamoms 
instancijoms. Tai galite padaryti šiame internetiniame puslapyje, pasirinkdami Jūsų šaliai 
atstovaujančią valdžios instituciją:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
Taip pat galite rašyti mūsų kompanijos atstovams: vigilance@gc.dental
Taip prisidėsite prie produkto saugumo gerinimo.

Patikslinta: 09/2022

REVOTEKTM LC
VALGUSKÕVASTUV KOMPOSIITVAIK AJUTISTE KROONIDE, SILDADE JA PANUSTE 
VALMISTAMISEKS

REVOTEK LC on uus valguskõvastuv ühekomponendiline modelleeritav komposiitvaik 
ajutiste panuste (inlay, onlay), kroonide ja sildade valmistamiseks.
Kasutamiseks ainult hambaravispetsialistidele soovituslike kasutusnäidustuste korral.

KASUTUSNÄIDUSTUSED
Ajutiste kroonide, sildade ja panuste (inlay, onlay) valmistamine.

VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED
Vältige selle toote kasutamist patsientidel, kellel on teadaolev allergia 
metakrülaatmonomeerile või metakrülaatpolümeerile.
 
KASUTUSJUHISED
I.  DIREKTNE MEETOD (patsiendi suus)

A. Ajutised kroonid ja sillad
1. Asetage komposiidipulk säilituskarpi.
 Eemaldage komposiidipulk fooliumpakendist ning asetage see säilituskarpi, mis on 

kaasas tutvumiskomplektiga. Märkus:
1) Kui komposiidipulk on pakendist eemaldatud ning asetatud säilituskarpi, tuleb 

seda käsitseda ettevaatlikult, et vältida saastumist. 
2) Kui säilituskarpi kasutatakse korduvalt, võivad karbi struktuurist tingituna 

eralduda kaanelt hõõrdumise tõttu peeneid osakesi. Veenduge pasta välja 
vahetamisel, et karbi sisemus on puhas. Kui see on määrdunud, puhastage seda 
alkoholis niisutatud vatiga.

2. Materjali kasutamine
 Eraldage vajalik hulk materjali spaatli abil.
 Muutke pasta kuju kinnastatud sõrmedega, et seda oleks võimalik lihtne 

abutmendile asetada. Mudige materjali kergelt sõrmedega, et see muutuks 
pehmeks.
Märkus:
1) Ärge soojendage enne kasutamist. Materjal muutub kleepuvaks ja seda on palju 

raskem käsitleda.
2) Ärge mudige üleliigselt, sest materjal muutub kleepuvaks.
3) Sulgege säilituskarp koheselt pärast materjali kasutamist, et kaitsta materjali 

valguse eest.
3. Ettevalmistused materjali abutmendile surumiseks
 Tehke preparatsioon sellisel kujul, et materjal mahuks abutmendi ja kõrvalhamba 

vahelisse ruumi. Selleks et materjal sinna hõlpsasti sobituks, on kasulik materjali 
eelnevalt vormida (pilt A-3a) või panna sinna teist pastat enne, kui mass 
abutmendile suruda (pilt A-3b).

 Märkus:
 Kui abutmendil esinevad enese alla minevaid kohad, blokeerige need enne 

materjali asetamist vahaga.
4. Materjali surumine abutmendile
 Suruge materjal abutmendile ja vormige üldkuju sõrmede või spaatliga. 
 Märkus:
 Selleks, et materjali hõlpsamini vormida ja muuta pinnad läikivamaks, kandke 

sõrmedele või spaatlile toodet COCOA BUTTER (kakaovõi) või vaseliini. Materjali 
täiendavaks aplitseerimiseks valguskõvastage ajutiselt ja eemaldage pindmine kiht 
labori karbiidpuuriga vms.

5. Materjali vormimine: 1. etapp
 Laske patsiendil kergelt hambaid kokku suruda, et registreerida oklusaalne pind ja 

sobitada hambumust. Ühtlasi kohandage ja vormige bukaalse pinna serva.
6. Materjali vormimine: 2. etapp
 Kohandage serva veel vastavalt vajadusele ja vormige proksimaalsed ja 

lingvaalsed pinnad. Eemaldage sobiva instrumendi abil mistahes üleliigne materjal, 
eriti interproksimaalsetest vahedest.
Märkus:
1) Kui materjali liiga kaua vormida, muutub see kleepuvaks. Sellisel juhul kandke 

sõrmedele või instrumendile toodet COCOA BUTTER (kakaovõi) või vaseliini. 
Juhul kui materjali on vaja juurde aplitseerida, valguskõvastage ajutiselt ja 
eemaldage pindmine kiht, kasutades labori karbiidpuuri.

2) Vormimisest alles jäänud materjali ei tohi säilituskarpi tagasi panna, kuna see on 
kokku puutunud ruumi valgusega. Visake see ära vastavalt tavapraktikale.

7. Ajutine valguskõvastamine
 Valguskõvastage restauratsioon ajutiselt patsiendi suus, et vältida võimalikku 

deformatsiooni suust eemaldamisel. Kui kasutate halogeen-valguskõvastusseadet 
(GC New Light LV-II, Co-bee, Coe Lunar TA või samaväärne), valgustage krooni või 
üksuse kõiki pindasid kogukestususega 10 sekundit.
Märkus:
1) Veenduge, et interproksimaalsetes vahedes ei oleks enne valguskõvastamist 

üleliigset materjali. Sinna jäänud materjal muudab ajutise restauratsiooni suust 
eemaldamise keeruliseks.

2) Eemaldage ja proovige ajutiselt valguskõvastatud restauratsiooni sobituvust 
abutmendiga ristsuunaliselt.

8. Lõplik valguskõvastamine
 Viige läbi lõplik polümerisatsioon väljaspool patsiendi suud. Kui kasutate 

halogeen-valguskõvastusseadet, (GC New Light LV-II, Co-bee, Coe Lunar TA või 
samaväärne) valgustage krooni või üksuse igat bukaalset, proksimaalset, 
oklusaalset ja lingvaalset pinda 20 sekundit.
Märkus:
1) Kui kasutate mõnda käsivalguskõvastusseadet, veenduge, et valguskõvastate 

iga krooni või üksuse sisepinda ülaltoodud kestusega. Palun tutvuge tabeliga 
allpool (Kõvastamise aeg ja kõvastamise sügavus).

2) Kui kasutate mõnda käsivalguskõvastusseadet*, sõltub efektiivse 
polümerisatsiooni ulatus valgusjuhi ristlõikepindalast. Kui vaikrestauratsioon on 
sellest suurem, valguskõvastage efektiivseks polümerisatsiooniks lõikude kaupa.

3) Liiga lühike kiirgusaeg põhjustab mittetäielikku kõvastumist ja võimalikku 
värvusemuutust.

9. Kontuuri korrigeerimine, viimistlemine ja poleerimine
 Korrigeerige ajutist restauratsiooni labori karbiidpuuri või silikoonpoleerijaga 

(point).
 Välisel lisamisel kasutage toodet REVOTEK LC. Sisemisel lisamisel kasutage 

isekõvastuvat vaiku (UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE), valguskõvastuvat vaiku (UNIFAST LC) 
või voolavat komposiiti vastavalt kasutusjuhendile.

 Poleerige vildist või seemisnahast poleerimiskettaga, et tagada läikiv ja kaunis 
välimus. 
Märkus:
1) Soovituslik on kõvastunud restauratsiooni lihvimiseks kasutada labori 

karbiidpuuri.
 Kui kasutate peenet teemantpuuri, näiteks GC SMOOTH CUT, või teraspuuri, 

eemaldage esmalt mittepolümeriseerunud kiht labori karbiidpuuri või alkoholiga, 
et vältida teemant- või teraspuuri ummistumist.

2) Puurige enne toote UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE või UNIFAST LC restauratsiooni 
sisepinnale valamist oklusaalsesse või bukaalsesse pinda auk, et üleliigne vaik 
saaks välja voolata ja ajutine restauratsioon sobituks korralikult.

10.  Lõpetamine
  Tsementeerige valmis ajutine restauratsioon, kasutades FREEGENOL 

TEMPORARY PACK’i või samaväärset ajutist tsementi.
11.  Parandamine
  Vajadusel saab tsementeeritud ajutist restauratsiooni patsiendi suus parandada, 

kasutades REVOTEK LC-d või isekõvastuvat vaiku (UNIFAST Trad, ALIKE), 
valguskõvastuvat vaiku (UNIFAST LC) või voolavat komposiiti vastavalt 
kasutusjuhendile.
a. Eemaldage parandatava pinna kiht, kasutades labori karbiidpuuri.
 Parimateks tulemusteks kandke piirkonda vaigu sidusainet (GC RELINE Hard
 Bonding Agent) ja kuivatage õhupustliga.
b. Paigutage materjal piirkonnale, vormige, kõvastage ja poleerige.

B. Ajutised panused (inlay‘d ja onlay‘d)
1. Asetage komposiidipulk säilituskarpi
 Järgige ülaltoodud punktis A1 kirjeldatud juhiseid.
2. Materjali väljutamine
 Järgige ülaltoodud punktis A2 kirjeldatud juhiseid.
3. Ettevalmistused materjali kandmiseks inlay kaviteeti. Blokeerige enese alla 

minevad kohad valguskõvastuva klaasionomeeriga.
 Kandke kõigile preparatsiooni pindadele, sealhulgas valguskõvastuvale 

klaasionomeeride alustäidisele/-lainerile, toodet COCOA BUTTER (kakaovõi) või 
vaseliini.

4. Materjali surumine inlay kaviteeti
 Suruge materjal kaviteeti ja vormige üldkuju sõrmede või spaatliga. Märkus:
 Selleks, et materjali hõlpsamini vormida ja muuta pinnad läikivamaks, kandke 

sõrmedele või spaatlile toodet COCOA BUTTER (kakaovõi) või vaseliini. Materjali 
juurde aplitseerimiseks valguskõvastage ajutiselt ja eemaldage pindmine kiht labori 
karbiidpuuriga vms.

5. Materjali vormimine: 1. etapp
 Laske patsiendil kergelt hambaid kokku suruda, et registreerida oklusaalne pind ja 

korrigeerige oklusioon.
6. Materjali vormimine: 2. etapp
 Kohandage preparatsiooni servi vastavalt vajadusele. Eemaldage mistahes 

üleliigne materjal sobiva instrumendiga. Märkus:
1) Kui materjali liiga kaua vormida, muutub see kleepuvaks. Sellisel juhul kandke 

sõrmedele või instrumendile toodet COCOA BUTTER (kakaovõi) või vaseliini. 
Juhul kui materjali on vaja juurde aplitseerida, valguskõvastage ajutiselt ja 
eemaldage kattekiht, kasutades labori karbiidpuuri.

2) Vormimisest alles jäänud materjali ei tohi säilituskarpi tagasi panna, kuna see on 
kokku puutunud ruumi valgusega. Visake see ära vastavalt tavapraktikale.

3) Lihtsamaks eemaldamiseks võite inlay’sse asetada tihvti.
7. Ajutine valguskõvastamine
 Valguskõvastage restauratsioon ajutiselt patsiendi suus, et vältida võimalikku 

deformatsiooni suust eemaldamisel.
 Soovituslikke kõvastusaegu ja märkusi vaadake punkti A7 alt.
8. Lõplik valguskõvastamine
 Viige läbi lõplik polümerisatsioon väljaspool patsiendi suud.
 Soovituslikke kõvastusaegu ja märkusi vaadake punkti A8 alt.
9. Kontuuri korrigeerimine, viimistlemine ja poleerimine.  Juhiseid ja märkusi vaadake 

punkti A9 alt.
10.  Lõpetamine
  Tsementeerige valmis ajutine restauratsioon, kasutades FREEGENOL 

TEMPORARY PACK’i või samaväärset ajutist tsementi.
11.  Parandamine
  Juhiseid vaadake eelneva punkti A11 alt.
12.  Suust eemaldamine
  Lõigake inlay’d sobiva puuriga.

II. INDIREKTNE MEETOD (kipsmudelil)
1. Kui REVOTEK LC restauratsioon valmistatakse kipsmudelil, kandke tootega 

kokkupuutuvale alale veidi GC Cocoa Butterit või vaseliini.
2. Järgige peatükis I. DIREKTNE MEETOD kirjeldatud juhiseid.

III.KASUTAMINE KOOS KASUTUSVALMIS ESTEETILISTE PLASTIKUST AJUTISTE 
KROONIDEGA
1. Kui kasutatakse plastikust ajutist täiskrooni

a. Kandke vaigu sidusainet (GC RELINE Hard Bonding Agent) plastikust ajutise 
täiskrooni sisepinnale.

 Märkus:
 Stabiilsema adhesiooni võib saavutada, kui karestada ajutise täiskrooni sisepinda 

enne vaigu sidusaine pealekandmist koonusekujulise freesi või mõne muu 
instrumendiga.

b. Täitke ajutine kroon REVOTEK LC-ga ja suruge see abutmendile.
c. Ajutiseks polümerisatsiooniks valgustage krooni väliskülge, nagu  kirjeldatud 

peatüki I. DIREKTNE MEETOD punktis A7 „Ajutine valguskõvastamine“.
d. Järgige pärast krooni patsiendi suust eemaldamist peatüki I. DIREKTNE MEETOD 

punktis A kirjeldatud juhiseid lõpliku valguskõvastamise, kontuuri korrigeerimise, 
viimistlemise, poleerimise ja lõpetamise kohta.

2. Kui kasutate plastikust laminaadisarnast ajutist osalist krooni
a. Kandke vaigu sidusainet (GC RELINE Hard Bonding Agent) plastikust 

laminaadisarnase osalise ajutise krooni sisepinnale.
 Märkus:
 Stabiilsema adhesiooni võib saavutada, kui karestada ajutise osalise krooni 

sisepinda enne vaigu sidusaine pealekandmist koonusekujulise freesi või mõne 
muu instrumendiga.

b. Suruge REVOTEK LC abutmendile. Seejärel suruge ajutine osaline kroon 
materjalile, vormige seda ja valgustage ajutiseks polümeriseerimiseks bukaalset ja 
lingvaalset pinda järjekorras, mida on kirjeldatud peatüki I. DIREKTNE MEETOD 
punktis A7 „Ajutine valguskõvastamine“.

c. Järgige pärast krooni patsiendi suust eemaldamist peatüki I. DIREKTNE MEETOD 
punktis A kirjeldatud juhiseid lõpliku valguskõvastamise, kontuuri korrigeerimise, 
viimistlemise, poleerimise ja lõpetamise kohta.

IV.KASUTAMINE KOOS KASUTUSVALMIS LÄBIPAISTVATE PLASTIKUST 
KROONIVORMIDEGA
1. Kohandage plastikust kroonivormi tservikaalset ala kroonikääride ja puuridega ning 

tehke oklusaalsesse või bukaalsesse pinda väljapääsuava. Proovige sobivust 
patsiendi suus.

2. Mudige REVOTEK LC-d kergelt mitu korda. Täitke kroonivorm materjaliga ja suruge 
see abutmendile. Eemaldage üleliigne materjal.

3. Valgustage ajutiseks polümerisatsiooniks kroonivormi kõiki pindasid, nagu kirjeldatud 
peatüki I. DIREKTNE MEETOD punktis A7 „Ajutine valguskõvastamine“.

4. Pärast kroonivormi eemaldamist patsiendi suust, valgustage lõplikuks 
polümeriseerimiseks kõiki pindasid, nagu kirjeldatud peatüki I. DIREKTNE MEETOD 
punktis A8 „Lõplik valguskõvastamine“. Eemaldage kroonivorm terava instrumendiga 
ning trimmige ja viimistlege ajutine restauratsioon. Kinnitage see patsiendi suhu, 
kasutades ajutist tsementi.

SÄILITAMINE
Säilitada jahedas ja pimedas eemal kõrgetest temperatuuridest ja otsesest
päikesevalgusest või intensiivsest toavalgustusest.

VÄRVITOONID
B2 (põhineb Vita® värvitoonidel)
Vita® on ettevõtte Vita Zahnfabrik (Bad Säckingen, Saksamaa) registreeritud kaubamärk.

PAKEND
1. Tutvumiskomplekt
 Komposiidist jäljendi valmistamise pulk 16 g, säilituskarp (1), plastikspaatel nr 2 (1)
2. Täitepakid
 3 komposiidist jäljendi valmistamise pulka 16 g

HOIATUS
1. Kokkupuutel silmadega loputage kohe veega ja pöörduge arsti poole.
2. Mitte kasutada ega säilitada lahtise tule lähedal.
3. Pastat mitte alla neelata.
4. Ärge segage kokku teiste toodetega.
5. Kasutades valguskõvastusseadet kandke kaitseprille. Ärge vaadake otse 

valgusallikasse.
6. Harvadel juhtudel võib toode mõnedel inimestel põhjustada tundlikkust. Selliste 

reaktsioonide ilmnemisel katkestage toote kasutamine ja pöörduge arsti poole.
7. Kandke alati isiklikke kaitsevahendeid, näiteks kindaid, näomaski ja kaitseprille.

Osad tooted käesolevas kasutusjuhendis võivad GHSi (kemikaalide ühtne ülemaailmne 
klassifitseerimis- ja märgistamissüsteem) alusel olla klassifitseeritud tervist 
kahjustavatena. Tutvuge alati ohutuskaartidega, mis on saadaval siin:
 http://www.gceurope.com
Samuti saab neid küsida edasimüüjate käest.

PUHASTAMINE JA DESINFITSEERIMINE
MITMEKORDSELT KASUTATAVAD KANDESÜSTEEMID: patsientidevahelise 
ristsaastumise vältimiseks tuleb sellel vahendil teostada keskmise taseme desinfektsioon. 
Kohe pärast kasutamist tuleb hinnata seadmel ja etiketil võimalikke kahjustusi. Kahjustuse 
korral ära visata. MITTE VEDELIKU SISSE KASTA. 
Saasteainete kinnikuivamise ja kuhjumise ennetamiseks puhastada seade põhjalikult. 
Desinfitseerida tervishoiuasutustele mõeldud keskmise taseme infektsioonikontrolli 
vahendiga, järgides kohalikke / rahvusvahelisi juhendeid.

Kokkuvõtte toodete ohutuse ja kliinilise toimivuse kohta (SSCP) leiate EUDAMED 
andmebaasis (https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed) või võtke meiega ühendust  
Regulatory.gce@gc.dental

Soovimatu mõju raport:
Kui olete teadlik või eelnevalt kogenud antud toote kasutamisel tekkinud mis tahes 
soovimatust mõjust, reaktsioonist või muudest sarnastest omadustest, sealhulgas 
sellistest, mida käesolevas kasutusjuhendis ei ole loetletud, palun teavitage nendest otse 
vastavat järelvalvesüsteemi, valides sobiv oma riigi asutus allolevalt lingilt:
 https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_et
samuti võite teavitada meie sisest järelvalvesüsteemi: vigilance@gc.dental
Sel viisil saate aidata kaasa toote ohutuse parandamisele.

Viimati parandatud: 09/2022

REVOTEK TM LC

Kõvastamise aeg ja kõvastamise sügavus
  1 mm 2 mm 3 mm 4 mm
Halogen/LED >700 mW/cm2   10 s 30 s
Suure võimsusega LED >1,200 mW/cm2  5 s 10 s 20 s
GC Labolight LV- III (fluorestseeruv) 30 s 60 s 3 min 15 min
Märkus: Halogeenvalgus: 20 s ~ 3,5 mm

Čas polymerizácie a hĺbka vytvrdzovania
 1 mm 2 mm 3 mm 4 mm
Halogén/LED (> 700 mW/cm2) −  − 10 sek. 30 sek.
Vysoko výkonná LED (viac ako 1200 mW/cm2) − 5 sek.  10 sek. 20 sek.
LABOLIGHT LV-III 30 sek. 1 min. 3 min. 15 min
Poznámka: 20 sek. s Halogénovou lampou ~ 3,5 mm

Čas osvetlitve in globina polimerizacije 
  1 mm 2 mm 3 mm 4 mm
Halogén/LED (> 700 mW/cm2)  −  − 10 sec. 30 sec.
High power LED naprava velike moči (več kot 1200 mW/cm2) − 5 sec.  10 sec. 20 sec.
LABOLIGHT LV-III  30 sec. 1 min. 3 min. 15 min
Opomba: 20 sekund s Halogensko lučko – 3,5mm

Vreme osvetljavanja i dubina stvrdnjavanja
 1 mm 2 mm 3 mm 4 mm
Halogeno/LED svetlo (> 700 mW/cm2) −  − 10 sek. 30 sek.
Visokoefikasno LED svetlo (više od 1200 mW/cm2) − 5 sek.  10 sek. 20 sek.
LABOLIGHT LV-III svetlo 30 sek. 1 min. 3 min. 15 min
Važno: 20 sekundi halogenim svetlom – 3,5 mm

Вплив світла і глибина полімеризації
 1 хв 2 мм 3 мм 4 мм
Галогеновий полімеризатор / LED (> 700 мВт/см2) −  − 10 сек. 30 сек.
Високопотужний LED (більше ніж 1200 мВт/см2) − 5 сек. 10 сек. 20 сек.
LABOLIGHT LV-III (ЛАБОЛАЙТ ЕлВі-III) 30 сек 1 хв. 3 хв. 15 хв
Примітка: 20 сек світло галогенного полімеризатора проникає на глибину приблизно 3.5 мм.

Işınlama süresi ve polimerizasyon derinliği
 1 mm 2 mm 3 mm 4 mm
Halogen/LED (> 700 mW/cm2) −  − 10 san. 30 san.
Yüksek güçlü LED (1200 mW/cm2 'den fazla) − 5 san.  10 san. 20 san.
LABOLIGHT LV-III 30 san. 1 dak. 3 dak. 15 dak.
Not: 20 san. Halogen ışık ile - 3.5 mm

Iradiācijas laiks un polimerizācijas dziļums
 1 mm 2 mm 3 mm 4 mm
Halogēnlampa/LED (> 700 mW/cm2) −  − 10 sek. 30 sek.
Augstas jaudas LED (virs 1200 mW/cm2) − 5 sec.  10 sek. 20 sek.
LABOLIGHT LV-III 30 sek. 1 min. 3 min. 15 min
Piezīme: 20 sek. ar halogēnlampu - 3.5 mm

Kietinimo laikas ir sluoksnio storis
 1 mm 2 mm 3 mm 4 mm
Halogeninė/LED (> 700 mW/cm2) −  − 10 sek. 30 sek.
Galinga LED (daugiau nei 1200 mW/cm2) − 5 sek.  10 sek. 20 sek.
LABOLIGHT LV-III 30 sek. 1 min. 3 min. 15 min
Pastaba: Halogenine šviesa: 20 sek. ~3.5mm

Уповноважений представник в Україні:
Товариство з обмеженою відповідальністю 
«КРІСТАР-ЦЕНТР»
вул. Межигірська, буд. 50, кв.2, м. Київ, 04071, Україна
тел/факс: +380445020091, e-mail: info@kristar.ua
kristar.ua
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